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June 30, 2017
VI4 HAND DELIVERY

Chairman Harold Gary and
Members of the Planning Board
60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, New York 10541

Re: 1923 US Route 6, Town of Carmel (the “Subject Property”)
Dear Chairman Gary and Members of the Planning Board:

As you know, we represent NY Fuel Distributors LLC (the “Applicant™), in connection
with the above referenced matter. We write to provide you with supplemental information and
materials in regards to the application. Enclosed please find a letter of approval from NYCDEP
dated June 27, 2017.

In addition, submitted herewith are updated site plan drawings, last revised June 20,
2017, that were approved by NYCDEP and NYSDOT. The only revisions to the plan are:
1. Additional storm water inlets are proposed both on and off site per coordination with
NYSDOT AND NYCDEP; and
2. Additional soil erosion & sediment control measures are proposed per coordination
with the NYCDEP.

We look forward to addressing any questions or comments at your upcoming meeting
and respectfully request the Planning Board schedule a public hearing for the next available
meeting date thereafter. Thank you for your attention to this matter,

Very Truly Yours,
HARFENIST KRAUT & PERLSTEIN LLP

Leo Napior.

2975 WESTCHESTER AVENLIE, SUITE 4 | 5, PURCHASE, NEW YoRK 10577 T 9i4.701 0800 F 814.701.0808
PURCHASE, NY | LaKE Success, NY



Environimental
Brotaction

Vincent Sapienza
Acting Commissioner

Paul V. Rush, P.E.
Deputy Commissioner
Bureau of Water Supply
prush@dep.nyc.gov

485 Columbus Avenue
Valhalla, NY 10585

T: (845) 340-7800

F: (845) 334-7175

June 27, 2017

Mr. Jetfery Martell, PE, CM, LEED, AP
Mr, Zachary E. CHaplin

Stonefield Engineering and Design, LLC
92 Park Avenue

Rutherford, NJ 07070

Via email: jmartell@stonefieldeng.com

zchaplin@stonefieldeng.com

Re:  NY Distributors Proposed Convenience Store and Fueling Station
a.k.a Coco Farms Gasoline Station
1923 US Route 6: Carmel, NY
DEP Log # 2015-CF-0686-SP.1
Croton Falls Reservoir Basin

Dear Mr. Martell and Mr. Chaplin:

This letter is to inform you that your application to engage in the above referenced
regulated activity pursuant to the “Rules and Regulations for the Protection from
Contamination, Degradation and Pollution of the New York City Water Supply
and Its Sources™ (Regulations) was approved on June 27, 2017.

The Department reserves the right to modify, suspend or revoke this approval
based on the grounds set forth in Section 18-26 of the Regulations. The activity
proposed in your application only applies to the terms of this approval and is
subject to the Regulations cited above. Failure to comply with the conditions of
the approval may be the cause for suspension of this approval and initiation of an
enforcement action. Should modification, suspension or revocation of an approval
be necessary, the Department will notify the regulated party, via certified mail or
personal service prior to modifying, suspending or revoking the approval. The
notice will state the alleged facts or conduct which appear to warrant the intended
action and explain the procedures to be followed.

The Regulations provide that an applicant may appeal the imposition of a
substantial condition in an approval by filing a petition, in writing, with NYCDEP
and with the New York City Office of Administrative Trials and Hearings
(OATH) within thirty days of the date this determination was mailed.

NYCDEP may inspect and monitor the erosion control practices at the project site
during construction. Therefore, a pre-construction meeting must be held at least
two days prior to the start of any work. The owner, design professional, contractor
and NYCDEP personnel must attend.



Please contact Mary Galasso at (914) 749 — 5265 to schedule this pre-construction meeting.

Sincerely,

Mary P.
Supervisor
Stormwater Programs EOH

45880

C:  Danny Porco, NY Fuel Distributors — danny.porco eldistributors.com
Rose Trombetta, (T) Carmel Planning - rirombetta@ci.carmel. ny.us
Rich Franzetti, P.E., (T) Carmel Engineering - rif@ci.carmel.ny.us
Armand DeAngelis, NYSDEC - armand.deangelis@dec.ny.gov




- New York City
Department of
Environmental  Environmental Protection

Protection

STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN DETERMINATION
Pursuant to the authority granted under:

Article 11 of the New York State Public Health Law;

Rules and Regulations For The Protection From Contamination, Degradation and
Pollution Of The New York City Water Supply and Its Sources, 15 RCNY Chapter 18, 10
NYCRR Part 128.

New York City Department of Environmental Protection makes the following determinations
with respect to the stormwater pollution prevention plan described below:

Name of Project:  NY Fuel Distributors, LLC
a.k.a. Coco Farms Gasoline Station

Location: 1923 US Route 6
(T) Carmel, Putnam County, New York
Tax Map # 55.11-1-40

Owner: NY Fuel Distributors
c¢/o Danny Porco

Address: 235 Mamaroneck Road
White Plains, NY 10605

Drainage Basin: Croton Falls Reservoir

General Description:

The proposed project consists of construction of a gasoline station on the site of an eXisting
gasoline station. The new gasoline station will consist of new gasoline tanks providing a greater
storage capacity, new and additional gasoline pumps under a canopy, and a convenience store.
Proposed impervious surfaces will be within the footprint of existing impervious surfaces. DEP
review and approval is required by Section 18-39 (b) (3) (vi) ~ construction of a gasoline station,
Because the proposed impervious surfaces are within the footprint of existing impervious
surfaces, redevelopment criteria apply.



STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN DETERMINATION
NY Fuel Distributors, LLC Gasoline Station June 27, 2017
(T) Carmel, New York Page 2 of 6

Stormwater treatment will be provided using a Hydo Intemational Downstream Defender unit,
Runoff reduction is provided in a rain garden. The Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan shall be
implemented in accordance with the plan titled “Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP),
Proposed Convenience Store and Fueling Station” prepared by Stoneficld Engineering & Design,
LLC dated July 15, 2016 and last revised June 20, 2017 2017 (see appendix A).

Date(s) of site inspection:

December 2, 2015
March 17, 2016



STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN DETERMINATION

NY Fuel Distributors, LLC Gasoline Station June 27, 2017
(T) Carmel, New York Page 3 of 6
(XX) Approved { ) Denied

Conditions of Approval:

This approval is granted with the following conditions:

The regulated activity must be conducted in compliance with the plans as approved, listed
in Appendix A, all applicable accepted standards, and all applicable laws, tules and
regulations.

Any alteration or modification of the SWPPP must be approved by DEP prior to
implementation; DEP may opt to issue an amended SWPPP Determination.

The applicant must schedule a pre-construction conference prior to the start of
construction. Present at the meeting should be the applicant, the design engineer, the
general contractor, and DEP staff.

The applicant must notify DEP at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to the commencement
of construction activity so that compliance inspections may be scheduled by DEP,

All erosion and sediment controls must be properly installed and maintained until the site
has been stabilized and the risk of erosion eliminated. Final stabilization is defined in the
General Permit as all soil disturbing activities at the site have been completed, and that a
uniform perennial vegetative cover with a density of 80% cover for the area has been
established or equivalent stabilization measures (such as the use of mulches or geotextiles)
have been employed.

The applicant is required to submit as-built drawings for all stormwater management and
water quality facilities.

The stormwater management and water quality facilities must be maintained in accordance
with the maintenance schedule included in the SWPPP as approved by DEP.

This approval shall expire and thereafter be null and void unless construction is completed
within Five (5) years of the date of issuance or within any extended period of time
approved by DEP upon good cause shown.

In the event that the material submitted is inaccurate or misleading, this approval is not
valid and construction of this project is in violation of DEP regulations

Failure to comply with any of the conditions of this approval is a violation of this approval
and the Rules and Regulations For The Protection From Contamination, Degradation and
Pollution Of The New York City Water Supply and Its Sources.



STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN DETERMINATION
NY Fuel Distributors, LLC Gasoline Station June 27, 2017
(T) Carmel, New York Page 4 of 6

This approval and all conditions of the approval are binding on the owner of the property
where the facility is to be located. Any references to the “applicant” in this approval or in
any conditions of this approval shall be deemed to refer to the owner of such property.

If the applicant sells or otherwise transfers title of NY Fuel Distributors, LLC Gasoline
Station before all construction planned for the property is completed and the site is
stabilized, the applicant shall require the new owner (“Buyer”) to comply with the SWPPP
approved by the New York City Department of Environmental Protection on June 27,
2017 including, but not limited to, conservation easements, negative covenants, all
provisions relating to erosion and sediment control during construction and to all
maintenance of the stormwater management facilities once construction is complete. In
particular, the applicant shall provide the Buyer with a copy of the SWPPP and shall cause
the following real covenants and restrictions to be recorded with the deed for NY Fuel
Distributors, LLC Gasoline Station with the following provisions:

(D

2

€)

(4)

Buyer hereby acknowledges, covenants, warrants, and represents that he/she shall
install and maintain any and all erosion controls and stormwater management
facilities on the premises in accordance with the SWPPP, such SWPPP being
aftached hereto as Exhibit .

Buyer’s installation and maintenance of the erosion control and stormwater
management facilities shall be for the benefit of the City of New York as well as
for the owners of NY Fuel Distributors, LLC Gasoline Station.

Buyer’s obligation to install and maintain any and all erosion controls and
stormwater management facilities on the premises in accordance with the attached
SWPFP shall be perpetual, shall run with the land, and shall be binding on
Buyer’s heirs, successors, and assigns.

Buyer hereby covenants, warrants and represents that any lease, mortgage,
subdivision, or other transfer of NY Fuel Distributors, LLC Gasoline Station
SWPPP, or any interest therein, shall be subject to the restrictive covenants
contained herein pertaining to the installation and maintenance of erosion control
and stormwater management facilities, and any deed, mortgage, or other
instrument of conveyance shall specifically refer to the attached SWPPP and shall
specifically state that the interest thereby conveyed is subject to covenants and
restrictions contained herein.

Prior to conveying title to NY Fuel Distributors, LLC Gasoline Station, the applicant shall
submit to the New York City Department of Environmental Protection a proposed deed
containing the aforementioned real covenants and restrictions.



STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN DETERMINATION
NY Fuel Distributors, LLC Gasoline Station June 27, 2017
(T) Carmel, New York Page 5 of 6

This approval and all conditions of the approval are binding on the owner of the property where
the stormwater management facilities are to be located, Any references to the “applicant” in this
approval or in any conditions of this approval shall be deemed to refer to the owner of such

property.

Date: June 27,2017

Determination made by:

Mary P. Galasso

Supervisor

Stoermwater programs, EOH

DEP Regulatory and Engineering Programs

This determination letter must be maintained by the applicant and be readily available for
inspection at the construction site.



STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN DETERMINATION

NY Fuel Distributors, |LL.C Gasoline Station June 27, 2017
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APPENDIX A

The following documents were prepared by Stonefield Engineering & Design, LLC for NY Fuel
Distributors, LLC Gasoline Station:

1.

10.

11,

12.

13.

14.

15.

“Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP), Proposed Convenience Store and
Fueling Station” dated July 15, 2016 and last revised June 20, 2017,

Drawing C-1 entitled “Cover Sheet” dated July 6, 2016, last revised June 20, 2017,

Drawing C-2 entitled “Existing Conditions Plan” dated July 6, 2016, last revised June 20,
2017.

Drawing C-3 ertitled “Demolition Plan” dated July 6, 2016, last revised June 20,2017.
Drawing C-4 entitled “Site Plan” dated July 6, 2016, last revised June 20, 2017.

Drawing C-5 entitled “Grading & Drainage Plan” dated July 6, 2016, last revised June 20,
2017.

Drawing C-6 entitled “Utility Plan” dated July 6, 2016, last revised June 20, 2017.

Drawing C-8 entitled “Soil Erosion & Sediment Control Plan” dated July 6, 2016, last
revised June 20, 2017.

Drawing C-9 entitled “Soil Erosion & Sediment Control Plan” dated July 6, 2016, last
revised June 20, 2017,

Drawing C-10 entitled “Landscaping Plan” dated July 6, 2016, last revised June 20, 2017,

Drawing C-11 entitled “Landscaping Details” dated July 6, 2016, last revised June 20,
2017.

Drawing C-12 entitled “Construction Details” dated July 6, 2016, last revised June 20,
2017,

Drawing C-13 entitled “Construction Details” dated July 6, 2016, last revised June 20,
2017,

Drawing C-14 entitled “Construction Details” dated July 6, 2016, last revised June 20,
2017,

Drawing C-15 entitled “Construction Details” dated July 6, 2016, last revised Tune 20,
2017.
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DIVERSIFIED ALLIANCES IN LAND USE

June 28,2017
Via Hand Delivery

Town of Carmel Planning Board
Office of the Town Engineer

60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, NY 10541

Re: ShopRite Supermarket Expansion (Store #235)
184 NYS Rt. 52
Carmel, NY 10512
Tax MapID:44.9-1-9

To the Town of Carmel Planning Board:

Our office is in receipt of the following comment letters concerning the above referenced project
(copies enclosed):

* Town Engineer Memorandum (dated 5/23/17);

¢ Cleary Consulting Memorandum (dated 5/24/17).

With regard to the specific comments from these documents, we offer the following responses:

Town Engineer Memorandum

I. General Comments
. The fucility is currently served by Carmel Water District #2 and Carmel Sewer District #2.
RESPONSE: Duly noted. Carmel Water District #2 and Carmel Sewer District #2 are
listed on the Cover Sheet of the civil drawing package.

2. The following referrals would appear to be warranted:
a. Carmel Fire Department.
RESPONSE: Duly noted. A copy of the proposed plans have been submitted to the
Carmel Fire Department for review.

3. The following regulatory permits will be required for the application:
a. New York State Depariment of Conservation Stormwater Permit
b. New York City Depariment of Environmental Protection (NYCDEP) Stormwater
Permit

RESPONSE: Enclosed please find the stormwater and HydroFlow calculations. A full
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) is to be prepared upon satisfaction of
all other comments from the Town. Per our discussion with the Town Engineer, a
NYSDEP permit will not be required.

One Suffo’k Square 1601 Veterans Memarial Highway Suite 330 Islandia NY 11749 631.656.3222 631.750.8050



ShopRite Supermarket Expansion
184 NYS Rte. 52

Carmel, NY 10512

June 28, 2017

4. The applicant will be required to supply a stormwater maintenance agreement and
maintenance guarantee per Town Code (§156-85 and §156-87 B respectively) to assure
long-term maintenance of all stormwater management practices (SWMP) proposed for the
sife.

RESPONSE: A signed copy of the prepared agreement will be included with the
finalized SWPPP and submitted at a later date.

5. The overall disturbance for the project is 1.62 acres which therefore exceeds the threshold
criteria of disturbance for New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEC) stormwater regulations. This project is above the 1 acre threshold and therefore
requires coverage under the NYSEC SPDES General Permit for Stormwater Discharges
Jfrom Construction Activity (GP-0-15-002) and the development of Stormwater Pollution
Prevention Plan (SWPPP) that includes the post stormwater controls
The applicant must provide a Storm Water Prevention Control Plan. Which provides all the
necessary details for design of the stormwater management system

RESPONSE: A Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) is to be prepared
upon satisfaction of all other comments from the Town. The SWPPP Plans including
all the necessary details for design of the stormwater management system is included
with the Civil Site Plan Package (see sheets C4.0-C4.2).

6. Should any public improvements be deemed necessary as part of the development of the
tract, a Performance Bond and associated Engineering Fee must eventually be established
Jor the work.

RESPONSE: Duly noted. There are no improvements proposed within the State
right-of-way,

II. Detailed Comments

1. Clarify Line Striping Pattern. The detail indicates a U pattern. Is this the pattern that will
be used?
RESPONSE: The detail for the parking stall striping has been revised to match the
existing striping of the shopping center (square, “California” striping). Please refer to
the “Striping Note” located on the Site Plan (sheet C1.1) stating “Parking stals shall
be California Striping (see detail)” and the “Typical Head-To-Head Parking Stalls”
Detail on Detail Sheet I (sheet C8.0).

2. The Parking spot dimensions do not conform to the Town Code. Dimensions of 9'x 18’ are
provided, The Code requires spots dimensioned at 10" x 20",
RESPONSE: The proposed stall dimensions (9°x18%) match the existing stall
dimensions. The existing stall dimensions were approved via variance (granted in
March 1997 by the Town of Carmel). It is anticipated that parking variances will be
required for approval of this application. An application is to be submitted to the
Zoning Board of Appeals for the required variances upon receipt of direction from
the Planning Board to make such application.
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3. Details should be provided to show that the water infiltration svstem meets NYSDEC
criferia.
RESPONSE: The enclosed stormwater runoff calculations show the CMP Infiltration
System meets NYSDEC criteria by providing stormwater storage/infiltration so that
the proposed total stormwater runoff flow is less than the existing stormwater runoff
flow. Additional boring/infiltration testing is being undertaken and will be submitted
to the Engineer for review upon completion,

4. The storm water infiltration system indicated the use of CMP indicating Corrugated Metal
Pipe. The applicant should provide High Density Polyethylene piping
RESPONSE:; Per our discussions with the manufacturers, the proposed Perforated
CMP system is significantly less costly than a Perforated High Density Polyethylene
Pipe System. Additionally, HDPE Pipe is generally only used for applications where
leak resistance is a major concern or where soil chemistry isn’t suitable for metal

pipe.

5. The piping for the storm water infiliration system should be perforated,
RESPONSE: The CMP Infiltration System detail and the drainage structure schedule
has been revised to better note the use of “Perforated” CMP.

6. Provide greater detail on the construction of the Header Row for the storm water
infiltration svstem.
RESPONSE: Additional specifications with greater detail are provided in the civil site
plan package (sheet C4.3).

1. Identify Risers and Stubs for the storm water infiltration system.
RESPONSE: Elevations for manhole covers and pipe inverts are listed on the
Drainage Structure Schedule. Per our discussions with the CMP Infiltration system
manufacturer, manhole riser locations are recommended near pipe inverts and every
+150 feet of pipe length (as shown on the drawings).

8. Storm water at the proposed loading bays will be handled by a hybrid gravity/pumping
system. The gravity elements will be handled by trench drains at the top of the bay and by a
combination of trench drains and catch basins at the bottom of the bays which will outlet
into a pump pit. The applicant may wish to consider roofing over the loading bays fo
eliminate the need for the pumping system.

RESPONSE: A proposed roof over the loading bays is anticipated to be too costly and
potential column locations will pose issues for access to the truck loading bays.
ShopRite has locations, including one in Scarsdale, NY, where the use of pumps in the
loading docks was required. These pumps have performed without issue.
Furthermore, the pump will be a triplex pump (full design confirmed/completed by
the MEP Engineer during the Building Permit Design) and will be connected to the
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existing backup power supply for the building. Given the small tributary area of the
bottom of the loading docks and the additional safety of backup power, the use of a
roof over the docks is not warranted.

9. The applicant should consider slope stabilization mats for the 1V 2H siopes
RESPONSE: Contech Erosion Control Blankets (LANDLOK CS2) are proposed for
the 1V:2H slopes. Please refer to callout on sheet C4.1 of the Civil Site Plan Drawings.

10. The applicant should consider an interceptor swale at the toe of the cut slupe on the east
side of the properiy.
RESPONSE: A 3° wide french drain has been proposed at the toe of the slope on the
east side of the property to intercept stormwater so a swale will not be required. The
french drain piping has been sized to collect all stormwater within the tributary area
of the slopes.

11. The application of filter fabric on the top of the French drain is not recommended. The
applicant should consider a heavier stone for the top of the French drain along with a
swale cross section at the top.

RESPONSE: The detail for the proposed french drain has been revised. Larger stone
has been proposed above the french drain pipe. The filter fabric has also been
removed from above the french drain. The drainage pipe has been proposed to be
wrapped in filter fabric to avoid collection of eroded soils. The larger stone proposed
on top of the drainage pipe is intended to remove the need of a swale.

12, The stormwater design must consider the existing regulatory approved stormwater
infrastructure.
RESPONSE: Enclosed please find the stormwater runoff calculations which show the
proposed total stormwater runoff flow is less than the existing stormwater runoff flow
{please refer to the note on sheet C5.0). As the downstream stormwater infrastructure
will not be impacted by a 100-year storm (i.e. existing flow > proposed flow), an
analysis of the downstream system is not warranted. Please refer to the “Flow
Caleculations™ note on sheet C5.0.

13. Drawing C2.0 calls for the removal of a propane tank. It is unclear where this tank will be
moved to and if it will be adequately protecied.
RESPONSE: The existing storage cage location has been moved near the proposed
cooler expansion jn the rear of the building.

14. The applicant should meet with the Town Engineer to discuss the water system shutdown
and the need for a water system workplan.
RESPONSE: Note #1 has been added to the Town of Carmel Water Service Notes
(sheet C0.1} and Utility Note #2 has been added to the Utility Plan (sheet C5.0) that
states: *“Contractor shall meet with Town Engineer to develop a Water System Work
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Plan prior to start of construction and two weeks prior to start of work on water
mains.”

15. The applicant should provide wind load calculations for the canopy.
RESPONSE: Wind calculations for the canopy shall be provided during the Building
Permit review period.

16. A landscaping plan should be provided to show the location and extent of all plantings
RESPONSE: A Landscape Plan has been provided in the civil drawing package (sheet
C7.0).

V7. All plantings shall be installed per §142 of the Town of Carmel Town Code
RESPONSE: Duly noted. Town of Carmel Landscape Notes have been added to the
Notes Sheet (sheet C0.1).

18. The applicant should consider replanting existing traffic Islands. Provide details on new
landscaping areas.
RESPONSE: Landscaping in existing traffic islands is “existing to remain”. Proposed
landscaping for new traffic islands is shown on Landscape Plan (sheet C7.0),

19. Sidewalks and guiderails should be installed per §128 of the Town of Carmel Town Code
RESPONSE: Duly noted. -

20. It is unclear as to what is contained in the series of manholes in the vicinity of the snow
storage area. Additional information must be provided.
RESPONSE: Manholes in this pavement area are for the stormwater infiltration
system.

21. Drawings C-1.1 and C3.0 identify a retaining wall on the east side of the property. In some
areas the walls are ten (10) foot tall. The following must be completed.
RESPONSE: Duly noted.

22. A safety fence must be installed on the top of the wall
RESPONSE: Our office is coordinating with a Structural Engineer for detailed
retaining wall drawings. Plans will be submitted at a later date.

23. Wall calculations must be certified by a structural engineer.

RESPONSE: Our office is coordinating with a Structural Engineer for detailed
retaining wall drawings. Plans will be submitted at a later date.
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Construction Sequence should be provided.

RESPONSE: A “Construction / BMP Implementation and Maintenance Sequence”
chart has been provided in the civil package as part of the SWPPP drawings (see sheet
C4.2).

The applicant will need to provide a water and wastewater use report

RESPONSE: Enclosed please find a copy of the water and sewage usage report from
the Project MEP which states that there is minimal anticipated increase in total water
and sewage usage, and therefore, no alterations and/or upgrades are required.

Graphic representation of vehicle movements through the site should be provided 1o
lustrate that sufficient space exists to maneuver all types of vehicles anticipated at the site.
RESPONSE: A Truck Run Plan has been provided in the civil drawing package to
illustrate all of the truck maneuvers anticipated for ShopRite.

All turning radii for the site should be graphically provided.
RESPONSE: A turning radius template has been included on the Truck Run Plan.

Available sight distances at each driveway location should be specified on plan. Any
clearing along the edge of the roadway R.O.W. that may be necessary to assure
appropriate sight distances are provided, should be identified

RESPONSE: Sight triangles have been labeled on the Overall Site Plan (sheet C1.0)
with a note that states: “Contractor shall trim existing landscaping within sight
triangles between 3°-8’ height from grade.”

All sewers must meel the Town of Carmel Town Code §120-29.
RESPONSE: Duly noted. No sanitary sewer work is proposed as part of this project.

Sidewalks, manholes and guiderails should be installed per §128 of the Town of Carmel
Town Code.
RESPONSE: Duly noted.

All water service connections must be K-copper.
RESPONSE: Duly noted. Town of Carmel Water Service Note #2 has been added to
the Notes Sheet (C0.1) that states: “All water service connections must be K-copper.”

Gate valves shall be AWWA non-rising stem type, as manufactured by Mueller Company,
Model A-2360-23, or approved equal, conforming fo the latest AWWA Standard for Gate
Valves - 3" through 48" - for Water and Other Liquids, AWWA Designation C-509.
RESPONSE: Duly noted. Town of Carmel Water Service Note #3 has been added to
the Notes Sheet (C0.1) that states: “Gate valves shall be AWWA non-rising stem type,
as manufactured by Mueller Company, Model A-2360-23, or approved equal,
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conforming to the latest AWWA Standard for Gate Valves - 3" through 48" - for
Water and Other Liquids, AWWA Designation C-509.”

33. Sizes up to and including 12" shall be 250 psi working pressure. The valve body and bonnet
shall be ductile iron. All interior and exterior metal surfaces shall be coated with a two-
parl thermosetting epoxy complying with AWWA C550
RESPONSE: Duly noted. Town of Carmel Water Service Note #4 has been added to
the Notes Sheet (C0.1) that states: “Sizes up to and including 12" shall be 250 psi
working pressure. The valve body and bonnet shall be ductile iron. All interior and
exterior metal surfaces shall be coated with a two-part thermosetting epoxy complying
with AWWA C550.”

34. Valves shall have dual "O" ring seals, inside screw, resilient wedge seats m accordance
with AWWA Designation C-350 and shall be constructed so as to provide unobstructed full
port clearance when fully open and immediate complete closure when closed The ends of
the valves shall be mechanical joint.

RESPONSE: Duly noted. Town of Carmel Water Service Note #5 has been added to
the Notes Sheet (C0.1) that states: “Valves shall have dual "O" ring seals, inside
screw, resilient wedge seats in accordance with AWWA Designation C-550 and shall
be constructed so as to provide unobstructed full port clearance when fully open and
immediate complete closure when closed. The ends of the valves shall be mechanical
joint,”

35. All valves shall be arranged to open in counter clockwise direction unless otherwise
specifically indicated and operating nuts shall be 2" square.
RESPONSE: Duly noted. Town of Carmel Water Service Note #6 has been added to
the Notes Sheet (C0.1) that states: “All valves shall be arranged to open in counter
clockwise direction unless otherwise specifically indicated and operating nuts shall be
2" square.”

36. Valves shall be tested 1o a pressure of not less than two times the working pressure.
RESPONSE: Duly noted. Town of Carmel Water Service Note #7 has been added to
the Notes Sheet (C0.1) that states: “Valves shall be tested to a pressure of not less than
two times the working pressure.”

37. All hydrants shall be six inches in size with six-inch mechanical joint inlet connection and
shall be equal 10 the Mueller Centurion A-421, with one (1) 41" pumper nozzle and two (2)
2%" hose nozzles.

RESPONSE: Duly noted. Town of Carmel Water Service Note #8 has been added to
the Notes Sheet (C0.1) that states: “All hydrants shall be six inches in size with six-
inch mechanical joint inlet connection and shall be equal to the Mueler Centurion A-
421, with one (1) 42" pumper nozzle and two (2) 2'4" hose nozzles.”
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38. Water Service Saddles shall be equal 1o those manufactured by Mueller, Model 7/" x 1" §S
Series Stainless Steel Saddle, Double Stud.
RESPONSE: Duly noted. Town of Carmel Water Service Note #9 has been added to
the Notes Sheet (C0.1) that states: “Water Service Saddles shall be equal to those
manufactured by Mueller, Model 74" x 1" 88 Series Stainless Steel Saddle, Double
Stud.”

39. Corporation siops shall be equal to those as manufactured by Mueller Company, Model B-
25000S5eries, NRS and of the size required. Such corporation stops shall meet the
requirements of AWWA Specification No. C800.

RESPONSE: Duly noted. Town of Carmel Water Service Note #10 has been added to
the Notes Sheet (C0.1) that states: “Corporation stops shall be equal to those as
manufactured by Mueller Company, Model B-25000Series, NRS and of the size
required. Such corporation stops shall meet the requirements of AWWA Specification
No. C800.”

40. Curb valves (stops) shall be equal to those as manufactured by Mueller Company, Model
H-15214 and shall conform to AWWA Specification No. C800.
RESPONSE: Duly noted. Town of Carmel Water Service Note #11 has been added to
the Notes Sheet (C0.1) that states: “Curb valves (stops) shall be equal to those as
manufactured by Mueller Company, Model H-15214 and shall conform to AWWA
Specification No. C800.”

41. Curb boxes shall be equal to those as manufactured by Mueller Company and similar to
Mueller extension type with arch pattern base model H-10314 all extension rods shall be
stainless steel,

RESPONSE: Duly noted. Town of Carmel Water Service Note #12 has been added to
the Notes Sheet (C0.1) that states: “Curb boxes shall be equal to those as
manufactured by Mueller Company and similar to Mueller extension type with arch
pattern base model H-10314 all extension rods shall be stainless steel.”

42. All fire hydrants shall be the approved AWWA type fire hvdrants in conformance with the
American Water Works Association Standard for Fire Hydrants for Ordinary Water Works
Service, AWWA Designation C502, and shall have a 5-1/4" valve opening, a 6" mechanical
Joint inlet complete with an auxiliary gate valve (close coupled). a 6" mechanical joint
shoe, and all appurtenances.

RESPONSE: Duly noted. Town of Carmel Water Service Note #13 has been added to
the Notes Sheet (C0.1) that states: “All fire hydrants shall be the approved AWWA
type fire hydrants in conformance with the American Water Works Association
Standard for Fire Hydrants for Ordinary Water Works Service, AWWA Designation
C502, and shall have a 5-1/4" valve opening, a 6" mechanical joint inlet complete with
an auxiliary gate valve (close coupled), a 6" mechanical joint shoe, and all
appurtenances.”
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43. Fire hydrants shall be rated for a working pressure of 250 Psi. Fire hydrants shall be sized
Jor a 46" bury.
RESPONSE: Duly noted. Town of Carmel Water Service Note #14 has been added to
the Notes Sheet (C0.1) that states: “Fire hydrants shall be rated for a working
pressure of 250 Psi, Fire hydrants shall be sized for a 4'-6" bury.”

44. A tree protection detail is provided, however the plan does not identify which, if any, trees
are being protected.
RESPONSE: The Tree Protection Detail has been removed from the civil drawings.
In lieu of the detail, a Tree Protection fence has been proposed along the limit of
disturbance line on the Stormwater Pollution Protection Plans (see sheets C4.0-C4.1)

45. A detail for standard duty asphalt has been provided. All asphalt should have a top layer of
pavement at 2 inches, the binder course at 3 inches and the subgrade at 8 inches
RESPONSE: All new proposed standard and heavy-duty asphalit has been proposed
with these standards.

46. Zoning/Parking Chart should identify the number of employees.
RESPONSE: The Bulk Requirements Table has been revised to include the number of
employees for the ShopRite Supermarket (50 employees per shift).

47, In the event of blasting operations, a permit will be required from the Building Department

RESPONSE: Site Plan Note #15 has been added to the Notes Sheet that states: “A
permit will be required from the Building Department for any blasting operations.”
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Cleary Consulting Memorandum

SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS:

1. Proposed Use:

o The site is located in the C - Commercial zoning disirict. The proposed renovation of the

existing shopping center is classified as a “Design Shopping Center” in this zoning district,
which is permitted as a Conditional Use, subject to compliance with the provisions of §156-
32
RESPONSE: Duly noted.

2. Design Shoppine Center:

*  As noted above the existing shopping center is classified as a "Design Shopping Center”
subject 1o compliemce with the provisions of §156-32. The following Conditional Use
criteria have already been met for the existing shopping center. The proposed renovations
must document continued compliance with these criteria:

A. Said shopping center plan, including its accessory on-site parking and loading
Jacilities, access- and entranceways, landscaping and other elements of the plan, shall
be as one comprehensive design showing the total concept, especially total floor area
of buildings, rather than a stage or stages with undefined future expansion areas

RESPONSE: Duly noted.

B. For a neighborhood-type shopping center, which generally requires a market area of
at least a population of 5,000 and draws its clientele from a radius of 1.5 miles, the site
shall be a minimum of five acres in size. For a community-type shopping center, which
generally requires a market of at least a population of 40,000 and draws a clientele
SJrom a three-and five-tenths-mile radius, the site shall be a minimum of 25 acres in
size. For a regional-type shopping center, which generally requires a market of at least
150,000 persons and draws its clientele from a twenty-minute-driving-time radius and
up 1o a fifieen-mile radius, the site shall be ar least 50 acres in size.

RESPONSE: N/A

C. On-site parking and loading facilities shall be in accordance with the Schedules of Off-

Street Parking and Loading that are contained in Article IV, §156-42, of this chapter.
RESPONSE: Duly noted. A variance for total parking count and parking stall size is
required.

D. Signs shall be in accordance with the regulations on signs contained in Article IV,
$156-41, of this chapter.

RESPONSE: Duly noted.

E. Any site plan for a shopping center submitted for review shall contain detailed design

proposals of the applicant's method of connecting the shopping center with existing
highways or streets. The Planning Board may request, at the expense of the applicant,
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a study by a qualified traffic specialist to demonsirate that traffic generated by the
shopping center will not affect the existing street system with a negative impact
RESPONSE: Duly noted. Existing curb-cuts on NYS Route 52 are existing to remain.

F. A marketability study, prepared by an impartial professional selected by the Town at
the applicant’s expense, shall be required by the Planning Board to indicate the
particular need for such use and to confirm a market for a shopping center of this size
and floor area.

RESPONSE: This is an existing shopping center and as such, this requirement does

not appear to be applicable,

3. Building Expansion:

*  The proposal calls for a one-story 17,336 square foot expansion of the existing ShopRite to
the north side of the existing building. In terms of the design, layout. configuration and
symmetry of the shopping center, this represents a logical expansion
RESPONSE: N/A

*  What is proposed within the new supermarket expansion? It the area simply for expanded
retail sales? Supermarkets are today expanding their offerings and providing cafe and
restaurant services, prepared take-out food options, expanded retail offerings beyond food,
expanded beer, wine and liquor sales, etc. The proposed use of the expansion should be
clarified.

RESPONSE: Enclosed please find the Floor Plan for the supermarket expansion. The
proposed supermarket expansion is intended to allow for additional offerings and a
more comfortable layout for ShopRite patrons. Expanded offerings beyond those
typically found in supermarkets is not proposed (i.e. restaurants, bar, Starbucks, or
similar non-supermarket uses). The use of the site will not be intensified beyond the
existing use.

Please refer to the enclosed photos of the interior of a recently completed project. As
seen in the photos; the interior of the store is generally the same character of the
existing Carmel store (i.e. there are no expanded offerings as mentioned above); the
interior provides a nicer environment for customers.

¢ Will the building expansion result in an increase in the intensity of the use of the site? Is the
expansion projected to increase sales, or better accommodate existing customers? Will new
employees be required? Will the hours of operation change as a result of the repovations?
RESPONSE: See previous response listed above.

e Is the new bottle return area designed to be accessed from inside the building, or will it

have a separate exterior entrance?
RESPONSE: The bottle return area is designed to be accessed from the exterior only.

11

THE LAURO GROUP DIVERSIFIED ALLIANCES IN LAND USE - thelaurogroup.com



ShopRite Supermarket Expansion
184 NYS Rte. 52

Carmel, NY 10512

June 28, 2017

e (larify the new cooler modification.
RESPONSE: Per the previously submitted Floor Plan, the cooler modification is
proposed as a Produce Prep. Cooler, Bakery Freezer, Bakery Storage, and Bakery
Cooler,

4. Zoning Dimensional Compliance:

¢ The proposed building expansion complies with the applicable zoning district
requirements.
RESPONSE: N/A

5. Site Ac¢cess:

*  The site plan indicates that no chamges 1o the existing access driveways are proposed
RESPONSE: N/A

6. Off-Street Parking:
o The site curvently contains 676 off-street parking spaces.
RESPONSE: N/A

»  The proposed site plan will reconfigure existing parking spaces in front of the supermarket,
resulting in the loss of 6 parking spaces.
RESPONSE: Additional parking stalls have been proposed to increase the total
parking stall count to 680 stalls.

*  An off-streei parking zoning tabulation should be added to the site plans.
RESPONSE: A Parking Requirement Table with calculations can be found on the
Overall Site Plan of the civil drawings (sheet 1.0). See Parking Plan (sheet C1.2)
which shows the location of the existing and proposed parking stalls.

7. Off-Street Loading:
*  The site plan indicates the existing loading area will be reconstructed and 3 new loading

bays provided.
RESPONSE: N/A

* A truck maneuvering plan is requested. It appears that trucks accessing the new loading
dock must travel behind the building to access the loading bays from the south and rear.
Maneuvering more directly from the north appears difficult, as the trning and backing
distance is restricted. Clarification is required.

RESPONSE: A Truck Run Plan has been added to the civil drawings to show truck
access to all truck bays (sheet TR1.0). Truck bays for ShopRite must be accessed by
traveling in a counter-clockwise direction around the building.
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8. Traffic:
o Subject to a response to the question regarding the expansion of the intensity of the use of
the site, a traffic impact study may be necessary.
RESPONSE: Duly noted.

9. Building Aesthetics:
o The front of the supermarket will be modified with a new vestibule, canopy and signage
RESPONSE: N/A

*  The proposed building expansion will consist of prefabricated concrete panels. No
windows, awnings or other building articulation is proposed
RESPONSE: N/A

*  No facade improvements are proposed ulong any other stores i the shopping center
RESPONSE: N/A

10. Site Lighting:
o A Lighting Plan was submitted (C6.0) which indicates that all new lighting (Iimited to the

rear and side of the building), will be shielded and directed onto the site and will not
exceed 1.0 foot candle along any property line.
RESPONSE: N/A

11. Landscaping:
*  The building expansion will be closer 1o the existing access roadway to the new Hillcrest

Commons residential community located up the hill. While the intervening area is wooded,
it is not heavily wooded. Supplemental landscape buffering may be warranted to screen to
loading docks.

RESPONSE: A Landscape Plan has been added to the civil drawings (see sheet C7.0).
The Landscape Plan shows additional landscaping to screen the loading dock area
from the Hillerest Commons residential community.

©  Several painted end islands are located in the area of the parking lot that is being
renovated. Consideration should be given to creating planted landscaped islands in these
locations.
RESPONSE: Landscape plantings on existing parking islands are existing to remain.
Additional plantings have been proposed for the new parking end islands (see
Landscape Plan — sheet C7.0).

12, Stormwater Management:

¢ A new subsurface stormwater detention system is proposed to address site runoff.
RESPONSE: N/A
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*  SWPPP documents have been submitted (C4.0, C4. lj in support of this application
Review by the Engineering Department is required.
RESPONSE: Duly noted.

13. Site Grading:
¢ The project requires the excavation of approximately 5,735 cubic yards of material. How
much of this will be exported and how much re-used on-site?
RESPONSE: All clean “cut” material will be deposited in a regraded area near the
southeast corner of the site behind the stormwater recharge basin. Please see sheet
C1.0 for details.

o Clarify how many truck trips will be required to export material offsite
RESPONSE: All clean “cut” material will be deposited in a regraded area near the
southeast corner of the site behind the stormwater recharge basin, A minimal
number of truck trips is anticipated to remove “construction debris” offsite.

14. Miscellaneous:
» It the trash compactor the only refuse disposal area associated with the supermarket, or
are dumpsters also utilized? If so, where are they located?
RESPONSE: A concrete pad has also been proposed near the proposed cooler area
for the food refuse containers. These food refuse containers are used to store wasted
food products that are then recycled into animal feed.

SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS:

In accordance with NYC RR Section 8 Part 617, the proposed project is classified as an Unlisted

Action. Prior to any action by the Board, a SEQR Determination of Significance must be adopted.
RESPONSE: Duly noted.

We trust that the above information, the enclosed items, and the revised drawings answer the items
posed by the comment letters. 1f you have any questions or require additional information, please
feel free to contact our office. If you prefer, we would be willing meet with you in person to
discuss the project in detail.

Best regards,

Daniel Peveraro, P.E.
Laure Group
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June 27, 2017
VIA UPS

Mr. Daniel J. Peveraro, P.E. )

Sr. Project Manager, The Lauro Group

One Suffolk Square

1601 Veterans Memorial Highway, Suite 330
Islandia, NY 11749

Re:  Carmel Shop Rite Center
MC Project No. 17003316A

Déar Mr. Peveraro:

As requested, Maser Consulting has completed our tratfic data collection and parking evaluation
for the above referenced site located on NYS Route 52 in the Town of Carmel, New York. The
following describes the data collection undertaken and our cvaluation of parking conditions
associated with the proposed net 18,840 square foot Shop Rite expansion, which we understand
includes a retail arca, storage cooler, vestibule area, and bottle return expansions. The following
sections describe the tasks undertaken in our evaluation. -

I. Project Description and Location (Figures No. | and 1A)

The Shop Rite Supermarket is located within the existing Carmel Shopping Center,
which is situated on the east side of NYS Route 52, south of Dykeman Road. The site
currently consists of approximately 128,499 square feet and has approximately 679
parking spaces. In addition to Shop Rite, this center also includes other stores such as
Rite Aid, Gold’s Gym, Healthquest, a nail salon, restaurants, and the Carmel Cinemas.
The center is currently served by two driveway connections to NYS Route 52 including a
right turn entry, right turn exit driveway at the southerly end and a full movement,
signalized intersection at the northerly end. The site location is identified on Figure No, 1
and the existing conditions arc shown on Figure No. 1A.

The site’s current {otal of 679 spaces and existing square footage equates to an existing
parking ratio provided of approximately 5.28 per 1,000 square fect. Note that the Town
code requirement is 6 spaces per 1,000 square feet, which would require some 885 spaces
for this center. With the expansion, the total proposed square footage will be 147,339
square feet, including the 17,336 square foot addition to the Shop Rite store and 1,760 net
square foot vestibule, bottle return, and storage cooler expansion.

2. Existing Traffic and Parking Conditions (Tables No, P-1 and P-2 & Figures No. 2 and 3
and P-1)

Turning movement traffic counts were collected at the site driveways on Thursday, June
8, 2017 and Saturday, June 10", 2017 to identify current traffic movement volumes. The
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counts were collected between the hours of 3:30 PM and 6:30 PM on June 8 and between
11:00 AM and 3:00 PM on June 10, 2017, A summary of the peak hour turning
movement volumes for each of these PM and Saturday peak hour periods at the
driveways is shown on Figures No. 2 and 3. Copies of the counts are contained in
Appendix “C”. These counts were also compared with historical data for the site (Table
No. T-1) and found to be generally consistent with previous entering and exiting volumes
obtained at the center. Note that at the time of the counts, the building areas of the
shopping center appeared to be fully occupied. In addition to the traffic volume surveys,
observations of existing parking conditions were collected at the site. These observations
were collected on Tuesday, June 13 between 3:00 PM and 6:00 PM and Saturday, June
17, 2017 between 11:00 AM and 3:00 PM. The current utilization and availability were
identified for individual areas of the site, which are labeled on Figure P-1, as well as for
the overall site, and are summarized in Tables No. P-1 and P-2. Additionally, these data
were compared to the shopping center’s overall lot capacity and plotted on an hourly
basis, as shown in Figures P-1 and P-2. Based on the field observations, the peak
occupancy on the site was observed at approximately 353 spaces or approximately 55%
of capacity. However, it should be noted that a large portion of the vacant spaces are
located at the southerly end of the center, near the cinema,

3. Future Conditions with Expansion (Table P-3)

Based on.the proposed expansion, and considering the existing trip and parking
generation, the site would expect to generatc some additional volumes, but since much of
the additional space that is proposed is being provided to improve the efficiency and
layout of the store and will likely not generate additional trips at the same rate as the
existing facility.

In terms of parking utilization as previously noted, the Town code currently requires &
provision of 6 spaces for every 1,000 square feet of floor area and the site currently
provides a ratio of approximately 5.25. Based on information published by the Institute of
Transportation and Engineers (ITE), ULI, the ENO Foundation, and other entities, typical
parking demands for shopping centers are significantly lower with peak ranges between
4.0 and 5.0 spaces per 1,000 square feet, which are lower than the code and somewhat
more in line with the ratio currently provided on the site. Based on the utilization survey,
the observed peak parking utilization occupancy at the site of 353 spaces equates to a
parking ratio of approximately 2.75. Adjusting for any seasonal variation, the peak
parking utilization would still be expected to be around 400 spaces, which would still
leave uncccupied spaces available on the site. Table P-3 provides a summary of the
projected parking utilization after the expansion.

4, Summary and Conclusions {(Table P-4)

Based on a review of the site plan, traffic volumes, and parking conditions, including
comparison with other historical data, the proposed 18,840 square foot addition should be
adequately accommodated with the overall parking on site (Table No. P-3). This is based
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on the current peak parking utilization of 2.72, conservatively assuming that this would
generate at a rate comparable to the current overall center.

As mentioned previously, it was observed that a large portion of the vacant parking
spaces on site are located in the southern-most parking area, Parking Area 3, as identified
on Figure No. P-1, which is at a substantial distance from the Shop Rite entrance and
likely would not be utilized by patrons of the supermarket. Therefore, an additional
parking capacity analysis was performed, discounting the underutilized spaces at the
south end of the site, i.e. in the area we designated as Parking Area 3. Table No. P-4
summarizes conditions discounting the spaces in that area. Considering the results of the
analysis, and evalualing with a conservative parking demand ratio due to the nature of the
cxpansion (refer to Section 3 above), the proposed net 18,840 square foot addition should
be accommodated within the other parking arcas located on site, even discounting
Parking Arca 3. However, the following recommendations are made to help
accommodate increased parking demand generated by the expansion:

1. A review of the site plan indicated that there were some areas in closer proximity to
the store where an additional 8 to 10 parking spaces could be obtained. The revised
site now depicts 10 additional proposed parking spaces.

2. It should be noted that the proposed store entrance modifications indicated on the site
plan would also help improve access to and from the parking areas.

If you have any questions regarding this, please do not hesitate to contact us.

PIG/ces

Very truly yours,

MASER CONSULTING P.A.

Philip ). Grealy, Ph.Dél?
Principal/DepartmentMantger

Enclosures

cCl

R:\Projects\2017\1 7003316A_Carmel ShopRite Center\Reports\Traffic\Word\1 70626PJG_Peveraro Ltr Report.docx —
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TABLE P-1

SUMMARY OF SHOP RITE CENTER FARKING SPACE UTILIZATION (WEEKDAY CONDITIONS)

JOB # 170033164
LOCATION: CARMEL, NY
DAY: TUESDAY
DATE: 0613117
TIME: 12:00 PM - 5:30 PM
PARKING AREA CAPACITY -
1 2 3 4 5 5 7 || TOTAL
TOTAL UNOCCU
spaces | 191 203 187 14 25 26 25 671 oD
TIME SPACES OCCUPIED SPACES
12:00 PM -
ey | 113 108 10 17 6 1 15 270 401
1230 PM - :
o0 oM 121 87 12 17 4 1 17 250 412
1700 PM -
130em | 1% 96 11 18 5 | 1 18 269 402
1:30 PM -
500 PV 133 135 11 19 5 1 16 320 351
2:00 PM -
530 Pl 124 135 22 18 5 2 17 323 348
2:30 PM -
plag 112 134 24 17 4 2 15 308 363
3:00 PM -
230 PA 123 131 22 11 4 2 15 308 363
3730 PM -
prvyi 119 139 27 10 3 2 16 316 355
4:00 PM -
430 P 105 103 22 10 3 2 15 260 411
430 PM -
soapm | 12 132 22 8 2 2 15 283 388
5:00 PM-
5:30 PM 110 143 21 8 2 3 15 303 368

{1} PARKING AREAS SHOWING SPACES OCCUPIED DURING EACH TIME INTERVAL BY AREA AND FOR OVERALL AREA
SEF FIGURE P-1 FOR IDENTIFICATION OF EACH AREA.

{(2) * BASED ON RELATED FIELD REVIEW




TABLE P-2

SUMMARY OF SHOP-RITE SHOPFING CENTER PARKING SFACE UTILIZATION (SATURDAY CONDITIONS)

JOB # 17003316A
LOCATION: CARMEL, NY
DAY TUESDAY
DATE: OBTIT
TIVE: 11:00 AM - 3:30 PM
PARKING AREA CAPACITY *
1 2 3 2 5 5 7 TOTAL
TOTAL UNOCCU
Byt 191 203 187 14 25 26 25 671 HED
TIME SPACES OCCUPIED SPACES
11:00 AM -
11:30 pm 140 160 20 10 5 1 15 351 320
11:30 AM -
1200 P 141 156 20 11 7 1 17 353 318
12:00 PM -
1530 P 153 151 15 11 4 1 18 353 318
12:30 PM -
el 157 126 4 12 4 1 16 320 351
7:00 PM -
1:30 PM 170 112 6 14 6 1 17 326 345
7:30 PM -
2:00 PM 163 147 3 14 2 1 15 345 326
2:00 PM -
2:30 PM 167 135 2 15 ) 1 15 336 335
2:30 PM -
3:00 PM 185 130 2 14 3 1 16 331 340
3:00 P -
- 149 124 3 13 3 2 15 309 362

{1) PARKING AREAS SHOWING SPACES OCCUPIED DURING EACH TIME INTERVAL BY AREA AND FOR DVERALL AREA. SEE FIGURE P-1 FOR

IDENTIFICATION OF EACH AREA,

(2) * BASED ON RELATED FIELD REVIEW




Table No. P-3

Parking Rates per 1,000 s.f. of Carmel Shopping Center

Projected Total Net Available
Peak Parking | Existing Parking Ratio |Parking Occupancy| Spaces after
Lot Occupancy (per 1,000 s.f) - with Expansion Expansion
(147,339 5.1} {671 Total)
PM 323 2.52 372 299
SAT 353 2.75 406 265
Table No. P-4
Parking Rates per 1,000 s.f. of Carmel Shopping Center - Excluding Parking Area 3
Projected Total Net Available
Peak Parking | Existing Parking Ratio | Parking Occupancy| Spaces after
Lot Occupancy (per 1,000 s.f.) - with Expansion Expansion
(147,339 s.f.) (484 Total)
PM 309 2.41 356 128
SAT 342 2.67 394 50




Table No. T-1
2015 vs. Existing (2017} Enter/Exit Volume

2015 Existing - 2017
Entering Exiting Entering Exiting
. PM 149 352 155 346
N. Driveway -
SAT 165 334 155 363
. PM 257 13 232 8
S. Driveway
SAT 276 14 190 12

NOTE: 2015 DATA TAKEN FROM TRAFFIC STUDY CONDUCTED BY
STAFF OF MASER CONSULTING, P.A.
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Maser Consulting
400 Columbus Avenue - Suite 180E
Valhalla, NY 10595

File Name : 1-NYS_ROUTE_52_AT_CARMEL_PLAZA-PM_422476_06-08-2017

Site Code
Start Date : 6/8/2017
Page No :1
Groups Prinled- Lights - Buses - Trucks - Pedeslrians y
CARMEL PLAZA NY3 ROUTE 52
___ From East ) e ... FTOmM South . i .
‘ I L 5 T
Thru t B|ghtl Thruj Left L_.'??d Total n Left | Pedsvl ﬁgp_‘ _Tftal Int Total i
0 39 0 78 3 130 0 0 133 0 0 4] 0 0f " Taag
1086 4] 47 0 88 0 16 0 4] 115 o] ¢l 0 0 1] ana
144 s} 34 0 67 0] 134 ¢l o] 134 0 Q Q 0 2 345
Wi o A7 1 w3, 2 0 0D A%y 0 0 .0 0 o . 344
529 153 0 157 1 in i 501 o) 0 507 o] 0 o] o} ¢} 1347
04:00 PM ! 0 113 27 0 140 48 [ 36 0 82 2 143 0 0 145 0 ¢ 0 a 0 67
04:15 PM | ] 108 39 0 145 41 ¢ 28 1 71 1 118 o} a 119 0 0 0 0 Q 335
04:30 PM ! a 89 39 D 128 56 4] 28 0 54 1 146 o] 0 147 0 0 0 0 0 358
D445 PM 0 104 26 0 1305 46 1] L34 ) Bt 1.4 0 0 M8 @ o o0 0 ___ 0l __ 38
Tolal 0 412 131 0 543 189 1} 27 2 318 5. 551 0 0 556 0 ¢} 0 0 Q 1417
05:00 PM . 0 104 28 0 133 44 Q 30 1 75 0 152 0 0 162 0 ] 8] 0 0i 360
05:15 PM ! 0 83 37 0 120 49 ¢ 31 4] 80 2 167 0 0 168 0 0 0 0 0 369
05:30 PM. 0 111 28 0] 139 50 o} 41 Q 91 3 130 Q o] 133 0 0 0 0 0 363
OsasPM . @ 121 .80 0 1] a2 0 a2 0 £9 0....41 . 0 0 T 30 AN N« IO ' 6 .0 __ 391
Total 0 419 134 o 553 190 [ 144 1 335 5 590 0 a 585 a 0 0 4] 0 1483
06:00 PM 0 110 41 o] 151 51 4 35 0 o) 0 13 a 1] 0 o] 0 368
06:15 PM : Q 74 34 4] 108 46 ¥ 40 0 0 0 17 a 0 0 0 0 311
Grand Total l 0 1418 466 8] 1884 629 o 503 4 0 0 1906 0 0] 0 1) 0 4526
Appreh % | 0 753 24.7 0 554 D 443 04 0 0 0 o] 4] o]
_ Toal%} 0 288 98 "0 _ 382l 128 0182 .01 G0 0 0 0 o 0 )
Lights ; 0 1371 464 8] 1835 623 o] o 0 o} 0 0 0 0 o] 0. 4789
LHelonst 0 987 996 ] 974 99 0 936 0 0 __ 0 a 0 0 O 0 974
Buses| 0 14 T 1 0 B3 0 2 0 ¢ "o R R S T
et Buses Q t....02 0. . 08p o5 . 0...04.._..0 .8 .0 U | N S § O 0
Trucks | Q 33 1 8] 34 3 o 4] 0 0 0 0 0 1] 0 0 75
.. Yo Trucks ! Y 23 02 _....0 18y .08 . .0 .0 .0 L0 SV AN { N 0 .0 1.5
Pedestnians ; 0 0 c 4] 4] 0 0 0 4 ' o] 0 0 1] 0 0 o] 4
% Pedestrians i 0 0 Q 0 o 0 0 0 100 04° ¢ a] o] c Q 0 8] 8] c 01
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400 Columbus Avenue - Suite 180E
Valhalla, NY 10595

Cusion: cergighs Dhent Satici sian
File Name : 1-NYS_ROUTE_52_AT_CARMEL_PLAZA-PM_422476_06-08-2017
Site Code
Start Date : 6/8/2017
Page No :2
1 NYS ROUTE 52 CARMEL PLAZA | NYS ROUTE 52 g
. e ECOMNORt e FTOM ERSt From South m._______g____ v o FromWest
 StartTime Right] Thrul Lefi| PedsApe Tolal! Right]  Thru;  Left Peds . App Total| Right]  Thiu| . Lefi . Peds | App. Tolal ! Right) Ty’ Left. Peds ] App
Peak Hour Analysis From 03;00 PM to 06:15 PM - Peak 1 of 1
Peak Hour for Entire Intersection Begins at 05:15 PM
0515 PM i 0 83 37 0 120 49 0 31 0 80 | 2 167 D a 169 0 0 0 0 0} 369
05:30 PM | 0 11 28 0 139 50 0 41 0 81! 3 130 0 0 133 ¢ 0 0 0 0 0} 363
0545 PM 0 121 4D 0 161 47 0 42 o 89 0 141 a 0 141 | 0 0 0 0 0: 391
nafofM 0 110 1 0 151 51 0__ 35 9. ... . 861 __ 4 127 .. 0 0 il 0 0 .o 0 .0, __ 388
Total Volume D 425 146 o} 571 197 0 149 0 346 9 865 0 0 574 | 0 0 0 0 D; 1491
YApp Total 0 0 8880 431 0 . i16..984 Q0 0 b 0 . 0 . 0. _ 0 —
PHF 000 .89 00 8dy] 968 000 887 000 9511 563 846 000 _ .000_. 849 000 _ 000 000 000 00d; 9%
Lights 0 416 145 0 561 195 0 148 0 343 9 558 0 b 567 0 0 0 D 0: 147
% Lights 0 9873 993 0 98.21 99.0 0 993 0 99.1 100  98.8 0 o 98.8 0 0 0 ] 0! 18.7
Buses 0 1 1 0 2 A 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 o ¢ 0 0 0 o} 0; 4
% Buses 0 02 o7 0 0.4 05 0 07 ¢ 0.6 0 0 0 0 i} 0 0 0 0 0! 03
Trucks 0 8 0 ] 8 1 ] o} 0 1 0 7 0 0 7 0 o ] 0 0 16
% Trucks 0 19 i} i} 1.4 0.5 0 o 0 0.3 ] 12 0 0 1.2 0 0 o i} 0 11
Pedestrans 0 0 0 0 4] [¢] 0 g 0 0 1 a 0 0 0 0 0 a 4] 0 1]
% Pedestrians 0 v} 0 0 o] o] 4] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0! 1]




Maser Consulting
400 Columbus Avenue - Suite 180E
Valhalla, NY 10595

File Name : 1-NYS_ROUTE_52_AT_CARMEL_PLAZA-SAT 422477 06-10-2017

Site Code
Start Date : 6/10/2017
Page No 1
e o Groups Prinfed- Lights - Buses - Trucks - Pedestrians =~ _
NYSROUTE 52 CARMEL PLAZA NYS ROUTE 52
. e MO b oy, F7OM East e g FromSouth I e TOM WSt 1
| Start Time | Right. Thru| Leﬂ Peds | App Total Rightl Thra| Left Peds App Total| Right| Thrul Left’ PedsiApp Tota| Right! Thru! Let | Peds hpp Total
11:00 AM 0 108 34 0 142 35 0 30 0 65 1 100 i} D 101 0 0 0 ol
11:15 AM 0 106 38 0 144 485 0 as a 84 2 102 0 0 104 0 0 0 0
11:30 AM : o 103 35 0 138 4z 0 43 0 85 1 106 0 0 107 0 0 0 0
JIT45AM 0 14 35 0 . 138} 38 0 44 g 820 __3...103 0 0108l 0. 0 0 _o.__
Total 0 42 142 0 563 1614 0 155 0 316 77 41 0 0 4187 ) 0 0 o
12.00 PM i 125 a2 0 157 | 44 0 48 0 92% 1 113 0 0 114 0 0 0 0 0 363
12.15 PM 0 118 . 44 0 162 27 0 57 0 84 3 90 0 0 93 0 0 0 0 0 339
12:30 PA 0 90 32 0 122 51 o 52 4 103 4 112 0 0 116 0 0 0o . 90 0 3d1
1245PM 0 _ 100 37 0 1371 48 o2 a B&i 2. 109 0 O iMf 0 @ 0 .00l 33
Total 0 4337 945 0 5781 168 ¢ 195 0 363 107 424 0 0 434 i 0 0 0 0% 13rs
01:00 PM 0 110 36 0 148 42 0 3 0 73 1 118 0 0 119 0 0 0 0 0 338
01:15 PM 0 104 29 0 133 43 0 40 0 83 1 113 0 0 114 o i 0 0 0 330
01:30 PM 0 a0 a1 0 131 40 0 33 0 73 4 115 0 0 116 0 0 ) 0 0 320
01:45 PM 0 o5 45 0 150 49 a W9 83, .. 2. 98 0 0 100 6___ 0 C .0 0l 1333
Totai 6 409 151 0 5601 174 o 138 0 3127 5 444 D 0 445 0 0 0 0 T 733
Grand Total G 1283 438 ] 1701 503 0 488 0 591 22 1279 ] o 1301 0 0 0 0 o} 3983
Apprch % 0 743 257 0 508 0 452 0 17 983 0 0 0 0 0 0
o Toal% 0o 316 11 0. Joo126._ 0. 122 0 248! _06___32 0 C._..36| 0 ___ 0 .0 0. 0
Lights 0 1241 436 0 496 0 485 0 981 22771253 0 0 1275 0 0 0 0 0 3933
e %hlagnis 0 983 _ 995 0 98.6 Q._.994 _ 0 _ .9 100 98 0 0 _ 98|l 0 0 _ 0 __ 0. 0 985,
Buses 0 0 2 5 4] 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 i} 0 a 1} 0 0 7
. %Buses, 0 __ 0 ___05_ 1 0.0 0 ©05i 0. 0 0 0. 0 __Q Q. 0 0 0 02
Trucks : 0 22 0 2 ¢ 3 0 5 0 26 0 0 26 0 0 0 0 0 53
. % Trucks | 0. 17 ! 04 g 06 . 0. _ 05 0 2 0. .9 2l .0 __0....0 4] Q 13
Pedestrians 4] 4] 0 0 o] i) 0 0 0 g 0 0 0 o] a a 0 8] 0
% Pedestrians 0 0 0 0 0 o) 0 4] 0 o} 0 2] 0! 0 4] 0 0 4] 0




Site Code
Start Date : 6/10/2017
Page No :2
NYS RCUTE 52 CARMEL PLAZA NYS ROUTE 52
e dOMNOtY L FromEast From South
LRt L Thul | Lef! PedsiApp Total | Right! Thru: iLeft! Ped: _Peds [ App Total
From 11:00 AM to 01:45 PM - Peak 1 of {
Peak Hour for Entire Intersection Begins at 12:00 PM )
12:00 PM 0 125 32 0 157 a4 0 45 Al 92 1 113 0 0 114
12:15 PM Q 118 44 0 162 27 ‘0 57 a 84 3 90 1} 0 a3
12:30 PM 0 20 32 1} 122 51 0 52 0 103 4 112 0 8] 116
1245PM: 0 . 100 37 0 a7 46 0 a8 0 84l 2 Wy @ 0 111
Total Velume 1] 433 145 Q 578 168 - 0 195 0 363 10 424 0 1) 434
%App.Towal .0 749 251 Q| 463 0 537 _ 0 | 23 9877 O _ 0.
_PHE)] Q00 868  B24 Q00 892/ 824 _ 000 855 Q00 81| &2% 938 000 00O 935
Lights Q 423 145 0 568 165 0 195 o} 360 10 416 0 o) 426
% Lights 0 977 100 0 98.3 Q82 0 100 0 89.2 100 981 0 1] 882
Buses 0 0 0 0 0 b4 0 0 o) 2 0 0 0 4] 0
% Buses 8] 0 4] o 0 12 0 0 o 0.6 0 0 0 0 ]
Trucks o] 10 0] 0 10 1 0 1} 4] 1 0 8 0 Q 8
% Trucks 0 2.3 0 a 1.7 06 0 0 1] 0.3 0 1.9 0 0 18
Pedestrians 0 o] 0 ¢ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
% Pedestrians 0 o} 0 0 o 0 o 0 0 a 0 0 ¥ 0 0
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File Name :2-NYS_ROUTE_52_AT_CARMEL_PLAZA_RIGHT_TURN_ENTRY_EXIT_ONLY-PM_422478 06-08-2017
Site Code

Start Date : 6/8/2017

Page No 1

Groups PrlntedAUgh!s Buses - Trucks ~ Pedestrians, -

] i NYS ROUTE 52 ' CARMEEI\JLTF;LY‘}EQI?'&;SEYTURN i NYS ROUTE 52
From North From South From West
e ey e . . _.From Ea]s,t__‘m” X ; i, . i . e S TSN
! Start Timei Right * Thru I Leﬂ [ Peds ! App Total Right — Thruy  Left: Peds App Tolal il nght‘[ Thru ; Left; Peds, App. Total | Right E Thru [ Left 1 Peds - App, Tolal Int, Totat
03.00 PM § 0 149 L) o' 149 3 0 1 5] 57 127 0 0 184 0 0 0 0 ol 338
03:15 PM | 0 129 0 0 129 5 0 2 0 7 1 48 114 0 0 162 ] 0 0 0 o 208
03:30 PM | 0 153 0 0 153 2 0 0 0 2 37 129 G 0 166 § 0 0 0 0 0 321
e D3aSPME 0 135 0 Q135 4 .0 ! 0 By 56 20 .0, 0 e 0. .0 o Lo 0 .36
Total : o 566 0 0 566 14 0 4 1 191 198 490 n 0 688 0 0 [} 0 0 1273
04:00 PM } c 148 0 0 148 7 o o 1 8 46 144 0 0 190 0 0 o 0 0 346
04:15 PM 0 125 0 0 128 1 0 0 0 1 38 119 0 0 157 0 0 0 0 0 283
04:30 PM ; 0 124 ] 0 124 G o} o ] e 52 142 0 0 194 0 0 ¢ 0 0 318
wwwwwwww O4dbPM: 0. 138 O 0 138, 2 Q 8. 1 3] 43 41, 9 0 a0 0 e ___ o ol 32
Total | 0 535 0 0 535 10 o} a 2 12 179 546 0 0 725 ) ] 0 0 g 1272
05.00 PM : 0 132 0 0 132 2 a 0 ] 2 47 153 a 0 200 ] o o ] 0 334
0515 PM | a 118 0 ¢ 118 4 0 0 ] 4 75 163 0 0 238 ] 0 a o} 0 360
05:30 PM ; 0 152 0 0 152 2 0 0 ) 2 48 134 0 0 182 o e 0 0 0 336
_6545PM! O 163 0 0 ___ 183 1 g 0 0 1 49 140 0 _0 89 0 0 _ 0 0 L0 383
Total - 0 565 i 0 565 9 0 0 0 9 219 590 0 0 809 ¢ o 0 g 0 1383
06:00 PM | ] 143 0 0 143 1 0 0 0 1 80 135 0 0 185 c 0 0 o 0 339
06:15 PM | o 115 0 ] 115 3 0 0 0 3 46 105 0 0 151 C 0 0 0 0 269
Grand Total | 0 1924 0 0 1924 37 0 4 3 44 702 1866 0 0 2568 o 0 0 0 0 4536
Appreh % | 0 100 0 ] 841 0. 91 6.8 273 727 0 0 0 0 0 0
e TOMAlh O 424 0 0 424, 08 Q a1 __ .81 ] 155 411 9. __ b .58 0 . ..0 o 0 ____Gi .
Lights | 0 1883 0 0 1883 34 0 4 Q. 38 €94  1B0G 0 o 2500 0 0 0 0 0 4421
Shlighs: 0 979 0 0 __ 979 819 _ 0 100 Q 864,909 968 13 O . ...974i .0 0 0 0 0 975
Buses; 0 11 0 0 11. 1 0 0 0] 1 4 27 o 0 3N al 0 0 0 0 43
e ¥hBuses, 00 06 Q. QO G627 .0 0 Q 231 .06 1.4 c _ .0 _ 12 ... 0, 9 Q 9 0 08
Trucks 0 30 0 0 30 2 0 0 o 2! 4 a3 o 0 37 0 0 0 0 i} 69
% Trucks | 0. 16 0 0, 16, _ 54 0 ] 0 45! 06 1.8 o a 14 Q 0 ] 9 0 15
Pedestrians | 0 0 0 i ) 0 0 0 3 3] D D 0 ¢ a 0 0 0 0 0 3
% Pedestrians o} 0 0 0 ] 0 o 0 100 6.8} 0 0 a 0 0t 0 0 0 0 o ¢




Maser Consuiting
400 Columbus Avenue - Suite 180E
Valhalla, NY 10595

File Name :2-NYS_ROUTE_52_AT_CARMEL_PLAZA_RIGHT_TURN_ENTRY_EXIT_ONLY-PM_422478_06-08-2017

Site Code
Start Date : 6/8/2017
PageNo 2
______ — - T N < e i e e
% NYS ROUTE 52 AR § NYS ROUTE 52 !
! From North From East i From South ! From West
| Slan Time | _Right!_ Theu  Left | Peds . Agp Total | Right] Thrul_ Lekt _ Peds|App Tola | Rignt! T _Left;  Peos |App Total i Righil_ Tul _Lef] Peds]App Total  Int Totai
Peak Hour Analysis From 03:00 PM to 068,15 PM - Peak 1 of 1
Peak Hour for Enlire Intersection Begins at 05:15 PM
0515 PM g 118 0 0 118 4 a 0 0 4% 75 163 0 0 0 i 0 0 o 360
05:30 PM 0 152 0 0 152 2 0 0 0 2 48 134 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 336
05:45 PM 0 183 0 0 163 1 0 0 0 1 49 140 0 0 0 0 0 0 ) 353
. DEO0PM 0 143 L0 143 1 Q. .0 0. 1 60 _ 135 0. _ 0. o___0 e ____6. 0. 338
Total Volume 0578 0 0 576 8 0 0 8] 232 7 B72 0 0 0 0 0 D C 1388
% App Tolaly . 0 100 0 . Q. 100 TR R _|_289 _ 711 0 O 0 .00 . 0 e
. PHEI "Too0 7000 000 500000, 0Co 000 500 _ 773 . &7 000 _ 000 845 'CDO _ 000 00 _ QO 000 964
Lights 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 77 928 T s6a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1367
% Lights 0 0 0 875 0 0 0 875; 983 986 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 98.5
Buses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
% Buses 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 a: 04 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 02
Trucks 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 3 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18
% Trucks 0 0 0 125 0 0 0 12.5 13 14 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 13
Pedestrians 0 g 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 i 0 0 0 0 0 0
% Pedestrians 0 Q 0 0 Q q 0 a 0 o] [ Q 0 0 0 0 0] 0]
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Site Code
Start Date : 6/10/2017
Page No :1
P e e OTOUDPS Printed- Lights - Buses - Trugks - Pedeslrians -
; NYS ROUTE 52 mm’.‘;ﬁ'ﬁ’;ﬁ;? ISNHLTYTURN : NYS ROUTE 52
 Start Time | Ron' . Leit] peds|app votar | Right: o]  Len| PadsTapp o Rignt' Thu]  Let [ Peds|app Total| Rght] Thu] et Peds App.Tom | int Tota |
9100 AM 0 130 o ¢ 130 1 0 0 0 1° 49 101 0 D 18D 0 0 0 ] ol 284
11:15 AM g 142 ) 0 142 -1 G 1 0 2 a3 99 0 0 142 0 0 0 0 0 286
11:30 AM 0 1514 0 0 151 5 i 0 0 5 50 102 Q Q 152 a Q 0 0 0 308
e 1345 AM, [ 42 .0 0 142 5 a Q 0. B a4 100 ) a 144 Q 9 Q e O 0 291
Total » 0 HE5 0 4] a6h i 12 0 1 0 13 186 402 i} 0 588 0 0 n 0 0 1166
1200PM ; 0 185 1 0 188 2 0 1 0 3 45 112 0 0 158 0 0 0 Q 0 347
12:15 PM 0 169 ¢ 0 169 3 0 0 0 3 57 93 0 0 150 0 0 0 0 0 322
12:30 PM 0 141 o] Q 141 4 0 0 1] 4 48 115 0 0 163 0 0 o] 0 0] 308
24 PM 0 40 0 0 140: 3 9 0 0._.. 3 40 103 .0 g B ¢ B 0 0,.__ 286
Total 4] B35 1 0 636 | 12 4] 1 0 13 180 424 8] 8] 614 s} o] [} 0 0 1263
01:00 PM ! 0 136 0 0 136 | 0 0 0 0 0 31 18 c () 149 0 o} 0 0 o 285
01:15 PM 0 142 0 D 142 | 3 o 0 0 3 57 13 0 0 170 0 0 0 0 0 315
01:30 PM 0 134 0 0 134 2 0 1 D 3 40 117 0 0 157 0 0 0 0 0 294
e Q145 PM 0 123 q 0 129 0 a a ul 0 47 a___ .8 144 a Y 0 0 0i . .273
Total * 0 541 0 0 541 5 0 1 0 6. 175 0 0 620 0 0 0 o o) 1187
Grand Total 0 M 1 0 1742 29 0 3 0 32 551 12N 0 0 1822 0 0 0 0 0 3596
Appreh % 0 o99g 01 0 906 0 94 0 P2 693 0 0 0 0 0 0
e Tt %! 0 484 L0 .0 .84} 08 0 01 _Q 09: 153 383 0 _ _ 0. 807 0. 0 . 0. o 0
Lights Q 1713 1 0 1714 29 0 3 Q 32 ! 543 1243 0 4] 1786 0 4] 0 1] Q 3532
e Hlighis: 0 984 100 0 984 100 ¢ 100 0 oo 985 978 Q v} 98 Q Q0 00} 982
Buses Q 3 0 0 3 0 lv] 0 0 0 3 0 4 Q 2 4] D 0 0 D: 6
%Buses: _ 0 02 9.0 02 0. g 9 __o0 .0 0§ ___ 0 0 0 020 .0 _0___0___ 0f__ 02
Trucks ‘ 0 25 i} Q 25 0 0 0 0 0 5 28 0 Q 33 Q Q a 0 1] 58
e o TIUCkS D 14 0 Q. 14 O 0 0 .9 .0, .08 22, k1) a_ 18 Q 0 .9 .0 ___ ¢ 16
Pedestrians | 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0’ 0 a ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 ol 0
% Pedestrians i 0 0 0 0 3] 0 0 0 Q 0 0 a Q o} 0 0 1] 0 0 0 0
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Site Code :
Start Date : 6/10/2017
PageNo :2
S NYS ROUTE 52 CARMEE;.TIDRL%Q#ISNHE\(TURN NYS ROUTE 52
i From North From East From South From Waest
P Stani Time | Rightl Thiu ) Lefll Peds  App Taal| Rt Thiu | Left. Peds’ App.Total| Right]_ Thrul  Lek] Peds|App fol; Right  Thrui ~Left | Peds | App. Total | int Tota!
Peak Hour Anzlysis From 12:00 PM to 01:45 PM - Peak 1 of 1
Peak Heur for Entire intersection Begins at 12:00 PM
12:00 PM ! 0 185 A [ 0 1 0 113 1} 0 155; 0 0 o 0 0; 347
12 15 PM 0 169 0 0 0 0 0 a3 0 0 150 . Q 0 0 8] Q 3 322
12:30 PM 0 141 0 0 0 0 0 115 0 0 1633 4] 0 0 0 0! 308
.. 1245PM D 140 0 0. 0.__ © _.0 .40 103 0 0 Ml 0 o 0. 0 ___ ol 26
Total Volume 0 635 1 o] o] 1 o] 424 0 Q 614 ¢ 0 0 0 o 4} ; 1263
. "eApp Total . Q998 02 Q .0 [ ¢ 61 o0 & i 0 . 0 0 Q. = .
PHF . 000 858 _ 250 . 000 . Qoo 250 00C 822 000 000 842 000 004 00g.__.000 00 . 810,
Lights 0 623 1 ¢} 0 1 o 417 0 0 605 ; 0 0 o] 4] 0 1242
% Lights & 881 100 0 Q 100 0 98 3 0 0 98 5 1 0 0 o 0 0 983
Buses Q 2 0 i} 9] 0 0 0 Q 0 0t 4] o] 0 0 0 2
% Buses o] 03 0 0 0 Q 0 0 0 0 a; o] 0 0 4} 0 0.2
Trucks 0 10 0 0 D a 0 7 0 o] 9 o] o} 0 0 Q 19
% Trucks 0 16 0 4] 0 0 1} 1.7 Q Q 15 0 o] 0 0 0 15
Pedestrians 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 a ] 0 0 a 4] 0 0 0
% Pedestrians 0 a 0 ) 0 0 0 0 0 g 0! 0 0 0 1} 0 0




ENGINEERED DESIGN GROUP

June 21, 2017
Mr. Wilson Rugel
ShopRite Supermarkets, Inc.

176 North Main Street
Florida, NY 10921

Re: Shoprite Supermarket - Carmel, NY
Dear Mr. Rugel:

We have reviewed the water and waste requirements based on existing conditions compared to the new
proposed fixture plan layout, see below for comparisons:

Drainage | Water
Fixture Supply Qty Total Total Total Total
Units Fixtures Qty Existing DFU DFU WSF WSF
Fixture (DFU) (WSF) | Existing [ + New Existing New Existing | New
Comp Sink 4 4 14 18 56 72 56 72
Hand Sink 2 7 10 14 20 21| 30
Water Closet 4 10 4 3 16 12 40 30
Urinal 4 10 4 3 16 12 40 30
Mop Sink 2 3 1 1 2 2 3 3
Lavatory 1 2 10 10 10 10 20 20
Kitchen Sink 2 3 1 1 2 2 3 3
Drinking Fountain 0.5 0.25 2 2 1 1 0.5 0.5
Floor Drains 5 12 i8 60 S0 0 0
Total 24.5 3525 55 66 177 221 183.5 | 188.5
Additional DFU's ’ a4
Additional WSF's 5

As you can see from the tables above the total estimated existing waste equals 177 DFU’s, new fixture plan
equals 221 DFU’s. This results in an increases of 44 DFU’s, equating to approximately 22 gallons per minute.
The total estimated existing water equals 183.5 WSF’s; new fixture plan equals 188.5 WSF’s. This results in an
increase of 5 WFS's, equating to approximately 2.5 gallons per minute,

Main Corporate Office » 75 South Street, Freehold, NJ 07728 » Voice 732.761.0108 » Fax 732-761-0109
EDG West Office « 954 N Alvernon Way, Tucson, AZ 85711 » Voice 520-881-8896 « Fax 520-881-5647
www.edg-ce.com



ShopRite Supermarket - Carmel, NY
June 21, 2017
Page 2

Based on our calculated analysis, the impact to both the sanitary and domestic water systems results in no
required alterations and/or upgrades.

If you have any additional questions or comments please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Regards,

oo (rataltit
Vince Castaldo
Engineered Design Group

Main Corporate Office ¢ 75 South Street, Freehold, NJ 07728 « Voice 732.761.0108 « Fax 732-761-0109
EDG West Office » 954 N Alvernon Way, Tucson, AZ 85711 « Voice 520-881-8896 « Fax 520-881-5647
www.edg-ce.com



Water Quality Volume

New Development
wWQ,= (P}Rv){A) _
12 )
where Rv= 0.05 + 0.009(l)
B Impervious Cover (%)
Minimum Rv = 0.2 if WQv > RRv
P{inch) = 90% Rainfall Event Number
A = Site Area in Acres
Ap= 0.34 acres of pervious cover
A= 1.40 acres of impervious cover
P= 1.45 inches
A= 1.74 acres
I= 80.46
Rv= 0.774138
waz= __(P)(:;)(A) = 0.1628  ac-ft

7089.93 CF



Water Quality Volume

Channel Protection Volume

Qpeak Volume (cf) Volume {Ac-Ft)
1 year, 24 hour storm {Proposed Conditions) = 0 0 0.000
1 year, 24 hour storm (Existing Conditions) = 2.930 8,762 0.201
Difference= -2.93 -8762 -0.201
Overbank Flood
Qpeak Volume (cf) Volume (Ac-Ft)
10 year storm (Proposed Conditions) = 6.903 8,290 0.190
10 year storm (Existing Conditions) = 7.599 23,140 0.531
Difference= -0.696 -14850 -0.341
Extreme Storm
Qpeak Volume {cf) Volume {Ac-Ft)
100 year storm (Proposed Conditions) = 12.940 22,635 0.520
100 year storm (Existing Conditions) = 13.210 41,432 0.951

Difference= -0.270 -18797 -0.432
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Watershed Model Schematic

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for AutoCAD® Civil 3D® 2016 by Autodesk, Inc. v10.5

Legend [

Hyd. Origin Description
1 SCS Runoff  Existing Conditions

2 SCS Runoff  Proposed Conditions
3 Resenwoir Proposed WQV

Project: SR Carmel_Hydroflow_Rev 3b.gpw Wednesday, 06 /28 /2017
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Hydrograph Return Period Reca

ydran Hydrographs Extension for AutoCAD® Civil 3D® 2016 by Autodesk, Inc. v10.5

Hyd. |Hydregraph |Inflow Peak Qutflow {cfs) Hydrograph
No. type hyd(s) Description
(origin) 1-yr 2-yr 3=yr S-yr 10-yr 25-yr 50-yr 100-yr
1 |SCSRuncff | -——- 2.930 4077 - 5.994 7.599 9.831 11.52 13.21 Existing Conditions
2 |SCSRunoff | - 3.220 4388 | - 6.321 7.926 10.15 11.83 13.51 Proposed Conditions
3  |Reservoir 2 0.000 0.451 e 3.539 6.903 9.682 11.30 12.94 | Proposed WQV

Proj. file: SR Carmel_Hydroflow Rev 3b.q’pw Wednesday, 06 /28 /2017
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Hydrograph Summary Report

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for AutcCAD® Civil 3D® 2016 by Aulodesk, Inc. v10.5

Hyd. |Hydrograph Peak Time Time to Hyd. Inflow Maximum Total Hydrograph
No. type flow interval |Peak volume hyd(s) elevation strge used Description
{origin) (cfs) {min) {min) {cuft) {ft) {cuft)
1 |SCS Runoff 2.930 2 724 872 | - - - Existing Conditicns
2 |SCS Runoff 3.220 2 724 9829 | | - e Proposed Conditions
3 |Reservair 0.000 2 546 0 2 575.12 4,392 Proposed WQV
[
|
|
|
|
|
‘ ‘ |
|
|
i SR Carmel_Hydroflow_Rev 3b.gpw Return Period: 1 Year Wednesday, 06 /28 /2017




Hydrograph Report

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for AutoCAD® Civil 3D® 2016 by Autodesk, Inc. v10.5

Hyd. No. 1
Existing Conditions

Wednesday, 06 /28 /2017

Hydregraph type = 8SCS Runoff Peak discharge = 2.930cfs
Storm frequency = 1yrs Time to peak = 12.07 hrs
Time interval = 2min Hyd. volume = 8,762 cuft
Drainage area = 1.740 ac Curve number = 85°
Basin Slope = 27.0% Hydraulic length = 315 ft
Tc method = User Time of conc. (Tc) = 6.00 min
Total precip. = 2.87in Distribution = Type lli
Storm duration = 24 hrs Shape factor = 484
* Composite (Area/CN) = [{0.985 x 98) + (0.279 x 77) + (0.474 x 61)] / 1.740
Existing Conditions

Q (cfs) Hyd. No. 1-- 1 Year Q (cfs)

3.00 3.00

2.00 2.00

1.00 1 1.00

1 5 G
I
JI \
P x"‘““*x
0.00 s —— = 0.00
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 28
Time (hrs)



Hydrograph Report

Hydraflow Hydrographs Exiension for AutcCAD® Civil 3D® 2016 by Aulodesk, Inc. v10.5 Wednesday, 06 /28 /2017
Hyd. No. 2
Proposed Conditions
Hydrograph type = SCS Runoff Peak discharge = 3.220 c¢fs
Storm frequency = 1yrs Time to peak = 12.07 hrs
Time interval = 2 min Hyd. volume = 9,629 cuft
Drainage area = 1.740 ac Curve number = 87*
Basin Slope = 30.0% Hydraulic length = 2851t
Tc method = User Time of conc. (Tc) = 6.00 min
Total precip. = 2.87in Distribution = Type lll
Storm duration = 24 hrs Shape factor = 484
* Composite (Area/CN) = [(1.400 x 98) + {0.338 x 39)] / 1.740
Proposed Conditions
Giete) Hyd. No. 2 — 1 Year Q (cfs)
4.00 : 4.00
3.00 3.00
2.00 £ 2.00
1
1.00 ,'-—-1 1.00
1
1
‘.
Y
/ S~
“—-._.____\_-‘__-_‘_-_
0.00 - = | 1 : - 0.00
0 2 4 8 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26
Time ¢hrs)



Hydrograph Report

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for AutoCAD® Civil 3D® 2016 by Autadesk, inc. v10.5 Wednesday, 06 /28 /2017

Hyd. No. 3

Proposed WQV

Hydrograph type = Reservoir Peak discharge = 0.000 cfs

Storm frequency = 1yrs Time to peak = 9.10 hrs

Time interval = 2 min Hyd. volume = 0 cuft

Inflow hyd. No. = 2 - Proposed Conditions Max. Elevation = 57512 ft

Reservoir name = Proposed WQV Detention Max. Storage = 4,392 cuft

Storage Indication method used. Exfiltration extracted from Quiflow.

Proposed WQV

Q (cfs) Hyd. No. 3 -- 1 Year Q (cfs)
4.00 4.00
3.00 3.00
2.00 : 2.00
1.00 1.00
0.00 e 0.00

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28
Time (hrs)

Hyd No. 3 — Hyd No. 2 Il Total storage used = 4,392 cuit



Pond Report

7

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for AutoCAD® Civil 3D® 2016 by Autodesk, Inc. v10.5
Pond No. 1 - Proeposed WQV Detention

Pond Data

Wednesday, 06 / 28 / 2017

UG Chambers -Invert elev. = §72.75 ft, Rise x Span = 4.00 x 4.00 ft, Barrel Len = 130.50 ft, No. Barrels = 4, Slope = 0.00%, Headers = Yes

Stage / Storage Table

Stage (ft) Elevation (ft} Contour area {sqft) Incr. Storage {cuft) Total storage (cuft}
0.00 572,75 n/a 0 0
0.40 573.15 nia 371 371
0.80 573.55 n'a 642 1,014
1.20 573.95 n/a 782 1,796
1.60 57435 nfa 862 2,657
2.00 574.75 nfa 900 3,558
2.40 575.15 nfa a0 4,458
2.80 575.55 n/a 861 5,319
3.20 575.95 n/a 782 6,101
3.60 576.35 n/a 643 6,744
4.00 576.75 nfa 370 7.114
Culvert / Orifice Structures Weir Structures
[A] (Bl [C]1 [PrfRsr] [A] [B] [C] O]
Rise (in) = 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Crest Len (ft) = 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Span (in) = 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 Crest EL (ft) = 575.75 0.00 0.00 0.00
No. Barrets =1 1 o] 0 Weir Coeff. = 3.33 3.33 3.33 3.33
Invert EL {ft) = 572.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 Weir Type = Rect - --- -—
Length (ft) = 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Multi-Stage = No No No No
Slope (%) = 0.00 0.00 0.00 nfa
N-Value = 013 .013 .013 n/a
Crifice Coeff. = 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 Exfil.(in/hr) = 3.000 (by Wet area)
Multi-Stage = nfa No No No TW Elev. (ft) = 0.00
Note: Culvert/Orifice outflows are analyzed under inlet (ic) and outlet {oc) control. Weir risers checked for orifice conditions (ic} and submergence (s).
Stage (ft) Stage / Discharge Elev (f)
4.00 576.75
__—__—-ﬂ——
) —__’-—_
l______..--—I-"-"
/#’.’_
3.00 575.75
2.00 574.75
1.00 573.75
0.00 572,75
0.00 2.00 4.00 6.00 8.00 10.00 12.00 14.00 16.00 18.00

Total Q

Discharge {cfs)
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Hydrograph Summary Report

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for AutoCAD® Civil 3D® 2016 by Autodesk, Inc, v10.5

Hyd. |Hydrograph Peak Time Time to Hyd. Inflow Maximum Total Hydrograph
No. type flow interval |{Peak volume hyd(s) elevation strge used Description
{origin) {cfs} (min) {min) {cuft) (ft) {cuft)
1 SCS Runoff 7.599 2 724 23,140 - — ] e Existing Conditions
2 |SCS Runcff 7.926 2 724 24 375 B — - - Proposed Conditions
3  |Reservoir 6.903 2 726 §,290 2 576.31 6.674 Proposed WQV

i SR Carmel_Hydroflow_Rev 3b.gpw Return Period: 10 Year Wednesday, 06 / 28 / 2017




Hydrograph Report

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for AutoCAD® Civit 3D® 2016 by Autodesk, Inc. vi0.5

Wednesday, 06 /28 /2017

Hyd. No. 1
Existing Conditions
Hydrograph type = SCS Runoff Peak discharge = 7.599 cfs
Storm frequency = 10yrs Time to peak = 12.07 hrs
Time interval = 2 min Hyd. volume = 23,140 cuft
Drainage area = 1.740 ac Curve number = 85*
Basin Slope = 27.0% Hydraulic length = 315 ft
Tc method = User Time of conc. (Tc) = 6.00 min
Total precip. = 5.58in Distribution = Type I
Storm duration = 24 hrs Shape factor = 484
* Composite {Area/CN) = [(0.985 x Qé) +(0.279x77) + (0.474 x 61)] / 1.740
Existing Conditions
Q (cfs) Hyd. No. 1 - 10 Year Q (cfs)
8.00 ‘ 8.00
6.00 6.00
4.00 4.00
2.00 r'l——l. 2.00
|
HA
/’J ~ -
L _"“‘“--q______-_____
0.00 - — ] ‘ = = 0.00
0 2 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24
Time (hrs)



Hydrograph Report
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Hydraflow Hydrographs Exiensicn for AutoCAD® Civil 3D® 2016 by Autodesk, Inc, v10.5

Wednesday, 06 /28 /2017

Hyd. No. 2

Proposed Conditions

Hydrograph type = SCS Runoff Peak discharge = 7.926 cfs

Storm frequency = 10vyrs Time to peak = 12.07 hrs

Time interval = 2 min Hyd. volume = 24,375 cuft

Drainage area = 1.740 ac Curve number = 8§7*

Basin Slope = 30.0% Hydraulic length = 285t

Tec method = User Time of conc. (Tc) = 6.00 min

Total precip. = 558in Distribution = Type lll

Storm duration = 24 hrs Shape factor = 484

* Composite (Area/CN) = [{(1.400 x 9§) +(0.338 x 39)]/ 1.740

Proposed Conditions

Q (cfs) Hyd. No. 2 -- 10 Year Q (cfs)
8.00 8.00
6.00 6.00
4.00 4.00
2.00 ,L. 2.00

- h-‘-\_'_""‘—-—u..
0.00 - =l e ce = - 0.00
0 2 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24
Time (hrs)

——— Hyd No. 2



Hydrograph Report
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Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for AutoCAD® Civil 3D® 2016 by Autodesk, Inc. v10.5

Hyd. No. 3
Proposed WQV

Hydrograph type = Reservoir Peak discharge
Storm frequency = 10yrs Time to peak
Time interval = 2min Hyd. volume
Inflow hyd. No. = 2 - Proposed Conditions Max. Elevation

Reservoir name Proposed WQV Detention Max. Storage

Storage Indication method used. Exfiltration exiracted from Qutflow.

Proposed WQV

1 L | O { |

Wednesday, 06 /28 /2017

6.903 cfs
12.10 hrs
8,290 cuft
576.31 ft

6,674 cuft

Q (cfs) Hyd. No. 3 - 10 Year Q (cfs)
8.00 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 8.00
5.00 | 6.00
4.00 4—o L 400
2.00 2.00
'—u—..______-=
0.00 — - 0.00
0.0 2.0 40 6.0 8.0 10.0 12.0 14.0 16.0
Time (hrs)

—— Hyd No. 3 —— Hyd No. 2 [11] [ Total storage used = 6,674 cuft
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Hydrograph Summary Report

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for AutoCAD® Civil 30® 2016 by Autodesk, Inc. v10.5

Hyd. Hydrograph Peak Time Time to Hyd. Inflow Maximum Total Hydrograph
No. type flow interval |Peak volume hyd(s) elevation strge used Description
{origin} {cfs) {min) {min) {cuft) (ft) (cuft)
1 SCS Runoff 13.21 2 724 41,432 | - | —_ Existing Conditions
2 |SCS Runoff 13.51 2 724 42,872 — e e Proposed Conditions
3  |Reservoir 12.94 2 724 22,635 2 57€.60 6,971 Proposed WQV

SR Carmel_Hydroflow_Rev 3b.gpw

Return Period: 100 Year

Wednesday, 06 /28 /2017
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Hydrograph Report

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for AutcCAD® Civil 3D® 2016 by Autodesk, Inc. v10.5 Wednesday, 06/ 28 / 2017
Hyd. No. 1
Existing Conditions
Hydrograph type = SCS Runoff Peak discharge = 13.21 cfs
Storm frequency = 100 yrs Time to peak = 12.07 hrs
Time interval = Z2min Hyd. volume = 41,432 cuft
Drainage area = 1.740 ac Curve number = gb*
Basin Slope = 27.0% Hydraulic length = 315 ft
Tc method = User Time of conc. (Tc) = 6.00 min
Total precip. = 8.81in Distribution = Type llI
Storm duration = 24 hrs Shape factor = 484
* Composite {Area/CN) = {(0.985 x 98) + (0.279 x 77) + {0.474 x 61)] / 1.740
Existing Conditions
Q (cfs) Hyd. No. 1 - 100 Year Q (cfs)
14.00 : 14.00
12.00 12.00
10.00 10.00
8.00 - : ' 8.00
6.00 ' - — 6.00
E _ w
4.00 am 4.00
[l
4 |.
2.00 A 2.00
/ .\\
- I'\--\-‘x""---_
‘ - St |
0.00 - — | | o L 0.00
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24
Time (hrs)

= Hyd No. 1



Hydrograph Report H

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extensicn for AutoCAD® Civil 3D® 2016 by Autodesk, Inc. v10.5 Woednesday, 06 /28 /2017
Hyd. No. 2
Proposed Conditions
Hydrograph type = SCS Runoff Peak discharge = 13.51 cfs
Storm frequency = 100 yrs ‘ Time to peak = 12.07 hrs
Time interval = 2min Hyd. volume = 42,872 cuft
Drainage area = 1.740 ac Curve number = 87"
Basin Slope = 30.0% Hydraulic length = 2851t
Tc method = User Time of conc. (Tc) = 6.00 min
Total precip. = 8.81in Distribution = Type lll
Storm duration = 24 hrs Shape factor = 484
* Composile (Area/CN) = [(1.400 x 98) + (0.338 x 39)] / 1.740
Proposed Conditions

aves) Hyd. No. 2 - 100 Year Q (cfs)
14.00 14.00
12.00 12.00
10.00 10.00

8.00 : 8.00

6.00 : 6.00

i1
4.00 "—" 4.00
2.00 ' |'“‘“||1 2.00
/| \
A '-_‘_\_\_‘
_____.a——"'"‘dddff s T——— A
0.00 - e ' : 0.00
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24
Time (hrs)

—— Hyd No. 2
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Hydraflow Hydregraphs Extension for AutoCAD® Civil 3D® 2016 by Autodesk, Inc. v10.5

Hyd. No. 3
Proposed WQV

Hydrograph type = Reservoir Peak discharge
Storm frequency = 100 yrs Time to peak
Time interval = 2 min Hyd. volume
Inflow hyd. No. = 2 - Proposed Conditions Max. Elevation

Reservoir name Proposed WQV Detention Max. Storage

Wednesday, 06 /28 / 2017

12.94 cfs
12.07 hrs
22,635 cuft
576.60 ft
6,971 cuft

I mnmn

Storage Indication method used. Exfiltration extracted from Outflow.

Proposed WQV
Q (cfs) Hyd. No. 3 -- 100 Year Q (cfs)
14.00 14.00
12.00 12.00
10.00 r 10.00
8.00 8.00
6.00 6.00
|
4.00 lk 4.00
‘l
2.00 \& 12,00
0.00 : l ———J 00
0.0 2.0 40 6.0 8.0 10.0 12.0 14.0 16.0

Time (hrs)

Hyd No. 3 = Hyd No. 2 Il 111 Total storage used = 6,971 cuft
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Hydraflow Rainfall Report

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for AutoCAD® Civil 3D® 2016 by Autodesk, Inc. vi0.5 Wednesday, 06 / 28 / 2017
Return Intensity-Duration-Frequency Equation Coefficients (FHA)
Period T

‘ {Yrs) B ‘ D E (N/A)
’ 1 17.4950 4,2000 0.6438 mmmmes
2 14.1760 1.1000 0.6004
‘ 3 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 e
i 9.8934 0.1000 0.4160
o 158.3613 16.8000 10313
25 42.0002 6.9000 0.6815
60 3331.3621 40.1000 1.5709
100 240.0006 20.0000 1.0000 =

File name: IDF Curve Warwick NY.IDF

intensity = B / (Tc + D)AE

Return Intensity Values {in’hr)
Period .
(Yrs) 5 min 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60

1 4.19 317 T 2.81 2.25 1.68 1.80 1.65 1.63 1.42 1.34 1.26 1.20
2 4.79 3.34 267 227 2.00 1.80 1.865 1.52 1.42 . 1.34 1.26 1.20
3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 5.02 3.78 3.20 2.84 2.59 240 2.25 213 2.03 1.94 1.87 1.80
10 . 6.60 5.33 4.47 3.84 3.37 3.00 2.70 246 2.25 2.08 1.93 1.80
25 7.78 6.13 514 447 3.98 3.60 3.30 3.06 2.85 2.88 2.53 2.40
50 8.40 712 6.13 5.35 4.72 4.20 377 3.41 . 310 2.83 2.60 2.40
100 9.60 8.0C 6.86 6.00 5.33 4.80 4.36 4.00 3.69 343 3.20 3.00

Tc = time in minutes. Values may exceed 60.

Precip. file name: Z\L.G PROJECTS\Shoprite\L G13-0351 Warwick NY\DESIGN\SWPPP\TEMP\Warwick Precip.pcp

Rainfall Precipitation Table (in)

Storm |

Distribution 1-yr 2-yr 3-yr 5-yr 10-yr 25-yr 50-yr 100-yr
SCS 24-hour 2.87 3.55 0.00 4.66 5.58 6.86 7.83 8.81
SCS 6-Hr 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Huff-1st 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Huff-2nd 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00
Hurff-3rd 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Huff-dth 0.00 i 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 i 0;00 0.00 0.00
Huff-Indy 0.00 ’ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Custom 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Founding Principal
Roy I. Rosenbaum, A.LA.

Senior Partners

Fred C. Habenicht, AL A.
Rand K. Rosenbaum, A.LA.
Jay E. Tuller, A.LA.

Partners
Dennis J. Flynn, ALA.
Kevin M. 0'Sullivan, A.l.A.

Directer of Operations
Jay D. Rosenbaum, Esq.

Senior Associates
Susan B. Sassoon, ALA.
Michael J. Ziatyk, A.LA.

June 29™ 2017

Planning Board

Carmel Town Hall

60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, New York 10541
Re:  ShopRite Supermarket #800

184 Glendia Avenue @ Roufe 6

Carmel, New York 10512

RDG Project No. 16078

To Whom It May Concern:

We have prepared the attached updated submission in response to
the comments received by Warshauer Mellusi Warshauer Architects

dated June 14", 2017. Please note the following:

2.
3.
4,
G

2001 Marcus Avenue

Lobby East Wing

Lake Success, New York

11042-1011

Tel: 516.616.6111

Fax: 516.616.6222

www.I-d-g.com

rosenbaum group

architecture

1.

Photographs of the existing ShopRite supemarket as well as
the existing shopping center (retail strip) have been provided.
The exterior elevation has been rendered in color and the
finish materials noted 10 more clearly convey the design
intent,

The fronf elevation has been updated to provide a less
massive fagade by including more of a variety of forms and
materials.

Photographs of the interior of a recently completed ShopRite
supermarket at Vails Gate, NY, have been provided so that
the Planning Board can visudlize what the interior of the
proposed ShopRite, will look like. This interior design represents
the new cutting edge look for the ShopRite brand.

The new design will be more attractive than the existing
ShopRite. We are proposing to remove the existing doted
glass curtain wall af the enfrance to the store and the existing
EIFS fascia, We will be hiding most of the existing stone wall
behind the new botile retum addition. The new design will
feature an entry tower cladded with Hardi-Plank, and topped
with a hipped shingled roof. There will also be a new shingled
canopy supported by the existing split face block columns.
This canopy will be broken up by a new Hardi-Piank cladded
fascia with the ShopRite script logo. The new store will be
longer than the existing store due fo the proposed addition at
the left hand side of the property. The addition will be mostly
hidden from the parking lot view due to the shape of the



property and the grading in the area of the addition. The
addition is proposed to be constructed of precast concrete
with a decorative exposed aggregate, accent banding, and
an EIFS comice 1o provide visual interest.

Should you have any guestions, please do not hesitate to contact
our office.

Very truly yours,

Susan Sassoon, RA
Senior Associate

SS/emil
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PLANNING BOARD
Town of Carmel - Town Hall
Mahopac, NY 10541
(845) 628-1500

REGRADING APPLICATION

SUBMIT 11 APPLICATIONS, 11 SHORT EAF FORMS, 2 DISCLOSURE ADDENDUM STATEMENTS,
5 SITE PLANS & APPROPRIATE FEE.

Date Submitted: Q! (4 ii_/‘—l Tax Map # §§. £ (- k!/
Commercial Residential / Other

Name of Applicant:_ ) o ha SECTINIIIN Applicant's Signature: /ﬂ w/qu‘ jE—’
Applicant's Address:_ 7 7 Olene,ds_fr cyfe £0 Telephone Numbér:

Name of Present Owner if Different from Applicant: 3 i A ! A

Address: — Telephone Number:

Person who Prepared Map: H Q—R Mﬁh‘ [ B‘?—- A” me-i’l L“;. P E .
Address:___ 3 ‘? G [&MVQ@_D R'N?W!"g’g Airsay N L{ Telephone Numberijlq*qé‘(a - 1‘] (H
Size of Lot :_D\ 1 [q A Description of Propesed Work & Purpose: _ F7/ / ‘:;1 // Crme! ,:.,;,

of _ pack  gard.
/

IIIIllll.l'll.lll-IIIIIIIIIIl.II.I!.F!!!!EEIIIII.II.Illlllltlll.lll.lllllll.llllllﬂlllll

Refer to Attached Town of Carmel Code for Further Regulations and Requirements.

Amount of Fee Paid: (Up to 5 acres $300.00) $ 300.00 - PL‘Z‘ cM_

Over 5 Acres $300.00 Plus $40.00 an Acre $




Short Environmental Assessment F, orm
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification,
Cormnplete Part { based on information currently available. Tf additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the iead agency; attach additional Ppages as necessary Lo supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Spoasor Information

Name of Action or Project:

Re-Grading  pack yard

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): *

ﬂﬂar‘ of Haese

Brief Description of Proposed Action:
;—mfor # il o £ | backy cr d to /A lace

J\W;I\Jj Jt"}' Fis ¥

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: g1y ~7Ga- 05 ¥
Toha _Sansevera E-Mail:
Address;:
q 7 é'/f & 6/4\ K/d‘q” ¢ ;( fad
City/PO: v State: Zip Code:
Carme/ QY. /0512
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that I:l
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If ne, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: @
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? Q71 & acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? O acres
¢. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? acres

4. Check all 1and uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
Urban  [JRural (non-agriculture) ] Industrial [JCommercial [JResidential (suburban)

[CForest  [JAgriculture LlAquatic  [JOther (specify):
[JParkland

Page 1 of 3



5. Is the proposed action, NO | YES | N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? D Iﬂ L—_I
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? I: A :l
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO | YES

landscape?

%2

a
[¥]

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?

L1
NO
fYes, I ify:
IfYes ldentlfy

]

8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

L0

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: f
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES

If No, describe method for providing potable water:

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO

It No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: m

s a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO
Places?

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

OlE O g O

SR

!
=l
w

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed actiosn, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

L]

b. Would the proposed action physically aiter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? m
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

14, Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
[T Shoreline [TForest [ Agricultural/grasslands [ Early mid-successional

[J Wetland B Urban [ Suburban

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?

16. Is the project site located in the 100 vear flood plain?

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? YES
If Yes,

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? [INo [JvEs

RENERNE
]

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: [Ino [JvEes

Page 2 of 3



18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size: IE I:l

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe: g’ l:]

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES
completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe: ,:l‘ D

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor name: :‘)7 An Jargerery AL Date: II / ZO/ 177
Signature: //Qik M

PRINT FORM Page 3 of 3




HERNANE DE ALMEIDA, P.E.
26 GLENVUE DRIVE, CARMEL, NY 10512
HERNANE@ENGINEER.COM
{(214) 469-9741

—_— =

Engineer’s Report

Property owners: John & Jessica Sansevera

Subject property: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road
Carmel, 10512

Tax Map#: 55.5-1-4

Date: June 13, 2017

Hernane De Almeida, PE
NYS License #90887

Page 1 of 7
47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, 10512



Site Description

The site is located in a single family zoned area and contains a one story single family residence and a
detached garage. The property slope downward on toward three sides, the front, rear and left side
property lines. The grade in the rear yard has the most significant of the three and has a grade of
between 8% and 10%. Some of the rear yard is used for typical residential recreational use but is limited
due to the slope of the yard that prevents the enjoyment of the property.

Project Description

In the interest of improving the characteristics of the property, the Sansavera’s would like to lessen the
grade in the rear vard to provide a larger area for their family to enjoy. The swing set currently in the
property is on a slight incline and it is the anticipation of the homeowners to reinstall the swing set on
level ground. The homeowners imported soil without knowledge of wrengdoing and were issued a stop
work order prior to the completion of work. The work prosed will provide an area of approximately 60
feet by 80 feet of nearly level yard.

Soil Information

Approximately 75 cubic yards of soil to be used as fill material was imported from an excavation site in
Rye, New York, transported to the site, and placed in the rear yard. Once a stop work order was issued
by the town, the owner retained the services of a New York State licensed professional engineer. Under
the direction of an engineer, erosion and sediment control was instalied and soil testing was arranged.

Soil Testing

Five discrete soil samples were collected for an average of one sample per 15 cubic yards and from
those samples, a composite was created. The number of samples was performed in accordance
recommendations set forth in the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Division
of Environmental Remediation Technical Guidance for Site fnvestigation and Remediation {DER-10) table
5.4 (E) 10. While three discrete samples are recommended by the NYSDEC, DER for this projects soil
quantity, five discrete samples were provided for testing.

Sampling was Soil testing was performed by an EnviroTest Laboratories Inc. under the parameters and
requirements of title 6 New York Code, Rules and Regulations Part 375(6 NYCRR Part 375). Each of the
discrete samples were tested for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) while the composite sample was
tested for Metals, PCBs/Pesticides and Semi Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs).

Results

The results from the laboratory are provided in Appendix A along with the chain of custody form. The
test results provided by the laboratory have been compared to the parameters set forth by the NYSDEC
for residential use as shown on Table 375-6.8(b). A comparison of the lab results to the New York State
standards is illustrated in Tables 1a-d of this report. According to the results, the soil imported to the
site has tested for contaminant levels below the strict maximum allowed limits set forth by the NYSDEC
and is safe for the residential use as discussed earlier in this report and the use characteristic of the
neighborhood.

Page 2 of 7~
47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, 10512



Table 1a. Soil testing results-Metals

Metals

Contaminant Reside_nti‘al Use Lab Result Sample

Limit number
Arsenic 16 4.1 Composite
Barium 350 99 Composite
Beryllium 14.0 0.62 Composite
Cadmium 2.5 <0.47 Composite
Chromium, hexavalent e 22 ND Composite
Chromium, trivalent e 36 29 Composite
Copper 270 30 Composite
Total Cyanide e, f 27 <1.2 Composite
Lead 400 130 Composite
Manganese 2000 380 Composite
Total Mercury 0.81 0.21 Composite
Nickel 140 17 Composite
Selenium 36 24 Composite
Silver 36 1.9 Composite
Zinc 2200 130 Composite

All soil cleanup objectives (SCOs) are in parts per million (ppm).

Table 1b. Soif testing results —PCBs/Pesticides

PCBs/Pesticides
Contaminant Reside.n ti.al . Lab Result Sample
Limit number
2,4,5-TP Acid (Silvex) f 58.0 <0.095 Composite
4,4’-DDE 1.8 <0.00029 Composite
4,4’-DDT 1.7 <0.0003 1 Composite
4.4°-DDD 2.6 <0.00036 Composite
Aldrin 0.019 <(.00022 Composite
alpha-BHC 0.097 <0.00075 Composite
beta-BHC 0.072 <0.00025 Composite
Chlordare (alpha) 0.910 <0.00030 Composite
delta-BHC g 100.00 <0).00034 Composite
Dibenzofuran f 14 <0.12 Composite
Dieldrin 0.039 <0.00049 Composite
EndosulfanId, { 4.8 <0.00018 Composite
Endosulfan 11 4, f 4.8 <0.00041 Composite
Endosulfan sulfate d, f 4.8 <0.00047 Composite
Endrin 2.20 <0.00064 Composite
Heptachlor 0.042 <0.00018 Composite
Lindane 0.28 <0.00081 Composite
Polychlorinated 1.0 <0.025 Composite
biphenyls

All soil cleanup objectives (SCOs) are in parts per million (ppm).
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Table 1c. Soil testing resuits —Semivolatile Organic Compounds

Semivolatile organic compounds

Contaminant Reside‘nti'al e Lab Result Sample

Limit number
Acenaphthene 100 <0.099 Composite
Acenapthylene f 100 <0.087 Composite
Anthracene f 100 <0.095 Composite
Benz(a)anthracene f 1 0.25 Composite
Benzo(a)pyrene 1 0.25 Composite
Benzo(b)fluoranthene f 1 0.38 Composite
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene f 100 0.19 Composite
Benzo(k)fluoranthene f l 0.17 Composite
Chrysene f 1 0.31 Composite
Dibenz(ah)anthracene f 0.33 <(0.074 Composite
Fluoranthene { 100 0.52 Composite
Fluorene 100 <0.088 Composite
Indeno(l,Z,?‘—cd) pyrene 0.5 0.21 Composite
m-Cresol f 100 <0.11 Composite
Naphthalene 100 <0.086 Composite
o-Cresol f 100 <0.12 Composite
p-Cresol f 34 <0.11 Composite
Pentachlorophenoi 2.4 <0.10 Composite
Phenanthrene f 100 0.18 Composite
Phenol 100 <0.093 Composite
Pyrene f 100 0.49 Composite

All soil cleanup objectives (SCOs) are in parts per million (ppm).
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Table 1d. Soil testing results ~Volatile Organic Compounds

Volatile organic compounds

Contaminant Resndep ti.al s Lab Result Samiple
Limit number

1,1,1-Trichloroethane f 100 <0.000029 3
1.1-Dichloroethane f 19 <0.000016 3
1,1-Dichloroethene 100 <0.000038 3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene f 100 <0.000037 3
1,2-Dichloroethane 2.3 <0.000023 3
cis -1,2-Dichloroethene £ 59.00 <0.000023 3
trans- 1,2-D1§hloroethene 100 <0.000041 3
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 17.0 <0.000053 3
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 9.8 <(.000061 3
1,4-Dioxane 9.8 <0.0015 3
Acetone 100 <(.00024 3
Benzene 2.9 <0.000023 3
n-Butylbenzene 100 <0.000026 3
Carbon tetrachloride T 1.40 <0.000037 3
Chlorobenzene 100 <0.000036 3
Chloroform 10 <0.000021 3
Ethylbenzene f 30 0.00027 1

Hexachlorobenzene f 0.33 <(0.084 Composite
Methy! ethyl ketone 100 <0.00035 3
Methy! tert-butyl ether 62 <0.000017 3

Methylene chloride 51 0.019 4&5

n - Propylbenzene f 100 <(0.000071 3
sec-Butylbenzene f 100 <0.000081 3
tert-Butylbenzene f 100 <0.000052 3
Tetrachloroethene 5.5 <0.00012 3
Toluene 100 0.00064 4
Trichloroethene 10 <0.000046 3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene f 47 <0.000061 3
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene f 47 <0.000061 3
Vinyl chloride f 0.21 <0.000036 3
Kylene (mixed) 100 0.00060 1

All soil cleanup objectives (SCOs) are in parts per million (ppm).

47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, 10512
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Stormwater Management

Currently the storm water flow on the site from both impervious and impervious surfaces flow over land
towards the front, rear and left side property lines. While the condition of the front yard and right side
yard remain unchanged for the proposed project, there are changes to the storm water flow in the rear
left corner of the property which change the storm water characteristics at that location. Since the
topography is changing to a lesser grade then the Overland stormwater flow rate will be reduced as a
result of this project lessening the impact of stormwater on runoff to abutting neighbors during a rain
event. This can be attributed to two characteristics of the project: the resulting newly seeded lawn
absorbing a greater amount of water than the existing sparse lawn growth and the longer time of
concentration provided along the flow path allowing water to absorb into the ground or evaporate,
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Envirolest
Laboratories Inc.

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Job Number: 420-117020-1
SDG Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512
Job Description: Walkin Client
For:
John Sansevera

47 Gleneida Ridge Road
Carmel, NY 10512

Attention: John Sansevera

C't;f.,‘ daen o Ty an M-;LI’:M:D

Laura L Marciano
Customer Service Manager
Imarciano@envirotestlaboratories.com
03/01/2017

¢c.  Ms. Renee Cusack

NYSDOH ELAP does not certify for all parameters. EnviroTest Laboratories does hold cerlification for all analytes where certification
is offered by ELAP unless otherwise specified in the Certification Information section of this report Pursuant to NELAP, this repon
may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. EnviroTest Laboratories Inc. certifies that the
analytical resuits contained herein apply only to the samples tested as received by our laboratery. All questions regarding this report
should be directed to the EnviroTest Customer Service Representative,

EnviroTest Laboratories, Inc. Certifications and Approvals: NYSDOH 10142, NJDEP NY015, CTDOPH PH-0554

Envirotest Laboratories, Inc.

s Ay,

315 Fullerton Avenue, Newburgh, NY 12650 STt
Tel (845) 562-0890 Fax (845) 562-0841 www.envirotestlaboratories.com :ne | 3
- EFE
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METHOD SUMMARY

Client: John Sansevera Job Number: 420-117020-1
SDG Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512

Description Lab Location Method Preparation Method
Matrix: Solid
Inductively Coupled Plasma - Atornic Emission Spectrometry EnvTest SW846 6010C

Microwave Assisted Acid Digestion of Sediments, EnvTest SWa46 3051A
Hg in Solids & Semi-galids EnvTest SW846 7471B

Mercury in Solid or Semi-Solid Waste (Manual Cold EnvTest SW846 7471B
Organochlorine Pesticides by Gas Chromatography EnvTest SW846 8081B

Microwave Extraction EnvTest SWB846 3546
Polychioninated Bighenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography EnvTest SWB846 8082A

Microwave Extraction EnvTest SW846 3546
Chiorinated Herbicides by GC EnvTest SW846 8151A

Chlorinated Herbicides by GC - Solids Prep EnvTest SW846 8151A
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS EnvTest SWa46 8260C

Closed System Purge & Trap Low Level EnvTest EPA 5035-L
Semivolatile Cempounds by GCIMS EnvTest SW846 8270D

Microwave Extraction EnvTest SWa46 3546
Total and Amenable Cyanide (Automated Colorimetric, with EnvTest SW846 90128
Off-Line Distillation)

Cyanide Distillation EnvTest SWa46 8010C
General Sub Contract Method Alpha Subcontract

Lab References:
Alpha = Alpha Analytical, Inc.

EnvTest = EnviroTest

Method References:
EPA = US Environmental Protection Agency
SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

EnviroTest Laboratories, Inc,
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John Sansevera

John Sansevera

47 Gieneida Ridge Road
Carmel, NY 10512

Client Sample ID: 1
Lab Sample ID: 420-117020-1

An_alyte )

Method: 8260C

Prep Method: 5035-L
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichiorobenzene
1,4-Dioxane

Benzene
Chlorobenzene
Chloroform
Ethylbenzene
n-Butylbenzene
N-Propylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
Toluene

Xylenes, Total
1,1,1-Trichloreethane
1.1-Dichlorcethane
1,1-Dichioreethene
Carbon tetrachloride
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chioride
Tetrachloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene

Vinyl chioride
2-Butanone (MEK)
Methyl tert-butyl ether
Acetone

Surrogate

Toluene-d8 (Sum)
4-Bromofluerobenzene
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S L)

ResultlQua_ﬂfier

<0.000053
<0.000032
<0.000020
<0.000053
<0.000046
<0.000053
<0.0013
<0.000020
<0.000031
<0.000018
0.00027
<0.000023
<0.000062
<0.000070
<0.000045
0.00064
0.00060
<0.000025
<0.000014
<0.000033
<0.000032
<0.000020
0.0096
<0.00010
<0.000036
<0.000040
<0.000031
<0.00030
<0.000015
<0.00021

100
91
g0

Job Number: 420-117020-1

Sdg Number. 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512

Date Sampled:
Date Received:

Client Matrix: Solid
Percent Solids: 81

Unit

Date Analyzed:
Date Prepared:

mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/iKg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
my/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/iKg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/iKg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry

%
%
%

Page 3 of 16

MDL

0.000053
0.000032
0.000020
0.000053
0.000046
0.000053
0.0013
0.000020
0.000031
0.000018
0.000039
0.000023
0.000062
0.000070
0.000045
0.000020
0.00010
0.000025
0.000014
0.000033
0.000032
0.000020
0.000030
0.00010
0.000036
0.000040
0.000031
0.00030
0.000015
0.00021

02/16/2017 1630
02116/2017 1645

RL Dilution

02/16/2017 1817
02/16/2017 1817

0.0010 1.0
0.0010 1.0
0.0010 1.0
0.0010 1.0
0.0010 1.0
0.0010 1.0
0.0015 1.0
0.6010 1.0
0.0010 1.0
0.0010 1.0
0.0010 1.0
0.0010 1.0
0.0010 1.0
¢.0010 1.0
0.0010 1.0
0.0010 1.0
0.0020 1.0
0.0010 1.0
0.0010 1.0
0.0010 1.0
0.0010 1.0
0.0010 1.0
0.0010 1.0
0.0010 1.0
0.0010 1.0
0.0010 1.0
0.0010 1.0
0.0010 1.0
0.0010 1.0
0.0050 1.0
Acceptance Limits

72 -143

49 -138

73-128



John Sansevera

John Sansevera

47 Gleneida Ridge Road
Carmel, NY 10512

Client Sample ID: 2

Lab Sample ID: 420-117020-2
Analyte
Method: 8260C

Prep Method: 5035-L
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichicrobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dioxane

Benzene
Chlorobenzene
Cioroform
Ethylbenzene
n-Butylbenzene
N-Propylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
Toluene

Xylenes, Total
1,1.1-Trichloroethane
1.1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Carbon tetrachloride
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Tetrachloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene
Trichloroethene

Vinyl chloride
2-Butancne (MEK)
Methyt tert-butyl ether
Acetone

Surrogate

Toluene-d8 (Surr)
4-Bromofluerobenzene
1.2-Dichlorpethane-d4 (Sum)

Resu!tlQualiflgr

<0.000050
<(.000030
=0.000019
<0.000050
<0.000043
<0.000050
<0.0012
<0.000019
<0.000029
<0.000017
4.00021
<0.000022
<0.000058
<0.000066
<0.000042
0.00041
0.00029
<0.000024
<0.000013
<0.000031
<0.000030
<0.000019
0.010
<0.000094
<0.000034
<0.000038
<0.000029
<0.00028
<0.000014
<0.00020

103
92
95

Job Number:

420-117020-1

Sdg Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512

Date Sampled:
Date Received:

02116/2017 1630
0216i2017 16845

Client Matrix: Solid
Percent Solids: 85

Unit

Date Analyzed:
Date Prepared:

ma/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mgfiKg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mgfKg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mga/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mgig Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry

%
%
%
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MDL RL

02/16/2017 1852
02/16/2017 1852

0.000050 0.00094
0.000030 0.00094
0.000019 0.00094
0.000050 0.00094
0.000043 0.00094
0.000050 0.00094
0.0012 0.0014
0.000019 0.00094
0.000029 0.00094
0.000017 0.00024
0.000037 0.00094
0.000022 0.00094
0.000058 0.00094
0.000066 0.00094
0.000042 0.00094
0.000019 0.00094
0.000094 0.0019
0.000024 0.00094
0.000013 0.00094
0.000031 0.00094
0.000030 0.00094
0.000019 0.00094
0.000028 0.00094
0.000094 0.00094
0.000034 0.00094
0.000038 0.00094
0.000029 0.00094
0.00028 0.00094
0.000014 0.00084
0.00020 0.0047
Acceptance Limits
72 -143
49 - 138
73-128

Dilution

1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0



John Sansevera Job Number; 420-117020-1
John Sansevera Sdg Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512
47 Gleneida Ridge Road

Carmel, NY 10512

Client Sample ID: 3 Date Sampled: 02/16/2017 1630
Lab Sample ID: 420-117020-3 Date Received: 02/16/2017 1645
Client Matrix: Solid
Percent Solids: 85

Analyte Result/Qualifier Unit MDL RL Dilution
Method:  8260C Date Analyzed: 0216/2017 1928

Prep Method:  5035-L Date Prepared: 02/116/2017 1928
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.000061 mg/Kg Dry 0.000061 0.0012 1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.000037 mg/iKg Dry 0.000037 0.0012 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane =0.000023 mg/Kg Dry 0.000023 0.0012 1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.000061 mg/Kg Dry 0.000061 0.0012 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.000053 mg/Kg Dry 0.000053 0.0012 1.0
1,4-Dichlerobenzene <0.000061 mg/Kg Dry 0.000051 0.0012 1.0
1.4-Dioxane <0.0015 mg/Kg Dry 0.0015 0.0017 1.0
Benzene <0.000023 ma/Kg Dry 0.000023 0.0012 1.0
Chlorobenzene <0.000036 mg/Kg Dry 0.000036 0.0012 1.0
Chloroform <0.000021 mg/Kg Dry 0.000021 0.0012 1.0
Ethyibenzene 0.00012 J mg/Kg Dry 0.000045 0.0012 1.0
n-Butylbenzene <0.000026 mg/Kg Dry 0.000028 0.0012 1.0
N-Propylbenzene <0.000071 mg/Kg Dry 0.000071 0.0012 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene <0.000081 mg/Kg Dry 0.000081 0.0012 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene <0.000052 mg/Kg Dry 0.000052 0.0012 1.0
Toluene 0.00033 J mg/Kg Dry 0.000023 0.0012 1.0
Xylenes, Total 0.00017 J mg/Kg Dry 0.00012 0.0023 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.000029 mg/Kg Dry 0.000029 0.0012 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.000016 mg/Kg Dry £.000016 0.0012 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.000038 mg/Kg Dry 0.000038 0.0012 1.0
Carbon tetrachloride <0.000037 mg/Kg Dry 0.000037 0.0012 1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.000023 mg/Kg Dry 0.000023 0.0012 1.0
Methylene Chloride 0.012 mg/Kg Dry 0.000035 0.0012 1.0
Tetrachloroethene <0.00012 mg/Kg Dry 0.00012 0.0012 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.000041 my/Kg Dry 0.000041 0.0012 1.0
Trichloroethene <0.000046 mg/Kg Dry 0.000046 0.0012 1.0
Vinyl chloride <0.000036 mg/Kg Dry 0.000036 0.0012 1.0
2-Butanone {MEK) <0.00035 my/Kg Dry 0.00035 0.0012 1.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.000017 mg/Kg Dry 0.000017 0.0012 1.0
Acetone <0.00024 mg/Kg Dry 0.00024 0.0058 1.0
Surrogate Acceptance Limits
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 98 % 72-143
4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 % 49- 138
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 92 % 73-128
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John Sansevera Job Number. 420-117020-1
John Sansevera Sdg Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512
47 Gleneida Ridge Road

Carmel, NY 10512

Client Sample ID: 4 Date Sampled:  02/16/2017 1630
Lab Sample ID: 420-117020-4 Date Received: 02/16/2017 1645
Client Matrix: Solid
Percent Sclids: 85

Analyte Result/Qualifier Unit MDL RL Dilution
Method: 8260C Date Analyzed: 02/16/2017 2004

Prep Method:  5035-L Date Prepared: 021612017 2004
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.000052 mg/Kg Dry 0.000052 0.00098 1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.000031 mg/Kg Dry 0.000031 0.00098 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.000020 mg/Kg Dry 0.000020 0.00098 1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.000052 mg/Kg Dry 0.000052 0.00098 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.000045 mg/Kg Dry 0.000045 0.00098 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.000052 mg/Kg Dry 0.000052 0.00098 1.0
1,4-Dioxane <0.0013 mg/Kg Dry 0.0013 0.0015 1.0
Benzene <0.000020 mg/Kg Dry 0.000020 0.00098 1.0
Chlorobenzene <0.000030 mg/Kg Dry 0.000030 0.00098 1.0
Chioroform <0.000018 mg/Kg Dry 0.000018 0.00098 1.0
Ethylbenzene 0.00024 J mg/Kg Dry 0.000038 0.00098 1.0
n-Butylbenzene <0.000023 mg/Kg Dry 0.000023 0.00098 1.0
N-Propylbenzene <0.000061 mg/Kg Dry 0.000061 0.00098 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene <0.000069 mg/Kg Dry 0.000069 0.00098 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene <0.000044 mg/Kg Dry 0.000044 0.00098 1.0
Toluene 0.00064 J mg/Kg Dry 0.000020 0.00098 1.0
Xylenes, Total 0.00035 J mg/Kg Dry 0.000098 0.0020 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.000024 mg/Kg Dry 0.000024 0.00098 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.000014 mg/Kg Dry 0.000014 0.00098 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.000032 mg/Kg Dry 0.000032 0.00088 1.0
Carbon tetrachloride <0.000031 mgiKg Dry 0.000031 0.00098 1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.000020 mg/Kg Dry 0.000020 0.00098 1.0
Methylene Chlaride 0.019 mg/Kg Dry 0.000029 0.00098 1.0
Tetrachloroethene <0.000098 mg/Kg Dry 0.000098 0.60088 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.000035 mg/Kg Dry 0.000035 0.00098 1.0
Trichloroethene <0.00003% mg/Kg Dry 0.000039 0.00098 1.0
Vinyl chloride <0.000030 mg/Kg Dry 0.000030 0.00098 1.0
2-Buianone (MEK) <0.00029 mg/Kg Dry 0.00029 0.00098 1.0
Methy! tert-buiyl ether <0.000015 mg/Kg Dry 0.000015 0.00098 1.0
Acetone <0.00021 mg/Kg Dry 0.00021 0.0049 1.0
Surrogate Acceptance Limits
Toluene-dg (Sum) 01 % 72-143
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 89 % 49 - 138
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 96 % 73-128
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John Sansevera Job Number: 420-117020-1
John Sansevera Sdg Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512
47 Gleneida Ridge Road

Carmel, NY 10512

Citent Sample ID: 5 Date Sampled:  02/16/2017 1630
Lab Sample ID: 420-117020-5 Date Received: 02/16/2017 1845
Client Matrix: Solid
Percent Solids; 84

Analyte Result/Qualifier Unit MDL RL Dilution
Method: 8260C Date Analyzed: 02/16/2017 2040

Prep Method: 5035-L Date Prepared: 02/16/2017 2040
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.000049 mg/Kg Dry 0.000049 0.00092 1.0
1.2-Dichlorobenzene <0.000030 mg/Kg Dry 0.000030 0.00092 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.000018 mg/Kg Dry 0.000018 0.00092 1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.000049 mg/Kg Dry 0.000049 0.00092 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.000042 mg/Kg Dry 0.000042 0.00092 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.000049 mg/Kg Dry 0.000049 0.00092 1.0
1,4-Dioxane <0.0012 mg/Kg Dry 0.0012 0.0014 1.0
Benzene <0.000018 mg/Kg Dry 0.000018 0.00092 1.0
Chlorobenzene <0.000029 mg/Kg Dry 0.000029 0.00062 1.0
Chloroform <0.000017 mg/Kg Dry 0.000017 0.00092 1.0
Ethylbenzene 0.00023 J mg/Kg Dry 0.000036 0.00092 1.0
n-Butylbenzene <0.000021 mg/Kg Dry 0.000021 0.00092 1.0
N-Propylbenzene <0.000057 mg/Kg Dry 0.000057 0.00092 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene <0.000065 mg/Kg Dry 0.000065 .00092 1.0
tent-Butylbenzene <0.000042 mg/Kg Dry 0.000042 0.00092 1.0
Toluene 0.00043 J mg/Kg Dry 0.000018 0.00092 1.0
Xylenes, Total 0.00037 J mg/Kg Dry 0.000092 0.0018 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0,000023 mg/Kg Dry 0.000023 0.00092 1.0
1,1-Dichleroethane <0.000013 mg/Kg Dry 0.000013 0.00092 1.0
1,1-Dichtoroethene <0.000030 mg/Kg Dry 0.000030 0.00092 1.0
Carbon tetrachloride <0.000030 mgi/Kg Dry 0.000030 0.00092 1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.000018 mg/Kg Dry 0.000018 0.00092 1.0
Methylene Chloride 0.019 mg/Kg Dry 0.000028 0.00082 1.0
Tetrachloroethene <0.000092 mg/Kg Dry 0.000092 0.00092 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.000033 mg/Kg Dry 0.000033 0.00092 1.0
Trichloroethene <0.000037 ma/Kg Dry 0.000037 0.00092 1.0
Vinyl chioride <0,000029 mg/Kg Dry 0.000029 0.00092 1.0
2-Butanone (MEK) <0.00028 mg/Kg Dry 0.00028 0.00092 1.0
Methy tert-butyl ether <0.000014 mg/Kg Dry 0.000014 0.00092 1.0
Acetone <0.00019 mg/Kg Dry 0.00019 0.0046 1.0
Surrogate Acceptance Limits
Toluene-d8 (Sum) 101 % 72 - 143
4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 % 49 - 138
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Sur) 89 % 73-128
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John Sansevera Job Number: 420-117020-1
John Sansevera Sdg Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512
47 Gleneida Ridge Road

Carmel, NY 10512

Client Sample ID: Composite of Samples #1 - 5 Date Sampled:  02/16/2017 1640
Lab Sample ID: 420-117020-6 Date Received: 02/16/2017 1645
Client Matrix: Solid
Percent Solids: 384

Analyte ResultiQualifier Unit MDL RL Dilution
Method: 8270D Date Analyzed: 02/23/2017 2003

Prep Method: 3546 Date Prepared: 02/22/2017 1139
2-Methylphenol <0.12 mg/Kg Dry 0.12 0.39 1.0
3 & 4 Methylphenol <0.11 mg/Kg Dry 0.1 0.3 1.0
Acenaphthene <0.099 mg/Kg Dry 0.099 0.39 1.0
Acenaphthylene <0.087 mg/Kg Dry 0.087 0.39 1.0
Anthracene <0,095 mg/Kg Dry 0.095 0.39 1.0
Benzo{a)anthracene 0.25 J mg/Kg Dry 0.071 0.39 1.0
Benzofalpyrene 0.25 J mg/Kg Dry 0.058 0.39 1.0
Benzo[blfluoranthene 0.38 J mg/Kg Dry 0.083 0.39 1.0
Benzo[g.h,ilperyiene 0.19 J mg/Kg Dry 0.081 0,39 1.0
Benzo[k]fluoranthene 0.17 J mg/Kg Dry 0.066 0.39 1.0
Chrysene 0.31 J mg/Kg Dry 0.074 0.39 1.0
Dibenz(a,hjanthracene <0.074 mgfKg Dry 0.074 0.39 1.0
Dibenzofuran <0.12 mg/Kg Dry 0.12 0.39 1.0
Fluoranthene 0.52 mg/Kg Dry 0.074 0.3¢9 1.0
Fluorene <D.088 mg/Kg Dry 0.088 0.39 1.0
Hexachlorobenzene <0.084 my/i{g Dry 0.084 0.39 1.0
Indeno1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.21 J mg/Kg Dry 0.076 0.39 1.0
Naphthalene <0.086 mg/Kg Dry 0.086 0.39 1.0
Pentachlorophenol <0.10 ma/Kg Dry 0.10 2.9 1.0
Phenol <0.093 mg/Kg Dry 0.093 0.39 1.0
Phenanthrene 0.18 J mg/Kg Dry 0.10 0.39 1.0
Pyrene 0.49 mag/Kg Dry 0.083 0.39 1.0
Surrogate Acceptance Limits
2-Flucrophenol 69 % 10-120
Nitrobenzene-d5 54 % 10-120

Phenol-ds 68 % 10-120
Terphenyl-di4 85 % 10 - 120
2-Fluorobiphenyl 67 % 10-120

2,4,6 - Tribromophenol 70 % 10-120

Method: 8081B Date Analyzed: 021712017 1946

Prep Method: 354§ Date Prepared: 021712017 0939

4.4-DDD <(0.00036 mg/Kg Dry 0.00036 0.0011 1.0
4,4'-DDE <0.00029 mg/Kg Dry 0.00029 0.00087 1.0
4.4-DDT <0.00031 mg/Kg Dry 0.00031 0.00094 1.0
Aldrin <0.00022 mg/kg Dry 0.00022 0.00067 1.0
alpha-BHC <0.00075 mg/Kg Dry 0.00075 0.0022 1.0
alpha-Chlordane <0.00030 mg/Kg Dry 0.00030 0.00091 1.0
beta-BHC <0.00025 mg/Kg Dry 0.00025 0.00076 1.0

Page 8 of 16



John Sansevera

John Sansevera

47 Gleneida Ridge Road
Carmel, NY 10512

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: 420-117020-6

Analyte

deita-BHC

Dieldrin

Endosulfan |
Endosulfan Il
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin

Heptachlor
gamma-BHC (Lindane)

Surrogate
DCB Decachiorobiphenyt
Tetrachloro-m-xylene

Method: 8082A
Prep Method: 3546
PCB-1016
PCB-1221
PCB-1232
PCB-1242
PCB-1248
PCB-1254
PCB-1260
PCB-1262
PCB-1268

Surrogate
2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene
DCB Decachiorobiphenyi(surr)

Method: 8151A
Prep Method: 8151A
Silvex (2,4,5-TP)

Method: 6010C
Prep Method: 3051A
Silver

Arsenic

Barium

Beryllium

Cadmiumn
Chromium

Copper

Manganese

Composite of Samples #1 -5

Job Number:

420-117020-1

Sdg Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512

Date Sampled:  02116/2017 1840

Date Received: 02/16/2017 1645

Client Matrix: Solid

Percent Solids: 84

Result/Qualifier Unit MDL RL
<0.00034 mg/Kg Dry 0.00034 0.0010
<0.00049 mg/Kg Dry 0.00049 0.0015
<0.00018 mg/Kg Dry 0.00018 0.00054
<0.00041 myg/Kg Dry 0.00041 0.0012
<0.00047 mg/Kg Dry 0.00047 0.0014
<0.00064 mg/Kg Dry 0.00064 0.0019
<0.00018 mg/Kg Dry 0.00018 0.00053
<0.00081 mg/Kg Dry 0.00081 0.0024
Acceptance Limits

60 % 30-150
63 % 30-150

Date Analyzed:
Date Prepared:

02/17/2017 1946
021712017 0939

<0.0062 mg/Kg Dry 0.0062 0.077
<0.010 mg/Kg Dry 0.010 0.077
<0.025 mg/Kg Dry 0.025 0.077
<0.015 mg/Kg Dry 0.015 0.077
<0.010 mg/Kg Dry 0.010 0.077
<0.015 mg/Kg Dry 0.015 0.077
<0.012 mgfKg Dry 0.0H2 0.077
<0.013 mg/Kg Dry 0.013 0.077
<0.015 mg/Kg Dry 0.015 0.077
Acceptance Limits
63 % 30 - 150
61 % 30 - 150
Date Analyzed: 02/22/2017 1327
Date Prepared: 02/21/2017 0848
<0.0895 mg/Kg Dry 0.095 0.36
Date Analyzed: 0212412017 1700
Date Prepared: 02/24/2017 1130
1.9 J mg/Kg Dry 0.24 2.4
4.1 mg/Kg Dry 0.47 24
99 mg/Kg Dry 047 47
0.62 J mg/Kg Dry 0.47 1.2
<0.47 mg/Kg Dry 0.47 1.2
29 mg/Kg Dry 0.47 2.4
30 mg/Kg Dry 1.4 59
380 mg/ig Dry 0.71 3.5

Page 9 of 16

Dllution
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0

1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0

1.0

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0



John Sansevera Job Number:  420-117020-1
John Sansevera Sdg Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512
47 Gleneida Ridge Road

Carmel, NY 10512

Client Sample 1D: Composite of Samples #1 - 5 Date Sampled:  02/16/2017 1640
Lab Sample ID: 420-117020-6 Date Received: 02/16/2017 1645
Client Matrix: Solid
Percent Solids: 84

Ar_ml_ype ~ _Re;uIﬁQualifier Unit 2 MDV!_ RL Dilution
Nickel 17 mg/Kg Dry 0.71 9.5 20
Lead 130 mg/Kg Dry 0.24 5.9 2.0
Selenium 2.4 mg/Kg Dry 1.4 2.4 2.0
Zing 130 mg/Kg Dry 1.9 47 2.0
Method: 7471B Date Analyzed: 0212012017 1600

Prep Method: 74718 Date Prepared: 02/20/2017 1000

Mercury 0.21 mg/Kg Dry 0.014 0.040 1.0

Page 10 of 16



John Sansevera
John Sansevera

Job Number; 420-117020-1
Sdg Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512

47 Gleneida Ridge Road
Carmel, NY 10512

Client Sample ID: Composite of Samples #1 -5

Date Sampled:

02/16/2017 1640

Lab Sample ID: 420-117020-6 Date Received: 02/16/2017 1645
Client Matrix: Solid
Percent Solids: 84
Apalytg - Result/Qualifier Unit RL RL N Dilutioq
Method: 9042B Date Analyzed: 02/22/2017 1457
Prep Method: 9010C Date Prepared: 0212212017 0800
Cyanide, Total <12 ma/Kg Dry 1.2 1.2 1.0

Page 11 of 16



DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

Client.  John Sansevera Job Number;
Sdg Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512

Lab Section Qualifier Description

GC/MS VOA

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL
and the concentration is an approximate valye,

GC/MS Semi VOA

J Result is less than the RL but greater than ar equal to the MDL
and the concentration is an approximate value,

Metals

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL
and the concentration is an approximate value.

EnviroTest Laboratories, Inc.

Page 12 of 16



Certification Information

Client. John Sansevera Job Number;

Sdg Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmei, NY 10512

The following analytes are Not Part of the ELAP scope of accreditation:

Sulfur, Tungsten, Silicon, Bicarbonate Alkalinity, 7 Day BOD 5210C, 28 Dray BOD, Soluble BOD, Carbon Dioxide,
Carbonate Alkalinity, CBOD Soluble, Chiorine, Cyanide (WAD), Ferrous Iron, Ferric Iron, Total Nitrogen, Total
Organic Nitrogen, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, Phenolphthalein Alkalinity, Sotids (Fixed), Solids {Percent), Solids (Percent
Muoisture) , Solids (Percent Volatile), Solids (Volatile Suspended), Temperature, TKN (Soluble), COD {Soluble), Total
Inorganic Carbon, Volatile Acids as Acetic Acid, 2-Aminopyridine, 3-Picoline, i-Methyl-2-pyrrilidinone, Aziridine,
Dimethyl sulfoxide, 1-Chlorohexane, Iron Bacteria. Salmonelta, & Sulfur Reducing Bacteria.

The following analytes are Not Part of ELAP Potable Water scope of accreditation:

Cobalt (200.7, 200.8), Tin (200.7), Strontium (200.7), Gold (200.7), Platinum (200.7), Palladium (200.7), Titanium
(200.7), Phosphorus {365.3), Nitrate-Nitrite (10-107-4-1C, 353.2), m-Xylene & p-Xylene (502.2, 524), Naphthalene
{502.2), 0-Xylene (502.2, 524), & Fecal Coliform (9222D).

The following analytes are Not Part of ELAP Solid and Hazardous Waste scepe of accreditation:

Ammonia (SM 4500NH3G), TKN (351.2), Phosphorus (365.3), 1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2-triflnoroethane (8260), &
Chlorodifluoromethane (8260).

The following analytes are Not Part of ELAP Non Potable Water scope of accreditation:

Dissolved Organic Carbon (5310C), Mecoprop (8151A), & MCPA (8151A).

EnviroTest Laboratories, Inc.
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Client: John Sansevera

Definitions and Glossary

Job Number;
Sdg Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

%R Percent Recovery

DL, RA, RE Indicates a Dilution, Reanaiysis or Reexiraction.

EPA United States Environmental Protection Agency

MDL Method Detection Limit - an estimate of the minimum amount of substance that an analytical
process can reliably detect. A MDL is analyte- and matrix-specific and may be
laboratory-dependent.

ND Not detected at the reporting limit {or MDL if shown).

Qc Quality Control

RL Reporting Limit - the minimum levels, concentrations, or quantities of a target variable (eg.,
target analyte) that can be reported with a specified degree of confidence.

RPD Relative Percent Bifference - a measure of the relative difference between two points.

EnviroTest Laboratories, Inc.
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LOGIN SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECK LIST

Client: John Sansevera Job Number: 420-117020-1
SDG Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512

Login Number: 117020

Question T/FINA Comment

Samples were collected by ETL employee as per SOP-SAM-1 NA

The coaler's custody seal, if present, is intact. NA

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with. True

Samples were received on ice. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded. True 8.1C

Cooler Temp. is within method specified range.(0-6 C PW, 0-8 C NPW, or BAC <10 True

ﬁfafse, was sample received on ice within 6 hours of collection. NA

Based on above criteria cooler temperature is acceptable, True

COC is present. True

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

There are no discrepancies between the sarmple 1Ds on the containers and the True

CocC.

Samples are received within Holding Time. True

Sample containers have legible labels. True

Containers are not broken or leaking. True

Sample colfection dateftimes are provided, True

Appropriate sample containers are used. True Smpld into TerraCore Kits at ETL
216117 @ 1645. AE 2/17/16

Sample bottles are completely filled. True

There is sufficient vol. for ail requested analyses, incl. any requested MS/MSDs True

VOA sample vials do not have headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4") in diameter. NA

If necessary, staff have been informed of any short hold time or quick TAT needs True

Multiphasic samples are not present. True

Samples do not require spliting or compositing. True

EnviroTest Laboratories, Inc.
es ories.in Page 16 of 16



Senial_No:02231717:18

ALPHA

L ANALYTICAL

B e Ve S S

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Lab Number: L1705112
Client: Envirotest Laboratories Inc.

315 Fullerton Avenue
Newburgh, NY 12550

ATTN: Laura Marciano
Phone: (B45) 562-0890
Project Name: WALKIN CLIENT
Project Number: 42000038
Report Date: 02/2317

The oniginal project report/data package is held by Alpha Analytical. This report/data package is paginated and should be reproduced only in its
entirety. Alpha Analytical holds no responsibility for results and/or data that are not consistent with the original.

Certifications & Approvals: MA (M-MA0B6), NH NELAP {2064), NJ NELAP (MA935), CT (PH-0574), IL (200077}, ME {MAODGEE), MD (348), NY
(11148), NC (25700/666), PA (68-03671), R (LAQODO085), TX (T104704478), VT (VT-0935), VA (460195}, USDA (Permit #P330-14-00197).

Eight Walkup Drive, Westborough, MA 01581-1019
508-898-9220 (Fax) 508-898-9193 800-624-9220 - www.alphalab.com

HA

ANALYTioAL
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Serial_N0:02231717:18

Project Name: WALKIN CLIENT Lab Number: L1705112
Project Number: 42000038 Report Date: 02/23117

Case Narrative

The samples were received in accordance with the Chain of Custody and no significant deviations were encountered during the preparation
or analysis unless otherwise noted. Sample Receipt, Container Information, and the Chain of Custody are located at the back of the report.

Results contained within this report relate only to the samples submitted under this Alpha Lab Number and meet NELAP requirements for all
NELAP accredited parameters unless ctherwise noted in the following narrative. The data presented in this report is organized by parameter
(i.e. VOC, SVOC, efc.). Sample spacific Quality Control data {i.e. Surrogate Spike Recovery) is reported at the end of the target analyte list
for each individual sampie, followed by the Laboratory Batch Quality Control at the end of each parameter. Tentatively Identified Compounds
(TICs), if requested, are reported for compounds identified to be present and are not part of the method/program Target Compound List,
even if only a subset of the TCL are being reporled. If a sample was re-analyzed or re-extracted due to a required quality control corrective
action and if both sets of data are reported, the Laboratory ID of the re-analysis or re-extraction is designated with an "R" or "RE",
respectively. When multiple Batch Quality Control elements are reported {e.g. more than one LCS), the associated samples for each element
are noted in the grey shaded header line of each data table. Any Laboratory Batch, Sample Specific % recovery ar RPD value that is cutside
the listed Acceplance Criteria is bolded in the report. All specific QC information is also incorporated in the Data Usability format of our Data
Merger tool where it can be reviewed along with any assoclaled usability implications, Soil/sediments, solids and tissues are reported on a
dry weight basis unless otherwise noled. Definitions of all data qualifiers and acronyms used in this report are provided in the Glossary
located at the back of the report.

In reference to questions H (CAM) or 4 (RCP) when "NO” is checked, the performance criteria for CAM and RCP methods allow for some
quality control failures to oceur and siill be within method compliance. In these Instances the specific failure is not narrated but noted in the
associated QC table. The information is also incorporated in the Data Usability format of our Data Merger tool where it can be reviewed
along with any associated usability implications.

Flease see the associated ADEx dala file for a compariscn of laboratory reporting limits that were achieved with the regulatory Numerical
Standards requested on the Chain of Custody.

HOLD POLICY

For samples submitted on hold, Alpha's policy is to hold samples (with the exception of Air canisters) free of charge for 21 calendar days
from the date the project is completed. After 21 calendar days, we will dispose of all samples submitied including those put on hold unless
you have contacted your Client Service Representative and made arrangements for Alpha to continue to hold the samples. Air canisters will
be disposed after 3 business days from the date the project is completed.

Please contact Client Services at B00-624-9220 with any questions.

Page 3 of 16 DpEA



Serial_No:02231717:18

Project Name: WALKIN CLIENT Lab Number: L1705112
Project Number: 42000038 Report Date: 02/23117

Case Narrative (continued)

Report Submission
All non-detect (ND) or estimated concentrations {J-qualified) have been quantitated to the limit noted in the
MDL column,

I, the undersigned, attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that, to the best of my knowledge and
belief and based upon my personal inquiry of those responsible for providing the information contained
in this analytical report, such information is accurate and complete. This certificate of analysis is not
complete unless this page accompanies any and all pages of this report.

Authorized Signature: W‘a ra Lindquist

Title: Technical Director/Representative Date; 02/23/17

Page40f 16 AWALVTICAL



Serial_No:02231717:18
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Project Name:

WALKIN CLIENT

Serial_No:02231717:18

Lab Number: L1705112

Project Number: 42000038 Report Date: 02/23/17
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L1705112-01 Date Collected:  02/16/17 16:40

Client ID: COMPOSITE OF SAMPLES #1-5 (420 Date Received:  02/17/17

Sample Location: Not Specified Field Prep: Not Specified

Matrix: Soil

Dilution Date Date Anaiytical
Parameter Result Qualifier Units RL MDL Factor  Prepared Analyzed Method Analyst

General Chemistry - Westborough Lab
Solids, Total 83.6 % 0.100 NA 1 02/18/17 16:37  121,2540G RI
Chromium, Hexavaient ND markg 0.96 0.19 1 02/19/17 16:20 02/20/17 23:06 1,7196A RP

Page 6 of 16



Serial_No:02231717:18
Project Name: WALKIN CLIENT

Lab Number: L1705112
Project Number: 42000038 Report Date: 02/23117
Method Blank Analysis
Batch Quality Control
Dilution Date Date Analytical
Parameter Result Qualifier Units RL  MDL Factor Prepared Analyzed Method Analyst
General Chemistry - Westborough Lab for sample(s): 01 Batch: WG979186-1
Chromium, Hexavalent ND mg/kg 0.80 0.16 1 021917 16:20  02/20/17 22:57 1.7196A RP

aaaaaaaaaa
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Serial_No:02231717:18

Project Name: WALKIN CLIENT Lab Number: L1705112
Project Number: 42000038 Report Date: 02/23/17

Sample Receipt and Container Information
Were project specific reporting limits specified? YES

Cooler Information Custody Seal

Cooler

A Absent

Container Information Temp

Container ID  Container Type Cooler pH degC Pres Seal Analysis(*)
L1705112-01A Glass 120mii4oz unpreserved A NA 35 Y  Absent TS(7),HEXCR-7196(30)

*Values in parentheses indicate holding time in days ALPhA
Page 11 of 16 |



Serial_No:02231717:18

Project Name; WALKIN CLIENT Lab Number: L1705112
Project Number: 42000038 Report Date:  02/23/17
GLOSSARY
Acronyms
EDL - Estimated Detection Limit: This value represents the level to which target analyte concentrations are reported as estimated

values, when those target analyte concentrations are quantified below the reporting limit (RL), The EDL includes any
adjustments from dilutions, concentrations or moisture content, where applicable. The use of EDL is specific to the analysis
of PAHs using Solid-Phase Microexiraction (SPME),

EFPA - Environmental Protection Agency,

LCS8 = Laboratory Control Sample: A sample matrix, free from the analytes of interest, spiked with verified known amounts of
analyies or a matetial containing known and verified amounts of analytes.

LCSD - Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate: Refer to LCS.

LFB - Laboratory Fortified Blank: A sample matrix, free from the analytes of interest, spiked with verified known amounts of
analytes or a material containing known and verified amounts of analytes.

MDL - Method Detection Limit: This value represents the level to which target analyte concentrations are reported as estimated

values, when those target analyte concentrations are quantified below the reporting limit (RL). The MDL includes any
adjustments from dilutions, concentrations or moisture content, where applicable.

MS - Matrix Spike Sample: A sample prepared by adding a known mass of target analyte to a specified amount of matrix sample for
which an independent estimate of target analyte concentration is available.

MSD ~ Matrix Spike Sample Duplicate: Refer to MS,

NA - Not Applicable.

NC - Not Calculated: Term is utilized when one or more of the results utilized in the calculation are non-detect at the parameter's
reporting umt.

NDPA/DPA - N-Nitrosodiphenyiamine/Diphenylamine.

NI - Not Ignitable.

NP - Non-Plastic: Term is utilized for the analysis of Atterberg Limits in soil.

RL - Reporting Limit: The value at which an instrument can accurately measure an analyte at a specific concentration. The RL

includes any adjustments from dilutions, concentratiens or moisture content, where applicable.

RPD - Reiative Percent Difference: The results from matrix and/or matrix spike duplicates are primarily designed to assess the
precision of analytical results in a given matrix and are expressed as relative percent difference (RPD). Values which are less
than five times the reporting limit for any individual parameter are evaluated by utilizing the absolute difference between the
values; although the RPD value will be provided in the report.

SEM - Standard Reference Material: A reference sample of a known or certified value that is of the same or similar matrix as the
associated field samples.
STLP - Semi-dynamic Tank Leaching Procedure per EPA Method 1315.
TIC - Tentatively Identified Compound: A compound that has been identified to be present and is not part of the target compound
list {TCL}) for the methnd and/or program. All TICs are qualitatively identified and reported as estimated concentrations.
Footnotes
1 - The reference for this analyte should be considered modified since this analyte is absent from the target analyte list of the
original method.
Terms

Total: With respect to Organic analyses, a "Total’ result is defined as the summation of results for individual isomers or Aroclors. If a "Total’
result is requested, the results of its individual components will also be reported. This is applicable to 'Total' results for methods 8260, 8081
and 8082.

Analytical Method: Both the document from which the method originates and the analytical reference method, (Example: EPA 8260B is
shown as 1,8260B.) The codes for the reference method documents are provided in the References section of the Addendum.

Data Qualifiers

A - Spectra identified as "Aldol Condensation Product”,

B - The analyte was detected above the Teporting limit in the associated method blank. Flag onty applies to associated field samples that
have detectable concentrations of the analyte at less than ten times (10x) the concentration found in the blank. For MCP-related
projects, flag only applies to associated field samples that have detectable concentrations of the analyte at Jess than ten times (10x)
the concentration found in the blank, For DOD-telated projects, flag only applies to associated field samples that have detectable
concentrations of the analyte at less than ten times (10x) the concentration found in the blank AND the analyte was detected above
one-half the reporting limit (or above the reporting limit for common lab contaminants) in the associated method blank. For NJ-
Air-related projects, flag only applies to associated field samples that have detectable concentrations of the analyte above the
reporting limit. For NJ-related projects (excluding Air), flag only applies to associated field samples that have detectable
concertrations of the analyte, which was detected above the reporting limit in the associated method blank or above five times the

Report Format: DU Report with 'J* Qualifiers

FAQITATLXE T & a2
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Serial_No:02231717:18

Project Name; WALKIN CLIENT Lab Number: L1705112
Project Number: 42000038 Report Date:  02/23/17

Data Qualifiers

reporting limit for commeon lab contaminants (Phthalates, Acetone, Methylene Chloride, 2-Butanone).
C -Co-clution: The target analyte co-elutes with a known lab standard (i.e. surrogate, internal standards, ete.) for co-extracted
analyses.

- Congentration of analyte was quantified from diluted analysis. Flag only applies to field samples that have detectable concentrations
of the analyte,

- Concentration of analyte exceeds the range of the calibration curve and/or linear range of the instrument.

=]

- The concentration may be biased high due to matrix interferences (i.e, co-elution) with non-target compound(s). The result should
be considered estimated.

- The analysis of pH was performed beyond the regulatory-reguired holding time of 15 minutes from the time of sample collection.

- The lower value for the two columns has been reported due to obvious interference.

- Reporting Limit (RL) exceeds the MCP CAM Reporting Limit for this analyte.

NJ - Presumptive evidence of compound. This represents an estimaied concentration for Tentatively Identified Compounds (TICs), where
the identification is based on a mass spectral library search.

- The RPD between the results for the two columns exceeds the method-specified criteria.

- The quality control sample exceeds the associated acceptance criteria. For DOD-related projects, LCS and/or Continuing Calibration
Standard exceedences are also qualificd on all associated sample results. Note: This flag is not applicable for matrix spike recoveries

when the sample concentration is greater than 4x the spike added or for batch duplicate RPD when the sample concentrations are less
than 5x the RL, (Metals only.)

- Analytical results are from sample re-analysis.

T-E oo

& v

- Analytical results are from sampie re-extraction.
- Analytical results are from modified screening analysis.

amﬁz

- Estimated value. The Target analyte concentration is below the quantitation limit (RL), but above the Method Detection Limit
(MDL) or Estimated Detection Limit (EDL) for SPME-related analyses. This represents an estimated concentration for Tentatively
ldentified Compounds (TICs).

ND -Not detected at the method detection limit (MDL) for the sample, or estimated detection limit (EDL) for SPME-related analyses.

Report Format: DU Report with 'J' Qualifiers
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Serial_No0:02231717:18

Project Name:  wa| KIN CLIENT Lab Number: 1705112
Project Nurmber: 42000038 Report Date: 02123117

REFERENCES

1 Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemical Methods. EPA SW-846.
Third Edition. Updates | - 1V, 2007.

121 Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater. APHA-AWWA-WEE.
Standard Methods Online.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITIES

Alpha Analytical performs services with reasonable cars and diligence normal to the analytical testing
laboratory industry. In the event of an error, the sole and exclusive responsibility of Alpha Analytical
shall be to re-perform the work at it's own expense. In no event shall Alpha Analytical be held liable
for any incidental, consequential or special damages, including but not limited to, damages in any way
connected with the use of, interpretation of, information or anaiysis provided by Alpha Analytical,

We strongly urge our clients to comply with EPA protocol regarding sampie volume, preservation, cooling,
containers, sampling procedures, holding time and splitting of samples in the field,
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Serial_No0:02231717:18

Alpha Analytical, Inc. ID No.:17873
Facility: Company-wide Revision 10
Department; Quality Assurance Published Date: 1/16/2017 11:00:05 AM

Title: Certificate/Approval Program Summary Page 1 of 1

Certification Information

The following analytes are not included in our Primary NELAP Scope of Accreditation:

Westborough Facliity
EPA 624: m/p-xylene, o-xylene

EPA 8260C: NPW- 1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene; 4-Ethyltoluene, Azobenzene; SCM: lodomethane {methyl indide), Methyl methacryiate, 1,2,4,5-
Tetramethylbenzene; 4-Ethyitoluene.

EPA 8270D: NPWY: Dimethylnaphthalene,1,4-Diphenylhydrazine; SCM: Dimethylnaphlhalene,1,4—Diphenylhydrazine.
EPA 300: DW; Bromide

EPA 6860: NPW and SCM: Perchiorate

EPA 8010;: NPW and SCM: Amenable Cyanide Distillation

EPA 9012B: NPW: Total Cyanide

EPA 9050A: NPW: Specific Conductance

SM3500: NPW: Ferrous Iron

SM4500: NPW: Amenable Cyanide, Dissolved Oxygen; SCM: Total Phosphorus, TKN, NO2, NO3.

SM5310C: DW: Dissolved Organic Carbon

Mansfield Facility

SM 2540D; TSS

EPA 3005A NPW

EPA B082A: NPW: PCB: 1, 5, 31, 87,101, 110, 141, 151, 153, 180, 183, 187.

EPA TO-15; Halothane, 2,4.4-Trimethyl-2-pentene, 2,4,4-Trimethyl-1-pentene, Thiophene, 2-Methyithiophene,

3-Methylthiophene, 2-Ethyithiophene, 1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene, Indan, Indene, 1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene, Benzothiophene, 1-Methyinaphthalene.
Blological Tissue Matrix: EPA 30508

The following analytes are Included in our Massachusetts DEP Scope of Accreditation
Westhorough Facility:

Drinking Water

EPA 300.0: Nitrate-N, Fluoride, Sulfate; EPA 353.2: Nitrate-N, Nitrite-N; SM4500NO3-F: Nitrate-N, Nitrite-N; SM4500F-C, SM4500CN-CE, EPA 180.1,
SM2130B, SM4500CI-D, SM2320B, SM2540C, SM4500H-B

EPA 332: Perchlorate; EPA 524.2: THMs and VOCs; EPA 504.1: EDB, DBCP.

Microblology: SM9215B; SM9223-P/A, SM9223B-Colllert-QT,SM9222D.

Non-Potable Water

SM4500H,B, EPA 120.1, SM2510B, SM2540C, SM23208, SM4500CL-E, SM4500F-BC, SM4500NH3-BH, EPA 350.1: Ammonia-N, LACHAT 10-107-
06-1-B: Ammonia-N, SM4500NO3-F, EPA 353.2: Nitrate-N, EPA 361.1, SM4500F-E, SM4500P-B, E, SM4500S04-E, SM5220D, EPA 410.4,
SMS5210B, SM5310C, SM4500CL-D, EPA 1664, EPA 420.1, SM4500-CN-CE, SM2540D.

EPA 624: Volatile Halocarbons & Aromatics,

EPA 608: Chiordane, Toxaphene, Aldrin, alpha-BHC, beta-BHC, gamma-BHC, delta-BHC, Dieldrin, DDD, DDE, DDT, Endosulfan I, Endosuifan 11,
Endosulfan sulfate, Endrin, Endrin Aldshyde, Heptachlor, Heptachlor Epoxide, PCBs

EPA 625: SVOC (Acid/Base/Neutral Extractables), EPA 600/4-81-045; PCB-Oil.

Microblology: SM9223B-Colilert-QT: Enterolert-QT, SM9221E.

Mansfield Facility:

Drinking Water
EPA 200.7: Ba, Be, Cd, Cr, Cu, Ni, Na, Ca. EPA 200.8: Sb, As, Ba, Be, Cd, Cr, Cu, Pb, Ni, Se, TL. EPA 245.1 Hg.

Non-Potable Water

EPA 200.7: Al, Sb, As, Be, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Mg, Mn, Mo, Ni, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TL, Ti, V, Zn.
EPA 200.8: Al, Sb, As, Be, Cd, Cr, Cu, Pb, Mn, Ni, Se, Ag, TL, Zn.

EPA 245.1 Hy.

SM2340B

For a complete listing of analytes and methods, please contact your Alpha Project Manager.

Document Type: Form Pre-Qualtrax Document ID: 08-113
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Envirolest
Laboratories Inc.

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Job Number: 420-117020-1
SDG Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512
Job Description: Walkin Client
For:
John Sansevera

47 Gleneida Ridge Road
Carmel, NY 10512

Attention: John Sansevera

;’L‘ asar e FYran e:..«(-c:-:i‘.m

Laura L Marciano
Customer Service Manager
Imarciano@envirotestiaboratories.com
03/01/2017

cc: Ms. Renee Cusack

NYSDOH ELAP does not certify for all parameters. EnviroTest Laboratories does hold certification for all analytes where certification
is offered by ELAP unless otherwise specified in the Certification Information section of this report Pursuant to NELAP, this report
may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. EnviroTest Laboratories Inc. certifies that the
analytical resuits contained hereln apply only o the samples tested as received by our laboratory. All questions regarding this report
should be directed to the EnvireTest Customer Service Representative,

EnviroTest Laboralories, Inc. Certifications and Approvals: NYSDOH 10142, NJDEP NY015, CTDOPH PH-0554

Envirotest Laboratories, Inc. K

315 Fullerton Avenue, Newburgh, NY 12550 & ‘:

Tel (845) 562-0890 Fax (845) 562-0841 www.envirotestlaboratories.com Ene p
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METHOD SUMMARY

Client; John Sansevera Job Number: 420-117020-1
SDG Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Camel, NY 10512

Description Lab Location Method Preparation Method
Matrix: Solid
Inductively Coupled Plasma - Atomic Emission Specirometry EnvTest SW846 6010C

Microwave Assisted Acid Digestion of Sediments, EnvTest SW846 3051A
Hg in Solids & Semi-solids EnvTest SW846 74718

Mercury in Solid or Semi-Solid Waste (Manuai Cold EnvTest SW8e46 74718
Organochlonine Pesticides by Gas Chromatography EnvTest SW846 80818

Microwave Extraction EnvTest SW846 3546
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography EnvTest SW846 80824

Microwave Extraction EnvTest SW846 3546
Chlorinated Herbicides by GC EnvTest SW846 8151A

Chilorinated Herbicides by GC - Solids Prep EnvTest SW846 8151A
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS EnvTest SWa46 8260C

Closed System Purge & Trap Low Level EnvTest EPA 5035-L
Semivolatile Compounds by GC/MS EnvTest SWea46 8270D

Microwave Extraction EnvTest SWB46 3546
Total and Amenabie Cyanide (Automated Colorimetric, with EnvTest SW846 90128
Off-Line Distillation)

Cyanide Distillation EnvTest SW846 9010C
General Sub Contract Method Aipha Subcontract

Lab References:
Alpha = Alpha Analytical, Inc.

EnvTest = EnviroTest

Method References:
EPA = US Environmental Protection Agency
SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

EnviroTest Laboratories, Inc.

Page 2 of 16



John Sansevera Job Number: 420-117020-1
John Sansevera Sdg Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512
47 Gleneida Ridge Road

Carmel, NY 10512

Client Sample ID: 1 Date Sampled:  02/16/2017 1630
Lab Sample ID: 420-117020-1 Date Received: 02/16/2017 1645
Client Matrix: Solid
Percent Scolids: 81

Analyte Result/Qualifier Unit MDL RL Dilution
Method: 8260C Date Analyzed: 02/16/2017 1817

Prep Method: 5035-L Date Prepared: 02/16/2017 1817
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.000053 mg/Kg Dry 0.000053 0.0010 1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.000032 mg/Kg Dry 0.000032 0.0010 1.0
1,2-Dichlorcethane <0.000020 mg/Kg Dry 0.000020 0.0010 1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <(.000053 mg/Kg Dry 0.000053 0.0010 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.000046 mg/Kg Dry 0.000046 0.0010 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.000053 mg/Kg Dry 0.000053 0.0010 1.0
1,4-Dioxane <0.0013 mg/Kg Dry 0.0013 0.0015 1.0
Benzene <0.000020 mg/Kg Dry 0.000020 0.0010 1.0
Chlorobenzene <0.000031 mg/Kg Dry 0.000031 0.0010 1.0
Chloroform <0.000018 mg/Kg Dry 0.000018 0.0010 1.0
Ethylbenzene 0.00027 J mg/Kg Dry 0.000039 0.0010 1.0
n-Butylbenzene <0.000023 mg/Kg Dry 0.000023 0.0010 1.0
N-Propylbenzene <0.000062 mg/Kkg Dry 0.000062 0.0010 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene <0.000070 mg/Kg Dry 0.000070 0.0010 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene <0.000045 mg/Kg Dry 0.000045 0.0010 1.0
Toluene 0.00064 J mg/Kg Dry 0.000020 0.0010 1.0
Xyienes, Total 0.00060 J mg/Kg Dry 0.00010 0.0020 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.000025 mg/Kg Dry 0.000025 0.0010 1.0
1.1-Dichloroethane <0.000014 mg/Kg Dry 0.000014 0.0010 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.000033 mg/Kg Dry 0.000033 0.0010 1.0
Carbon tetrachioride <0.000032 mafg Dry 0.000032 0.0010 1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.000020 mg/Kg Dry 0.000020 0.6010 1.0
Methylene Chloride 0.0096 mg/Kg Dry 0.000030 0.0010 1.0
Tetrachioroethene <0.00010 mg/Kg Dry 0.00010 0.0010 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.000036 mg/Kg Dry 0.000036 0.0010 1.0
Trichioroethene <0.000040 mg/Kg Dry 0.000040 0.0010 1.0
Vinyl chloride <0.000031 mg/Kg Dry 0.000031 0.0010 1.0
2-Butanone (MEK) <0.00030 my/Kg Dry 0.00030 0.0010 1.0
Methyl tert-butyi ether <0.000015 mg/Kg Dry 0.000015 0.0010 1.0
Acetone <0.00021 ma/Ky Dry 0.00021 0.0050 1.0
Surrogate Acceptance Limits
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 100 % 72-143
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 941 % 49 -138
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 90 % 73-128
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John Sansevera Job Number; 420-117020-1
John Sansevera Sdg Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512
47 Gleneida Ridge Road

Carmetl, NY 10512

Client Sample ID: 2 Date Sampled:  02M6/2017 1630
Lab Sample ID: 420-117020-2 Date Received: 02/16/2017 1645
Client Matrix: Solid
Percent Solids; 85

Analyte Result/Qualifier Unit MDL RL Dliution
Method: 8260C Date Analyzed: 02/16/2017 1852

Prep Method: 5035-L Date Prepared: 02/16/2017 1852
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.000050 mg/Kg Dry 0.000050 0.00094 1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.000030 mg/Kg Dry 0.000030 0.00084 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.000018 mg/Kg Dry 0.000019 0.00094 1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.000050 mg/Kg Dry 0.000050 0.00094 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.000043 mg/Kg Dry 0.000043 0.00094 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.000050 mg/Kg Dry 0.000050 0.00094 1.0
1.4-Dioxane <0.6612 mg/Kg Dry 0.0012 0.0014 1.0
Benzene <(1.000019 mg/Kg Dry 0.000019 0.00094 1.0
Chlorobenzene <0.000029 mg/Kg Dry 0.000029 0.00094 1.0
Chiloroform <0.000017 mg/Kg Dry 0.000017 0.00094 1.0
Ethyibenzene 0.00021 J mg/Kg Dry 0.000037 0.00094 1.0
n-Butylbenzene <0.000022 mg/Kg Dry 0.000022 0.00004 1.0
N-Fropylbenzene <0.000058 mg/Kg Dry 0.000058 0.00094 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene <0.000066 mg/Kg Dry 0.000066 0.00094 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene <0.000042 my/Kg Dry 0.000042 0.00094 1.0
Toluene 0.00041 J mg/Kg Dry 0.000019 0.00094 1.0
Xylenes, Total 0.00029 J mg/Ka Dry 0.000094 0.001% 1.0
1.1,1-Trichloroethane <0.000024 mg/Kg Dry 0.000024 0.00094 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.000013 mg/Kg Dry 0.000013 0.00094 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.000031 mg/Kg Dry 0.000031 0.00094 1.0
Carbon tetrachloride <0.000030 mg/Kg Dry 0.000030 0.00094 1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.000019 mg/Kg Dry 0.000019 0.00094 1.0
Methylene Chloride 0.010 mg/Kg Dry 0.000028 0.00094 1.0
Tetrachloroethene <0.000094 mg/Kg Dry 0.000094 0.00094 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.000034 mg/Kg Dry 0.000034 0.00094 1.0
Trichloroethene <0.000038 mg/Kg Dry 0.000038 0.00094 1.0
Vinyl chioride <0,000029 mg/Kg Dry 0.000029 0.00094 1.0
2-Butanone (MEK) <0.00028 mofKg Dry 0.00028 0.00004 1.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.000014 mg/Kg Dry 0.000014 0.00094 1.0
Acetone <0.00020 mg/Kg Dry 0.00020 0.0047 1.0
Surrogate Acceptance Limits
Toluene-d8 {Surr) 103 % 72-143
4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 % 49-138
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Su) 95 % 73-128
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John Sansevera Job Number: 420-117020-1
John Sansevera Sdg Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512
47 Gleneida Ridge Road

Carmel, NY 10512

Client Sample ID: 3 Date Sampled:  02/16/2017 1630
Lab Sample ID: 420-117020-3 Date Received: 02M6/2017 1645
Client Matrix: Solid
Percent Solids: 85

Analyte Result/Qualifier Unit MDL RL Dilutipn
Method:  8260C Date Analyzed: 02116/2017 1928

Prep Method: 5035.L Date Prepared: 02/16/2017 1928
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.000061 mg/Kg Dry 0.000061 0.0012 1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.000037 mg/Kg Dry 0.000037 0.0012 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.000023 mg/Kg Dry 0.000023 0.0012 1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.000061 mg/Kg Dry 0.000061 0.0012 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.000053 mg/Kg Dry 0.000053 0.0012 1.0
1,4-Dichiorobenzene <0.000061 mg/Kg Dry 0.000061 0.0012 1.0
1.4-Dioxane <0.0015 mg/Kg Dry 0.0015 0.0017 1.0
Benzene <0.000023 mg/Kg Dry 0.000023 0.0012 1.0
Chlorobenzene <0.000036 mg/Kg Dry 0.000036 0.0012 1.0
Chloroform <0.000021 mg/Kg Dry 0.000021 0.0012 1.0
Ethylbenzene 0.00012 J mg/Kg Dry 0.000045 0.0012 1.0
n-Butylbenzene <0.000026 mg/Kg Dry 0.000026 0.0012 1.0
N-Propylbenzene <0.000671 mg/Kg Dry 0.000071 0.0012 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene <0.000081 mg/Kg Dry 0.000081 0.0012 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene <0.000052 mg/Kg Dry 0.000052 0.00t2 1.0
Toluene 0.00033 J mgfKg Dry 0.000023 0.0012 1.0
Xylenes, Total 0.00017 J mg/Kg Dry 0.00012 0.0023 1.0
1,1,1-Trichleroethane <0.000029 mg/Kg Dry 0.000029 0.0012 1.0
1,1-Dichioroethane <0.000016 mg/Kg Dry 0.000016 0.0012 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.000038 mg/Kg Dry 0.000038 0.0012 1.0
Carbon tetrachloride <0.000037 ma/Kg Dry 0.000037 0.0012 1.0
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.000023 mg/Kg Dry 0.000023 0.0012 1.0
Methylene Chioride 0.012 mg/Kg Dry 0.000035 0.0012 1.0
Tetrachioroethene <0.00012 mg/Kg Dry 0.00012 0.0012 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.000041 my/Kg Dry 0.000041 0.0012 1.0
Trichloroethene <0,000046 mg/Kg Dry 0.000046 0.0012 1.0
Vinyl chloride <0.000036 mg/Kg Dry 0.000036 0.0012 1.0
2-Butanone (MEK} <0.00035 my/Kg Dry 0.00035 0.0012 1.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.000017 mg/Kg Dry 0.000017 0.6012 1.0
Acetone <0.00024 mg/Kg Dry 0.00024 0.0058 1.0
Surmrogate Acceptance Limits
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 99 % 72-143
4-Bromafluorobenzene 96 % 49-138
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Sum) 92 % 73-128
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John Sansevera Job Number. 420-117020-1
John Sansevera Sdg Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512
47 Gleneida Ridge Road

Carmel, NY 10512

Client Sample 1D: 4 Date Sampled: 02/16/2017 1630
Lab Sample ID: 420-117020-4 Date Received: 02/16/2017 1645
Client Matrix: Solid
Percent Solids: 85

Analyte Result/Qualifier Unit MDL RL Dilution
Method:  8260C Date Analyzed: 02M16/2017 2004

Prep Method: 5035.L Date Prepared: 02/16/2017 2004
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.000052 mg/Kg Dry 0.000052 0.00098 1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.000031 mg/Kg Dry 0.000031 0.00098 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <0,000020 mg/Kg Dry 0.000020 0.00098 1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.000052 mg/Kg Dry 0.000052 0.00098 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.000045 mg/Kg Dry 0.000045 0.00098 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.000052 mg/Kg Dry 0.000052 0.00098 1.0
1,4-Dioxane <0.0013 mg/Kg Dry 0.0013 0.0015 1.0
Benzene <0.000020 mg/Kg Dry 0.000020 0.00098 1.0
Chlorobenzene <0.000030 mg/Kg Dry 0.000030 0.00098 1.0
Chloroform <0.000018 mg/Kg Dry 0.000018 0.00098 1.0
Ethylbenzene 0.00024 J mg/Kg Dry 0.006038 0.00098 1.0
n-Butylbenzene <0.000023 mg/Kg Dry 0.000023 0.00098 1.0
N-Propylbenzene <0.000081 mg/Kg Dry 0.000061 0.00098 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene <0.000069 mg/Kg Dry 0.000069 0.00008 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene <0,000044 mg/Kg Dry 0.000044 0.00098 1.0
Toluene 0.00064 J mg/Ky Dry 0.000020 0.00098 1.0
Xylenes, Total 0.00035 J mg/Kg Dry 0.000098 0.0020 1.0
1.1,1-Trichforoethane <0.000024 mg/Kg Dry 0.000024 0.00098 1.0
1,1-Dichioroethane <0.000014 mg/Kg Dry 0.000014 D.00098 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.000032 mg/Kg Dry 0.000032 (.00098 1.0
Carbon tetrachloride <0.000031 mg/Kg Dry 0.000031 0.00098 1.0
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.000020 mg/Kg Dry 0.000020 0.00098 1.0
Methylene Chloride 0.019 mg/Kg Dry 0.000029 0.00098 1.0
Tetrachloroethene <0.000098 mg/Kg Dry 0.000098 0.00098 1.0
trans-~1,2-Dichloroethene <0.000035 mg/Kg Dry 0.000035 0.00098 1.0
Trichloreethene <0.000039 mg/Kg Dry 0.000039 0.00098 1.0
Vinyl chloride <0.000030 mg/Kg Dry 0.000030 0.00098 1.0
2-Butanone (MEK) <0.00029 mg/Kg Dry 0.00029 0.00098 1.0
Methyl! tert-buty) ether <0.000015 mg/Kg Dry 0.000015 0.00098 1.0
Acetone <0.00021 mg/Kg Dry 0.00021 0.0049 10
Surrogate Acceptance Limits
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 101 % 72-143
4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 % 45 - 138
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 96 % 73-128
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John Sansevera

John Sansevera

47 Gleneida Ridge Road
Carmel, NY 10512

Client Sample ID: 5
Lab Sample ID: 420-117020-5

Analyte
Method: 8260C
Prep Method:  5035-L

1,2,4-Trimethytbenzene
1.2-Dichlorobenzene
1.2-Dichloroethane
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichiorobenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzene
1.4-Dioxane

Benzene
Chlorobenzene
Chloroform
Ethylbenzene
n-Butylbenzene
N-Propylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
Toluene

Xylenes, Total
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1.1-Dichleroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Carbon tetrachloride
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene
Methylene Chloride
Tetrachloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Trichloraethene

Vinyl chloride
2-Butanone (MEK)
Methyl tert-butyl ether
Acetone

Surrogate

Toluene-d8 (Sum)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)

<0.000049
<0.000030
<0.000018
<0.000049
<0.000042
<{0.000049
<0,0012
<0.000018
<0.000029
<0.000017
0.00023
<(0.000021
<0.000057
<0.000065
<0.000042
0.00043
0.00037
<0.000023
<0.000013
<0.000030
<0.000030
<0.000018
0.019
<0.000092
<0.000033
<0.000037
<0.000029
<0.00028
<0.000014
<0.00019

101
95
89

Job Number:

420-117020-1

Sdg Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512

Date Sampled:  02/16/2017 1630
Date Received: 02/16/2017 1645
Client Matrix: Solid

Percent Sclids: 84

Unit

Date Analyzed:
Date Prepared:

mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mgi/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mgfKg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry

%
%
%

Page 7 of 16

MDL RL

02/16/2017 2040
02/16/2017 2040

0.000049 0.00092
0.000030 0.00092
0.000018 0.00092
0.000045 0.00092
0.000042 0.00092
0.000049 0.00092
0.0012 0.0014
0.000018 0.00092
0.000029 0.00082
0.000017 0.00082
0.000036 0.00092
0.000021 0.00092
0,000057 0.00092
0.000065 0.00092
0.000042 0.00092
0.000018 0.00092
0.000092 0.0018
0.000023 0.00092
0.000013 0.00092
0.000030 0.00092
0.000030 0.00092
0.000018 0.00092
0.000028 0.00092
0.000092 0.00092
0.000033 0.00092
0.000037 0.00092
0.000029 0.00092
0.00028 0.00092
0.000014 0.00092
0.00019 0.0046
Acceptance Limits
72 -143
49 -138
73-128

Dilution

1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0



John Sansevera Job Number: 420-117020-1
John Sansevera Sdg Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512
47 Gleneida Ridge Road

Carmel, NY 10512

Client Sample ID: Composite of Samples #1 -5 Date Sampled: 02/16/2017 1640
Lab Sample 1D: 420-117020-6 Date Received: 02/16/2017 1645
Client Matrix: Solid
Percent Solids: 84

Analyte ResultiQualifier Unit MDL RL Dilution
Method: 8270D Date Analyzed: 02/23/2017 2003

Prep Method: 3546 Date Prepared: 021222017 1139
2-Methylphenol <0,12 mg/Kg Dry 0.12 0.39 1.0
3 & 4 Methylpheno! <0.11 mg/Kg Dry 0.11 0.39 1.0
Acenaphthene <0.099 mgiKg Dry 0.098 0.39 1.0
Acenaphthylene <0.087 mg/Kg Dry 0.087 0.39 1.0
Anthracene <0.095 mg/Kg Dry 0.095 0.39 1.0
Benzo[a)anthracene 0.25 J mg/Kg Dry 0.071 0.39 1.0
Benzofa)pyrene 0.25 J mg/Kg Dry 0.058 0.39 1.0
Benzo[blfiuoranthene 0.33 J mg/Kg Dry 0.083 0.39 1.0
Benzo[g,h,ijperylene 0.19 J mgiKg Dry 0.081 0.39 1.0
BenzolKJfluoranthene 017 J mg/Kg Dry 0.066 0.39 1.0
Chrysene 0.31 J mg/Kg Dry 0.074 0.39 1.0
Dibenz(a hjanthracene <0.074 mgiKg Dry 0.074 0.39 1.0
Dibenzofuran <0.12 mg/Kg Dry 0.12 0.39 1.0
Fluoranthene 0.52 mg/Kg Dry 0.074 0.39 1.0
Flicrene <(0.088 mg/Kg Dry 0.088 0.39 1.0
Hexachlorebenzene <0.084 mg/Kg Dry 0.084 0.39 1.0
indena[1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.21 J mg/Kg Dry 0.076 0.39 1.0
Naphthalene <0.086 mg/Kg Dry 0.086 0.39 1.0
Pentachlorephencl <0.10 mg/Kg Dry 0.10 29 1.0
Phenol <0.093 ma/Ky Dry 0.093 0.39 1.0
Phenanthrene 0.18 J mg/Kg Dry 0.10 0.39 1.0
Pyrene 0.49 mg/Kg Dry 0.083 0.39 1.0
Surrogate Acceptance Limits
2-Flucropheno! 69 % 10-120
Nitrobenzene-d5 54 % 10-120

Phenol-d5 68 % 10-120
Terphenyl-d14 85 % 10-120
2-Fluorobiphenyl &7 % 10-120

2,4,6 - Tribromophenol 70 Y% 10- 120

Method:  8081B Date Analyzed: 021712017 1946

Prep Method: 3546 Date Prepared: 02/17/2017 0939

4,4-DDD <0.00036 mg/Kg Dry 0.00036 0.0011 1.0
4,4-DDE <0.00029 mg/Kg Dry 0.00029 0.00087 1.0
4,4'-DDT <0.00031 mg/Kg Dry 0.00031 0.00094 1.0
Aldrin <0.00022 mg/Kg Dry 0.00022 0.00067 1.0
alpha-BHC <0.00075 mg/Kg Dry 0.00075 0.0022 1.0
alpha-Chlordane <0.00030 mg/Kg Dry 0.00030 0.00091 1.0
beta-BHC <0.00025 mg/Kg Dry 0.00025 0.0007s 1.0
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John Sansevera

John Sansevera

47 Gleneida Ridge Road
Carmel, NY 10512

Client Sample ID: Composite of Samples #1 -5

Job Number;

Date Sampled: 02/16/2017 1640

420-117020-1
Sdg Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512

Lab Sample ID: 420-117020-6 Date Received:  02/16/2017 1645

Client Matrix: Solid

Percent Solids: 84
Analyte Result/Qualifler Unit MDL RL Difution
delta-BHC <0,00034 mg/Kg Dry 0.00034 0.0010 1.0
Dieldrin <0.00049 mg/Kg Dry 0.00049 0.0015 1.0
Endosulfan | <0.00018 mg/Kg Dry 0.00018 0.00054 1.0
Endosulfan I <0.00041 mg/Kg Dry 0.00041 0.0012 1.0
Endosulfan sulfate <0.00047 mg/Kg Dry 0.00047 0.0014 1.0
Endrin <0.00064 mg/Kg Dry 0.00064 0.0019 1.0
Heptachlor <0.00018 mg/Kg Dry 0.00018 0.00053 1.0
gamma-BHC (Lindane) <0.00081 mg/Kg Dry 0.00081 0.0024 1.0
Surrogate Acceptance Limits
DCEB Decachlorobiphenyl 60 % 30 - 150
Tetrachioro-m-xylene 63 % 30-150
Method:  8082A Date Analyzed: 02/1712017 1946
Prep Method: 3546 Date Prepared: 02/17/2017 0939
PCB-1016 <0.0062 mg/Kg Dry 0.0062 0.077 1.0
PCB-1221 <0.010 mo/iKg Dry 0.010 0.077 1.0
PCB-1232 <0.025 mg/Kg Dry 0.025 0.077 1.0
PCB-1242 <0.0156 mg/Kg Dry 0.015 0.077 1.0
PCB-1248 <0.010 mg/Kg Dry 0.010 0.077 1.0
PCB-1254 <0.015 mg/Kg Dry 0015 0.077 1.0
PCB-1260 <0.012 mg/Kg Dry 0.012 0.077 1.0
PCB-1262 <0.013 mg/Kg Dry 0.013 0.077 1.0
PCB-1268 <0.015 mg/Kg Dry 0.015 0.077 1.0
Surrogate Acceptance Limits
2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene 63 % 30 - 150
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl{surr) 61 % 30-150
Method: 8151A Date Analyzed: 02/22/2017 1327
Prep Method: 8151A Date Prepared: 02/21/2017 0848
Silvex (2,4,5-TF) <0.095 mg/Kg Dry 0.095 0.36 1.0
Method: &010C Date Analyzed: 02/24/2017 1700
Prep Method:  3051A Date Prepared: 02/24/2017 1130
Silver 1.9 J mg/Kg Dry 024 2.4 2.0
Arsenic 4.1 mg/Kg Dry 047 24 2.0
Barium 29 mgiKg Dry 0.47 47 2.0
Beryllium 0.62 J mg/Kg Dry 047 1.2 2.0
Cadmium <0.47 mg/Kg Dry 0.47 1.2 2.0
Chromium 29 mg/Kg Dry 0.47 2.4 2.0
Copper 30 ma/Kg Dry 1.4 5.9 2.0
Manganese 380 mg/Kg Dry 0.71 3.5 2.0
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John Sansevera Job Number:  420-117020-1
John Sansevera Sdg Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512
47 Gleneida Ridge Road

Carmel, NY 10512

Client Sampie ID: Composite of Samples #1 -5 Date Sampled:  02/16/2017 1640
Lab Sample {D: 420-117020-6 Date Received: 02/16/2017 1645
Client Matrix: Solid
Percent Solids: 84

Analyte - Result/Qualifier Unit _mMDL RL Dilution
Nickel 17 mg/Kg Dry 0.71 9.5 2.0
Lead 130 ma/Kg Dry 024 5.9 2.0
Selenium 24 mg/Kg Dry 1.4 24 2.0
Zinc 130 mg/Kg Dry 1.9 4.7 20
Method: 7471B Date Analyzed: 02/20/2017 1600

Prep Method: 7471B Date Prepared: 02/20/2017 1000

Mercury .21 mg/Kg Dry 0.014 0.040 1.0
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John Sansevera
John Sansevera

47 Gleneida Ridge Road

Carmel, NY 10512

Client Sample ID:
Lab Sample ID:

Anqute

Method: 9012B
Prep Method: 8010C
Cyanide, Total

Composite of Samples #1 -5

420-117020-6

Date Sampled:
Date Received:

Client Matrix:

Percent Solids:

Res_l_.ll_’gIQ_ualierr Unit o RL
Date Analyzed:
Date Prepared:

<1.2 mg/Kg Dry 1.2
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Job Number: 420-117020-1
Sdg Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512

02/16/2017 1640
02/16/2017 1645
Solid

84

BL .

02/22/2017 1457
02/22/2017 0800
1.2

Dilution

1.0



DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

Client: John Sansevera Job Number:
Sdg Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512

Lab Section Qualifier Description

GC/MS VDA

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL
and the concentration is an approximate value,

GCIMS Semi VOA

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL
and the concentration is an approximate value.

Metals

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL
and the concentration is an approximate value.

EnviroTest Laboratories, Inc.
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Certification Information

Client: John Sansevera Job Number:

Sdg Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512

The follewing analytes are Not Part of the ELAP scope of accreditation:

Sulfur, Tungsten, Silicon, Bicarbonate Alkalinity, 7 Day BOD 5210C, 28 Day BOD, Soluble BOD, Carbon Dioxide,
Carbonate Alkalinity, CBOD Soluble, Chlorine, Cyanide (WAD), Ferrous Iron, Ferric Iron, Total Nitrogen, Total
Organic Nitrogen, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, Phenolphthalein Alkalinity, Solids (Fixed), Solids {(Percent), Solids (Percent
Moisture) , Solids (Percent Volatile), Solids (Volatile Suspended), Temperature, TKN (Soluble), COD {Soluble). Total
Inorganic Carbon, Volatile Acids as Acetic Acid, 2-Aminopyridine, 3-Picoline, 1-Methy!-2-pyrrilidinone, Aziridine,
Dimethyl sulfoxide, 1-Chlorohexane, Iron Bacteria. Salmonella, & Sulfur Reducing Bacteria.

The following analytes are Not Part of ELAP Potable Water scope of accreditation:

Cobalt (200.7, 200.8), Tin (200.7), Strontium (200.7), Gold (200.7), Platinum (200.7), Palladium (200.7), Titanium
(200.7), Phosphorus (365.3), Nitrate-Nitrite (10-107-4-1C, 353.2), m-Xylene & p-Xylene (502.2, 524), Naphthalene
(502.2), o~Xylene (502.2, 524), & Fecal Coliform {9222D).

Tke following analytes are Not Part of ELAP Solid and Hazardous Waste scope of accreditation:

Ammonia (SM 4500NH3G), TKN (351.2), Phesphorus (365.3), 1,2-Dichlore-1,1,2-trifluoroethane (8260), &
Chloredifluoromethane (8260).

The following analytes are Not Part of ELAP Non Potable Water scope of accreditation:

Dissolved Organic Carbon (5310C). Mecoprop (8151A). & MCPA (8151A).

EnviroTest Laboratories, Inc.

Page 13 of 1é6



Client: John Sansevera

Definitions and Glossary

Job Number:
Sdg Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

%R Percent Recovery

DL, RA, RE Indicates a Dilution, Reanalysis or Reextraction.

EPA United States Environmental Protection Agency

MDL Method Detection Limit - an estimate of the minimum amount of a substance that an analytical
process can reliably detect. A MDL is analyte- and matrix-specific and may be
laboratory-dependent.

ND Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL if shown).

Qc Quality Control

RL Reporting Limit - the minimum levels, concentrations, or quantities of a target variable (eg.,
target analyte) that can be reported with a specified degree of confidence.

RPD Relative Percent Difference - a measure of the relative difference between two points.

EnviroTest Laboratories, Inc.
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LOGIN SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECK LIST

Client: John Sansevera Job Number: 420-117020-1
SDG Number: 47 Gleneida Ridge Road, Carmel, NY 10512

Login Number: 117020

Question TIFINA Comment

Samples were collected by ETL employee as per SOP-SAM-1 NA

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. NA

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with, True

Samples were received on ice. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded., True 81C

Cooler Temp. is within method specified range.(0-6 C PW, 0-8 C NPW, or BAC <10 True

ﬁfalse, was sample received on ice within 6 hours of collection. NA

Based on above criteria cooler temperature is acceptable. True

COC is present, True

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

There are no discrepancies between the sample IDs on the containers and the True

g;)n?p.)les are received within Helding Time. True

Sample containers have legible labels. True

Containers are not broken or leaking. True

Sample collection dateftimes are provided. True

Appropriate sample containers are used. True Smpld into TerraCore Kits at ET.
21617 @ 1645. AE 2/17/16

Sample bottles are completely filled. True

There is sufficient vol. for ali requested analyses, incl, any requested MS/MSDs True

VOA sample vials do not have headspace or bubble is <6mm {1/4") in diameter. NA

If necessary, staff have been informed of any shor hold time or quick TAT needs True

Multiphasic samples are not present. True

Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True

EnviroTest Laboratories, Inc.
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Serial_No0:02231717:18

LPHA

ANALYTICAL

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Lab Number:; L1705112

Client: Envirotest Laboratories Inc.
315 Fullerton Avenue
Newburgh, NY 12550

ATTN: Laura Marciano
Phone: {845} 562-0890
Project Name: WALKIN CLIENT
Project Number: 42000038
Report Date: 02/2317

The original project report/data package is held by Alpha Analytical. This report/data package is paginated and should be reproduced only in its
entirety. Alpha Analylical holds no responsibility for results and/or data that are not consistent with the ariginal.

Certifications & Approvals: MA (M-MA086), NH NELAP (2084), NJ NELAP (MA935), CT (PH-0574), IL (200077}, ME (MAQO08S), MD (348), NY
(11148), NC (25700/666), PA (68-03671), RI (LAOQDO65), TX (T104704476), VT (VT-0935), VA (4601 95), USDA (Permit #P330-14-00197),

Eight Walkup Drive, Westborough, MA 01581-1019
508-898-9220 (Fax)508-898-9193 800-624-9220 - www.alphalab.com
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Serial_N0:02231717:18

Project Name: WALKIN CLIENT Lab Number: L1705112
Project Number: 42000038 Report Date: 02/23/17

Case Narrative

The samples were received in accordance with the Chain of Custody and no significant deviations were encountered during the preparation
or analysis unless otherwise noted. Sample Receipt, Container Information, and the Chain of Custody are located at the back of the report.

Results contained within this report relate only to the samples submitted under this Alpha Lab Number and meet NELAP requirements for all
NELAP accredited parameters unless otherwise noted in the following narrative. The data presented in this report is organized by parameter
{i.e. VOC, 8VOC, etc.). Sample specific Quality Control data (i.e. Surrogate Spike Recovery) is reported at the end of the target analyte list
for each individual sample, followed by the Laboratory Batch Quality Control at the end of each parameter. Tenlatively Identified Compounds
(TICs), if requested, are reported for compounds identified 1o be present and are not part of the method/program Target Compound List,
even if only a subset of the TCL are being reported. If a sample was re-analyzed or re-extracted due to a required quality control corrective
action and if both sets of data are reported, the Laboratory ID of the re-analysis or re-exiraction is designated with an “R" or “RE",
respectively. When multiple Batch Quality Control elements are reported (e.g. more than one LCS), the associated samples for each element
are noted in the grey shaded header line of each data table. Any Laboratory Batch, Sample Specific % recovery or RPD value that is outside
the listed Acceptance Criteria is bolded in the report, All specific QC information is also ingorporated in the Data Usability format of our Data
Merger tool where it can be reviewed along with any associated usability implications. Soil/sediments, solids and fissues are reported on a
dry weight basis unless otherwise noted. Definitions of all data qualifiers and acronyms used in this report are provided in the Glossary
located at the back of the report.

In reference to questions H (CAM) or 4 (RCP) when "NO” is checked, the performance criteria for CAM and RCP methods allow for some
quality control faifures to occur and still be within method compliance. In these instances the specific failure is not narrated but noted in the
associated QC table. The information is also incorporated in the Data Usability format of our Data Merger tool where it can be reviewed
along with any associated usability implications.

Please see the associated ADEx data file for a comparison of laboratory reporting limits that were achieved with the regulatory Numerical
Standards requested on the Chain of Custody.

HOLD POLICY

For samples submitied on hold, Alpha's policy is to hold samples (with the excaeplion of Air canisters) free of charge for 21 calendar days
from the date the project is completed. After 21 calendar days, we will dispase of all samples submitted including those put on hold unless
you hiave contacted your Client Service Representative and made arrangements for Alpha to continue to hold the samples. Air canisters will
be disposed after 3 business days from the date the project is completed.

Please contact Client Services at 800-624-9220 with any questions.
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Serial_No:02231717:18

Project Name: WALKIN CLIENT Lab Number: L1705112
Project Number: 42000038 Report Date: 02/23/17

Case Narrative (continued)

Report Submission
All non-detect (ND) or estimated concentrations (J-qualified) have been quantitated to the limit noted in the

MDL column.

|, the undersigned, attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that, to the best of my knowledge and
belief and based upon my personal inquiry of those responsible for providing the information contained
in this analytical report, such information is accurate and complete. This certificate of analysis is not
complete uniess this page accompanies any and all pages of this report.

Authorized Signature: Wﬂm Lindquist

Title: Technical Director/Representative Date: 02/23/17

Page 4 of 16 Y Sl
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Project Name:

Project Number:;

WALKIN CLIENT
42000038

SAMPLE RESULTS

Serial_No0:02231717:18

Lab Number: L1705112
Report Date: 02/23/117

Lab ID: L1705112-01 Date Collected: 02/16/17 16:40

Client ID: COMPOSITE OF SAMPLES #1-5 (420 Date Received:  02/17/17

Sample Location; Not Specified Field Prep: Not Specified

Matrix: Sail

Dilution Date Data Analytical
Parameter Result Qualifier Units RL MDL Factor  Prepared Analyzed Method Analyst

General Chemistry - Westborough Lab
Solids, Total 83.6 % 0.100 NA 1 021817 16:37  121,2540G RI
Chromium, Hexavatent ND mg/kg 0.96 0.19 T 02191171620 02/201723:06  1,7196A RP
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Project Name: WALKIN CLIENT

Serial_No:02231717:18

Lab Number: L1705112
Project Number: 42000038 Report Date: 02/2317
Method Blank Analysis
Batch Quality Control
Dilution Date Date Analytical
Parameter Result Qualifier Units RL MDL Factor Prepared Analyzed Method Analyst
General Chemistry - Westborough Lab for sample(s): 01 Batch: WG979186-1
Chromium, Hexavailent ND ma/kg 0.80 0.16 1 02/19/17 16:20  02/20/17 22:57 1,7196A RP
Ai.?_}-iﬂ
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Project Name: WALKIN CLIENT
Project Number: 42000038

Serial_No0:02231717:18

Lab Number: 1705112
Report Date: 02/23/17

Sample Receipt and Container Information

Were project specific reporting fimits specified?

Cooler Information Custody Seal
Cooler
A Absent

Container Information

Container ID  Container Type Cooler

L1705112-01A Glass 120ml/doz unpreserved A

*Values in parentheses indicate holding time in days

Page 11 of 16

YES

Temp

pH degC Pres Seal Analysis(*)

N/A 35 Y  Absent TS8(7),HEXCR-7196(30)
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Serial_No:02231717:18

Project Name: WALKIN CLIENT Lab Number: L1705112
Project Number; 42000038 Report Date: 02/23/17
GLOSSARY
Acronyms
EDL - Estimated Detection Limit; This value represents the level to which target analyte concentrations are reported as estimated

values, when those target analyte concentrations are quantified below the reporting limit (RL). The EDL includes any
adjustments from dilutions, concentrations or moisture content, where applicable. The use of EDLs is specific to the analysis
of PAHs using Solid-Phase Microextraction (SPME).

EPA - Environmental Protection Agency.

LCS - Laboratory Control Sample: A sample matrix, free from the analytes of interest, spiked with verified known amounts of
analytes or a material cantaining known and verified amounts of analytes.

LCSD - Laboratory Conirol Sample Duplicate: Refer to LCS.

LFB - Laboratory Fortified Blank: A sample matrix, free from the analytes of interest, spiked with verified known amounts of
analytes or a material containing known and verified amounts of analytes.

MDL - Method Detection Limit: This value represents the level to which target analyte concentrations are reported as estimated

values, when those target analyte concentrations are quantified below the reporting limit (RL), The MDL includes any
adjustments from dilutions, concentrations or moisture content, where applicable.

M3 - Matrix Spike Sample: A sample prepared by adding a known mass of target analyte to a specified amount of matrix sample for
which an independent estimate of target analyte conceriration is available.

MSD ~ Matrix Spike Sample Duplicate: Refer to MS,

NA - Not Applicable.

NC - Not Calculated: Term is utilized when one or more of the results utilized in the calculation are non-detect at the parameter's
reporting unit.

NDPA/DPA - N-Nitrosodiphenylamine/Diphenylamine.

NI - Not Ignitable.

NP - Nen-Plastic: Term is utilized for the analysis of Atterberg Limits in soil.

RL - Reporting Limit: The value at which an instrument can accuraiely measure an analyte at a specific concentration, The RL

includes any adjustments from dilutions, concentrations or moisture content, where applicable.

RPD - Relative Percent Difference: The tesults from matrix and/or matrix spike duplicates are primarily designed to assess the
precision of analytical results in a given matrix and are expressed as relative percent difference (RPD). Values which are less
than five times the reporting limit for any individual parameter are evaluated by utilizing the absolute difference between the
values, although the RPD) value will be provided in the report.

SRM - Standard Reference Material: A reference sample of a known or certified value that is of the same or similar matrix as the
associated field samples.
STLP - Semi-dynamic Tank Leaching Procedure per EPA Method 1315,
TIC - Tentatively Identified Compound: A compound that has been identificd to be present and is not part of the target compound
list (TCL) for the method and/or program. All TICs are qualitatively identified and reported as estimated concentrations.
Footnotes
1 - The reference for this analyte should be considered modified since this analyte is absent from the target analyte list of the
original method.
Terms

Total: With respect to Crganic analyses, a "Total' result is defined as the summation of results for individual isomers or Aroclors. Ifa "Total'
result is requested, the results of its individual components will also be reported. This is applicable to "Total' resulis for methods 8260, 8081
and 8082.

Analytical Method: Both the document from which the method originates and the analytical reference method. (Example: EPA 8260B is
shown: as 1,8260B.) The codes for the reference method documents are provided in the References section of the Addendum.

Data Qualifiers

A - Spectra identified as "Aldol Condensation Product”.

B - The analyte was detected above the reporting limit in the associated method blank. Flag only applies to associated field samples that
have detectable concentrations of the analyte at less than ten times {10x) the concentration found in the biank. For MCP-related
projects, flag only applies to associated field samples that have detectable concentrations of the analyte at less than ten times (10x)
the concentration found in the blank. For DOD-related projects, flag only applies to asscciated field samples that have detectable
concentrations of the analyte at less than ten times (10x) the concentration found in the blank AND the analyte was detected above
one-half the reporting limit (or above the reporting limit for common lab contaminants) in the associated method blank. For NJ-
Air-related projects, flag only applies to associated field samples that have detectable concentrations of the analyte above the
reporting limit. For NJ-related projects (excluding Air), flag only applies to associated field samples that have detectable
cancentrations of the analyte, which was detected above the reporting limit in the associated method blank or above five times the

Report Format: DU Report with *J' Qualifiers

ANAEYTICAL
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Serial_No0:02231717:18

Project Name: WALKIN CLIENT Lab Number; 1705112
Project Number: 42000038 Report Date: (/2317
Data Qualifiers
reporting limit for common lab contaminants (Phthalates, Acetone, Methylene Chloride, 2-Butanone).

C - Co-elution: The target analyte co-elutes with a known lab standard (i.e. surrogate, internal standards, etc.) for co-extracted
analyses.

D -Concentration of analyte was quantified from dilyted analysis. Flag only applies to field samples that have detectable concentrations
of the analyte,

E - Concentration of analyte exceeds the range of the calibration curve and/or linear range of the instrument.

G - The concentration may be biased high due to matrix interferences (i.e, co-elution) with non-target compound(s). The result should
be considered estimated.

H - The analysis of pH was performed beyond the regulatory-required holding time of 15 minutes from the time of sample collection.

I - The lower value for the two columns has been teported due to obvious interference.

M -Reporting Limit (RL) exceeds the MCP CAM Reporting Limit for this analyte.

NJ - Presumptive evidence of compound. This represents an estimated concentration for Tentatively Identtfied Compounds (TICs), where
the identification is based on a mass spectral library search.

P - The RPD between the results for the two columns exceeds the method-specified criteria,

Q - The quafity control sample exceeds the associated acceptance criteria. For DOD-related projects, LCS and/or Continuing Calibration
Standard exceedences are also qualified on all associated sample results. Note: This flag is not applicable for matrix spike recoveries
when the sample concentration is greater than 4x the spike added or for batch duplicate RPD when the sample concentrations are less
than 5x the RL. (Metals only.)

R - Analytical results are from sample re-analysis.

RE - Analytical results are from sample re-extraction.

L] - Analytical results are from modified screening analysis.

J - Estimated value. The Target analyte concentration is below the quantitation limit (RL), but above the Method Detection Limit
(MDL) or Estimated Detection Limit (EDL) for SPME-related analyses. This represents an estimated concentration for Tentatively
Identified Compounds (TICs).

ND  -Not detected at the method detection limit (MDL) for the sample, or estimated detection limit (EDL) for SPME-related analyses,

Report Format: DU Report with *J' Qualifiers

soapyricaL
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Serial_N0:02231717:18

Project Name: WALKIN CLIENT Lab Number: 1705112
Project Number: 42000038 Report Date: 02/2317

REFERENCES

1 Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemical Methods. EPA SW-846.
Third Edition. Updates | - IV, 2007.

121 Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater. APHA-AWWA-WEF.
Standard Methods Online.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITIES

Alpha Analytical performs services with reasonable care and diligence normal to the analytical testing
laboratory industry. In the event of an error, the sole and exclusive responsibility of Alpha Analytical
shall be to re-perform the work at it's own expense. In no event shall Alpha Analytical be held liable
for any incidental, consequential or special damages, including but not limited to, damages in any way
connected with the use of, interpretation of, information or analysis provided by Alpha Analytical.

We strongly urge our clients to comply with EPA protocol regarding sample volume, preservation, cooling,
containers, sampling procedures, holding time and splitting of samples in the field.

an,
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Serfal_No:02231717:18

Alpha Analytical, Inc. iD No.:17873
Facility.: Company-wide Revision 10
Department: Quality Assurance Published Date: 1/16/2017 11:00:05 AM

Title: Certificate/Approval Program Summary Page 1 of 1

Certification Information

The following analytes are not included In our Primary NELAP Scope of Accreditation:

Westborough Facility
EPA 624: m/p-xylene, o-xylene

EPA 8260C: NPW: 1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene: 4-Ethylioluene, Azobenzene; SCM: lodomethane {methyl iodide}, Methyl methacrylate, 1,2,4,5-
Tetramathylbenzene; 4-Ethyitoluene.

EPA 8270D: NPW: Dimethyinaphthalene, 1,4-Diphenylhydrazine; SCM: Dimethyinaphthalene,1,4-Diphenylhydrazine.
EPA 300: DW. Bromide

EPA 6860; NPW and SCM: Perchlorate

EPA 9010: NPW and SCM: Amenable Cyanide Distillation

EPA 9012B: NPW: Total Cyanide

EPA 9050A: NPW: Specific Conductance

SM3500: NPW; Ferrous Iron

SM4500: NPW: Amenable Cyanide, Dissolved Oxygen; SCM: Tolal Phosphorus, TKN, NO2, NO3.

SM5316C: DW: Dissolved Organic Carbon

Mansfield Facillty

SM 2540D: TSS

EPA 3005A NPW

EPA 8082A: NPW. PCB: 1, 5, 31, 87,101, 110, 141, 151, 153, 180, 183, 187.

EPA TO-15: Halothane, 2,4 4-Trimethyl-2-pentene, 2,4,4-Trimethyl-1-pentene, Thiophene, 2-Methylthiophene,

3-Methylthiophene, 2-Ethylthiophene, 1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene, Indan, Indene, 1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene, Benzothiophene, 1-Methyinaphthalene.
Blological Tissue Matrix: EPA 30508

The following analytes are Included in our Massachusetts DEP Scope of Accreditation
Westborough Facility:

Drinking Water

EPA 300.0: Nitrate-N, Fluoride, ‘Sulfate; EPA 353.2: Nitrate-N, Nitrite-N; SM4500NO3-F: Nitrate-N, Nitrite-N; SM4500F-C, SM4500CN-CE, EPA 180.1,
SM2130B, SM4500CI-D, SM23208, SM2540C, SM4500H-8

EPA 332: Perchlorate; EPA 524.2: THMs and VOCs; EPA 504 1: EDB, DBCP.

Microbiology: SM9215B; SM9223-P/A, SM9223B-Colllert-QT,SM$222D.

Non-Potable Water

SM4500H,B, EPA 120.1, SM25108, SM2540C, SM2320B, SM4500CL-E, SM4500F-BC, SM4500NH3-BH, EPA 350.1: Ammonia-N, LACHAT 10-107-
06-1-B: Ammonia-N, SM4500NO3-F, EPA 353.2: Nitrate-N, EPA 351.1, SM4500P-E, SM4500P-B, E, SM4500S04-E, SM5220D, EPA 410.4,
SM5210B, SM5310C, SM4500CL-D, EPA 1664, EPA 420.1, SM4500-CN-CE, SM2540D.

EPA 624: Volatile Halocarbons & Aromatics,

EPA §08: Chlordane, Toxaphene, Aldrin, alpha-BHC, beta-BHC, gamma-BHC, delta-BHC, Dieldrin, DDD, DDE, DDT, Endosulfan I, Endosulfan I,
Endosuifan sulfate, Endrin, Endrin Aldehyde, Heptachlor, Heptachlor Epoxide, PCBs

EPA 6§25: SVOC (Acid/Base/Neutral Exiractables), EPA 600/4-81-045; PCB-Oil.

Microbiology: SM9223B-Colilert-QT; Enterolert-QT, SM9221E.

Mansfield Facility:

Drinking Water
EPA 200.7: Ba, Be, Cd, Cr, Cu, Nj, Na, Ca. EPA 200.8: Sb, As, Ba, Be, Cd, Cr, Cu, Pb, Ni, Se, TL. EPA 245.1 Hg.

Non-Potable Water

EPA 200.7: Al, Sb, As, Be, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Mg, Mn, Mo, Ni, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TL, T, V, Zn,
EPA 200.8: Al, Sb, As, Be, Cd, Cr, Cu, Pb, Mn, Ni, Se, Ag, TL, Zn.

EPA 245.1 Hg.

SM2330B

For a complete listing of analytes and methods, please contact your Alpha Project Manager.

Document Type: Form Pre-Qualtrax Document ID: 08-113

Page 15 of 16



on YlaEA d
SR 2960 PR, {Slowiredwal -GN [eag Apojsna| e sjaag Apojsng

A 568 Q\ﬁmaj\gi VTl T ] 520 k\\ z L
\\m_\&gﬁ%\ Vi T L R | G ‘W\ &eliE, __ \§
A s 2V A R = A (] &ﬁ SROI L 7w

Jvavuhus jo pousa] VAR oun| -ajeq] :q paysIbLYEY It Ay

J

suews)inbey Jpssuopensy| (epadg) (Ayoads) 180 ‘AL Ili ‘1 | :pejsenboy siqesenieq
syow Yy a7 Al Sy ot W " ¥ /
40 B} o qa3 m___caog_u o ot Emmmﬂ_ fl=5T _.E_uwm_“_ :ka_&::u ] :859._”_ e Ly cu__m_”_ m_.nwEEw___mD Ewumt.:o_zu
(Lo | usyy Jebuo) paypmes aip $O/dLLS Jf PeSSESER 6 Avw Boy ¥ ) jesodsiq vidives _ HOgeduRpR) PJEZRH 3GIS50d
| % pliog oveL | 2MoWZ (602021 1-028)5 - sadues 0 ayeoduion
jON/sUORINsY)| [eaeds a [ m ousa] (quibep | Wl | wEQ eidweg E_ 951 QI ,_2.8%:%_ o .._-m
m B RS E] e | dwoden)| edweg
H SHI ~ | e
e FpSlg]| nwen | oS
s q Ealaf
usipg! _M. m Ej . s
e x & USHO UPIBAA
(Aysads) o -2 vaz-1f o 800002 b :
spud-m Va3 -3 «W s Eas # 1okl ey Polag
WYVON -A s lg-r e ] g
oucgRey- N w- ) £ P #0M ]
WePuSIOPOQ dsL -1 PRV ARy -H) | 2 BelE
FOSZH-§ oy -p : } ,
EOSZSZRN-Y HOSW-4 | el ¥ Od Bty
£0SZIN-D YOSHEN-3 1" i L8S10 VI
SYOTeN - o PovomiN-Ql. 1 mm_iw
ZOeNTY -0 woeovuz-o) -] I ybnologqisapy
S i ] :{sden) parsanbey 1. o)
5 WAL PropS T anug diwepm g
SOPO] UORRAIRSRGY. ] pMsInbey meg sng E
L-0Z0LLL-0ZH pajssnbay sisApuy JeonABUY BYdry
B A0f 118 koD
140 i sfug Wiad sap0jRICqRRSAjcIALaPourRBw) BupaseyyBuddyg
Jebeg e “euoyd FHRUOT) WHD|
)'BELE-0ZY] 7 =INET ‘ouBREY (qe7 15eu0) qngf uonelLIoIl] Futa)n
N 20D slon Bupaiy s3mag d G¥7 oduieg
: xe ¥8) auold
DUl sapoeloqe] #80-296 (5v4) xed 0680-2es (si o)
0 > sn 08SZL AN 'yBungman
@ }sajonauz zam / ﬁ\m (. —u._ 284 ApOISND Jo Uieyd g SwaAY UOVIINA 5LE
& Ha F ‘oU| ‘sajiojedoqe] 3s9odiaug

BL:LLZIEZZOON [euag



Silt _F_f;fnce Detail

THE SITE,

TOE-IN METHOD

SUPPORT hET 'l"’, N
POS FiTER FATRIC “SECTIONA.
| —— FLow TOP VIEW
DACKFILL
Y Na colpLer_ § A
£
NATIVE SOII, BTN A - ok

£ R L .

JQINNG SECTIONS OF FENGING

INS TALLATION NOTES

1. EXCAVATE A 4 INCH = 4 INCH TRENCH ALONG THE LOWER PERIME ER OF

2 UNROLL A SCCTION AT A TIME AND POSITION THE POSTS AGAINST THE
BACK {ODWNSTREAM] WALL OF THE TRENCH [NET SIDE AWAY FROM
DIRECTION OF FLOW)

3. DRIVE THE POST INTO THE GROUND UNTIL THE NETTING IS
APPROXIMATELY 2 INCHES FROM THE TRENCH BOTTOM

4 LAY THE TCE. IN FLAP OF FABRIC ONTO THE UNUISTURBED BGTTOM OF
THE TRENCH, BAGHFILL THE THENCH ANG TAMP THE SOIL STEEPER SLOPES
REQUIRE AN INTERCEPT TRENCH.

5 JOIN SECTIONS AS SHOWN ABOVE

/— RAISED PATIC

634
632
630
620
626
624

General Notes

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WiTH ALL
SEDIMENT AND ERCSION CONTROL PRACTICES. THE SECIMENT AND ERQSION
CONTROL PRACTICES ARF TO BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO AMY MAJOR SOIL
DISTURBANCES, AND MAINTAINED UNTH, PERMANENT PROTECTION IS
ESTABLISHED.

2, TIMELY MAINTENANCE OF SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUGCTURES IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. ALL STRUCTURES SHALL BE
MAINTAINED iN GOOD WORKING ORDFR AT ALL TIMES. THE SEOIMENT { EVEL [N
ALL SEDIMENT TRAPS SHALL BE CLOSELY MONITORED AND SEDIMENT
REMOVED PROMPTLY WHEN MAXIMUM LEVELS ARE REACHER OR AS ORDERED
BY THE ENGINEER. ALl SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES SHALL BE
INSPECTED ON A REGULAR BASIS, AND AFTER FACH REAVY RAIN TO INSURE
PROPER OPFERATION AS DESIGNED. AN INSPECTION SCHEOULE SHALL BE SET
FORTH PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION,

3. ALL TOPSOIL NOT T BE USED FOR FINAL GRADING SHALL BE REMOVED
FROM THE SITE IMMEDIATELY AND PLACED IN A $TABIEIZED STCCKPILE OR FILL
AREA.ALL TOPSOIL REQUIRED FOR FINAL GRADING AND STORED ON SITE
SHALL BE LIMED, FERTILIZED, TEMPORARILY SEEDED AND MULCHED WITHIN 14
DAYS,

4. ANY DISTURBED AREAS THAT WILL BE LEFT EXFOSED MORE THAN 27 DAYS
AND NOT SUBJECT TO CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC, SHALL IMMEDITELY RECEIVE
TEMPORARY SEEDING MULCH SHALL BE USED IF THE SEASON PREVENTS THE
ESTABLISHMENT OF A TEMPORARY COVER. DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE
LIMED AND FERTILIZED PRIOR TO TEMPORARY SEEDING,

5. ALL DISTURBED AREAS WITHIN 500 FEET OF AM IMHABITED DWELLING SHALL
BE WETTED AS NECESSARY TQ PROVIDE DUST CONTROL

6. THE CONTAACTOR SHALL KFEP THE ROADWAYS WITHIN THE PROJECT
CLEAR GF SQIL AND DEBRIS AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY STREET CLEANING
NECFESSARY DURING THE COURSE OF THE PROJECT.

7. SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL STRUCTURES SHALL BE REMOVED AND

THE AREA STABILIZED WHEN THE DRAINAGE AREA HAS BEEN PROPERLY
STABILIZED Y FERMANENT MEASURES,

PROPOSED GRAOE i

EXISTING GRADE

SEEDED LAWN

L /—4'mf-Top501L
o S0IL TO BE USED
g J'H’,]_/_ASFILL
il |-

SOIL LAYER DETAIL

PROFILE A-A

ScaLe: 1"=zo-g"

SURVEY INFORMATION OBTAINED FRROM SURVEY PERFORMED
BY TERRY BERGENDORFF COLLING, LS DATED 12—19—1989
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